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Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in March 2000.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Partssupplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line F i
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Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vem Marz 2000.

Modelldnderungen sind vorbehalten.

P gy

Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer {____|

gestrichelten Linie umrandet.
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Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

Este libro ha sido compilado baséndose en los datos de que se disponia en marzo 2000.
Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefo sin aviso previo.
Las piezas suministradas como con
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A . Z1FER / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de laméquina

REF.NO. CCDE Q'TY e g NAME QF PARTS R
2 $32514001 1|~y Rpit=s BED COVER, S
3 523418001 B3 %2 Taxs SCREW, M4X5
4 $32515001 Tl Rhat—L BED COVER, L
5 061400816 4% S a4xe SCREW, FLAT M4X8
6 532516001 1|7 —4apnii—f ARM COVER, F
7 060501016 3[/7r > FMsx10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
9 $50023000 Tdrihharssamas—n LABEL, LUBRICATION
10 117936009 dldLt>9a RUBBER CAP, 9.4
11 117934009 2|d4+2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
12 159150009 3|dat205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
14 532655001 1| F—bHri—yg ARM COVER, L
15 060501018 31812 Emsxio SCREW, BIND M5X10
20 159150009 Wda+205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
21 625010000 1lzF10% %5 > FNK-21 CORD HOLDER, NK-2N
72 062400816 1|+ <4axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
23 140830009 21ty OIL CAP
24 S20878000 2|9 4+253 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
155-C16-050
B. #H#EEEEHU{R / Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism / Nadelstange und antriebskupplung /
Barre & aiguille et mécanisme d’embrayage d’entrainement /
Barra de agujay mecanismo de embrague de mando
REF.NO. CODE |a'Ty Er o NAME OF PARTS RVY
1 552042001 MYz KL=ty LEVER SET
1-1 S32574101 1Fr oy pyLas LEVER
1-2 018501036 1[7 % bk 5%10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
1-3 107550002 1|3o ROLLER
1-4 532575001 172 ExaBrEs PIN
1-5 148782001 T|Z ™M= SPACER
6 532576001 1\ FrESansys BEARING, ;T/TAKE-UP
7 018501236 2{7F K k35x12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
8 S32577001 157 Ex7EdLii—43 DRIVING LEVER ASSY, ; T/TAKE-UP
9 532580001 ] i ) ROLLER SHAET
10 532674101 1{ans ROLLER, 8
11 021500103 1|+ +13a5 NUT, 1 M5
12 113431002 1|54 % WASHER
155-C16-117
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C. E#BBILR / Upper shaft mechanism / Obere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre supérieur/
Mecanismo del eje superior

REF.NO. CODE QTY Evxa NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $32517101 3 le v 2 UPPER SHAFT
2 140726000 12Ty anm BUSH, M ;U-SHAFT
3 532518001 TSt — BALANCER
4 012060636 2| 7F+ET6XE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 532519001 1|92 T9 25 1F BUSH, F ;U-SHAFT
6 012060636 1|7+ E36xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Mi6X6
7 550020001 1NFrErrass THREAD TAKE-UP CAM ASSY
7-1 550021001 117~ E>s 4 THREAD TAKE-UP CAM
7-2 $50022000 17k FELT
8 532521001 TASZAPYHE WASHER, THRUST
9 532522101 [ E:FE S 351 SCREW
10 $23651001 3|7+ ESsxemw x SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 $32532001 12Z-270v ez CRANK ROD ASSY
11-1 $32523001 1le0° 2524 CRANK, 90°
11-2 145466001 LN AV E Sy A A BV A VRS NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD
11-3 147777000 == RANFULY NEEDLE BEARING
11-4 145465001 223570 SCREW, SM3.57 L
12 $32507101 HWoveFurLsrrre: JUMP SOLENGCID ASSY
12-1 $32501001 IR N ' JUMP SOLENOQID BASE
12-2 $32502000 1oy Fulsrrk JUMP SOLENOQID
12-3 081003870 1oV ¥s3 ORING, S-3
12-4 048025346 1|k 272E25 RETAINING RING, E2.5
12-5 $32503001 1L so resy JUMP SOLENQID BRACKET
12-6 535646001 2| +~m26x8 SCREW, PAN M2.6X8
12-7 $32504001 WHh oA CAM PLATE
12-8 $25773001 2|4r 2 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
12-9 $32505001 hararz SPRING, PLATE
12410 062400816 2[F~aaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
12-11 062400816 2|F~24xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
12-12 534200000 AV G AV SOLENOID CUSHION
12-13 537277000 T b/ of By 2y X0 HEATSINK, ;J-SOLENQID
13 062401016 2|7 ~aax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
14 $32525201 IR EAV I = L1 & AV N NEEDLE BAR VERTICAL SET
14-1 532526001 HoreTarax JUMP CLAMP
14-2 062351016 1|1+ ~z335x10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10
114-3 532527101 Wove7aor JUMP BRACKET
14-4 £32530201 I PE s A 1 SPRING, JUMP
14-5 532531101 TEbNADESLE N BUSH, ;B/N-BAR
15 532533001 TR DES BASE NEEDLF BAR
16 $33673000 HERAUESTIN R FELT
17 012060636 H7P+EZ6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
30 532435001 1WWoomasEhs-— BEARING COLLAR
31 523651001 2|7+ b Sex6h SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
32 076204659 1|27 7% re20avy BALL BEARING, 6204VV
i
155-C16-109




D1 . §1#¥:BA4% (BES-916AC) / Needle bar machanism (BES-916AC) / Nadelstangenvorrichtung (BES-916AC) /
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D1. §t#E & (BES-916AC) / Needle bar mechanism
Mecanisme de la barre & aiguille (BES-916AC) /

(BES-916AC) / Nadelstangenvorrichtung (BES-916AC)/
Mecanismo de la barra de aguja (BES-916AC)

REF.NO. CODE  |q'TyY s NAME OF PARTS RM]|
1 532581301 I AVE: Sk i d NEEDLE BAR CASE
2 018061636 474K ~6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 16
3 025060236 AeSHFHrFa196 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
4 028060243 GINRYHF2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
5 $32582101 L EARVE: o & S G N NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, R
6 532583101 T Hsr—2 Fe 1L NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, L
7 532652001 24+ E2E PIN, W/SCREW
8 532653001 2T FFAFY R NUT
9 113431002 2|¥H % WASHER
10 532584101 IVARVE; By NEEDLE BAR
11 532585001 EAVAE ok = By AT SPRING, COMPRESSION
12 118735002 Gl H 2 WASHER, PLAIN
13 536153100 glowvvaLda RUBBER, CUSHION
14 532587001 9378 F R pIN— TOP DEAD CENTER STOPPER
15 018301036 9|7+ KN k210 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10
16 532588101 /vt 4 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
17 062350816 9|~ T35%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
18 $33149000 [ i D P SPASTE S FELT PACKING
21 532654001 1ZxTAht¥z FELT SUPPORT
22 062400816 21+ ~N04x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
23 025040136 2\ EZ3FHEL 3%, WASHER, PLAIN S 4
24 $33149000 HZIhprroyss FELT PACKING
25 $36505001 QN ES L T LFo THREAD GUIDE, ;N-BAR
26 $36264001 Q{7+ ES35x35 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3.5X3.5
27 539415301 1|z Fnn—%z LPPER COVER ASSY
27-1 S40719101 Qi+Hh 25 INNER THREAD GUIDE
27-2 008300514 O+ F 3 202X5 SCREW, TRUSS MSX5
28 008400806 2{+ FTA4X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
30 008400806 2|+ FT A 04x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
31 $32592009 ThThii— LOWER COVER
32 008400806 2/ + FZA04X8 SCREWV, TRUSS MAX8
33 532593001 1Mo84 K35 THREAD GUIDE, LOWER
34 532378001 9 z2xH> DISK
35 532379001 Qlazxs % SPRING
36 534032001 91 brvamFgL 2T SHOULDER SCREW, M3
37 008400806 21+ SR 34x%8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
38 532595001 TNV AL FL— GUIDE RAIL, NEEDLE BAR
39 062400816 S5(F~0axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
40 532586001 HNr—239 L= RAIL FOR CASE
41 062401016 4|+~ a4%10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
42 532597001 LEAE 2R s SPRING BRACKET
43 014400636 1|72 5axe SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
44 532598001 1 =FHIE LINEAR GUIDE
45 018301036 4.7+ k3X10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10
46 047501242 2|27V AWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS
47 $32599001 1[RSRAN = % RSR BASE
48 018061236 317 HIL b exi2 BOLT, SOCKET Mi6X 12
49 062300416 B|F~am3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
50 532600001 17 E-ve SHAFT, ; T/ITAKE-UP
51 532631001 1\7oEvvrivea BUSH, ;T/TAKE-UP SHAFT
52 $32651001 97 Er -4z THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
52-1 $32633000 9l v i THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
52-2 $32632000 v EYRZ BOSS, ;T/TAKE-UP
52-3 546404001 18|+ ~zimaxy SCREW, PAN M3X7
53 014400636 4|7+ 7K 3 ax6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
54 532634001 1FrErfuyy HOLDING SHAFT, : T/TAKE-UP
55 532635001 B e S BUSH
56 $32637000 9lFtrmy HOLDER, ; T/TAKE-UP
57 $32638001 A PRS- SPRING
155-916-118



D1 . #t#%B8f% (BES-918AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BES-818AC) / Nadelstangenvorrichtung (BES-916AC) /
Meécanisme de la barre 2 aiguille (BES-91 BAC) / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja {BES-916AC)

155-916-118




D1. &t #EE 1R (BES-916AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BES-916AC) / Nadelstangenvorrichtung (BES-916AC) /
Mécanisme de |a barre 3 aiguille (BES-916AC) / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja (BES-916AC)

REF.NO, CODE Q'TY B X NAME OF PARTS
58 070699800 1% % ¥4y 4regazz BALL BEARING, RADIAL 69927
59 532639001 MNeewbramns— BEARING COLLAR
60 532640001 1 1F¥R12 POSITIONING PLATE
61 018501036 2| 7FE N F5K10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
62 018501236 17 # I Fsxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
63 025050236 Hles¥Hxrans WASHER, PLAIN M 5
b4 028050246 1T WxHFHzes WASHER, SPRING 2-5
65 $15629011 912 22U DBXKS NEEDLE, DBXKS5 (#11)

66 $35632001 eSS4 %8 WASHER, PLAIN M8
67 $36434001 1 t3FA THREAD GUIDE, A
68 062400616 2|+~ amaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6

155-916-118




D2 . $HEB9{% (BES-1216AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BES-1216AC) / Nadelstangenvorrichtung (BES-1216AC) /
Mécanisme de la barre 3 aiguille (BES-121 BAC) / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja (BES-121 6AC)

|
|
!

165-C16-118



D2 . $1#ER8{% (BES-1216AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BES-1216AC) / Nade

Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille (BES-1216AC) / Mecanismo de |a barra de aguja (BES-1216AC)

Istangenvorrichtung (BES-1216AC) /

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY (=Pl 3 ¢ NAME OF PARTS R
1 546960401 T EYr—~ 21254 3 NEEDLE BAR CASE ASSY, 125
1-1 546959001 T fd = 2125 NEEDLE BAR CASE, 128
1-2 532584101 12{78 1) 5 NEEDLE BAR
1-3 532585001 {4 PARVE: iy B =N DA -1 SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-4 118735002 12|¥H % WASHER, PLAIN
1-5 $36153100 1217V e3d4 RUBBER, CUSHION
1-6 532587001 12394 F A rvit— TOP DEAD CENTER STOPPER
1-7 018301036 12(7+ % F3X10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10
1-8 532588101 Y LR & NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
1-9 062350816 12|#+~2a35x8 SCREWY, PAN M3.5X8
1-10 S45506000 T2 hity %2 FELT PACKING, 12
1-11 545507001 iR I e o ) FELT SUPPORT, 12
1-12 062400816 2|#~24axs SCREW, PAN MAX8
1-13 025040136 2|3 HFqHa WASHER, PLAINS &
1-14 545506000 Iz pisysd2 FELT PACKING, 12
1-15 $36505001 12|08 q p 71 THREAD GUIDE, ;N-BAR
1-16 536264001 12|77 £ 3535%35 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M3.5X3.5
1-17 545508109 Horxrinmi—1243 UPPER COVER ASSY, 12
1-18 S45584101 TfrEFdhT1243 THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12 ;UPPER
1-18-1 146924000 12212y RFy 2 THREAD BUSH
1-19 548399001 1|Fh1 35124 THREAD GUIDE, 12A :INNER
1-20 008400806 b6f+ b5 A3axs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-21 S45512009 1B FHr—12 LOVWER COVER, 12
1-22 008400806 214 b3 A 04x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-23 546294001 MWissrrzFr2es LOWER THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12
1-23-1 $32378001 12{2 2345 DISK
1-23-2 532379001 12| 2x1% SPRING
1-23-3 534032001 |1 bRTIHHLZY SHOULDER SCREW, M3
1-23-4 146924000 | 12{xaLyrFvia THREAD BUSH
1-24 008400806 2|+ FS 2 a4x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4Xx8
1-25 545515001 T(AUESHSL RL—i12 GUIDE RAIL, 12 :N-BAR
1-26 062400816 S|#F~34x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
1-27 545516001 Tr—239 L ~12 RAIL FOR CASE, 12
1-28 062401016 4|+~0ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
1-29 545517001 11789412 SPRING BRACKET, 12
1-30 014400636 1|74 2 # 2 8xs6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
1-31 545518001 1FrEsTa2 SHAFT, ;T/TAKE-UP
1-32 532631001 1WFrEYSoFysa BUSH, ;T/TAKE-UP SHAFT
1-33 $32651001 12|F7vEvri=-92 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
1-33-1 532633000 12|76 Lis— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
1-33-2 $32632000 12|7 K= BOSS, ; T/TAKE-UP
1-33-3 S46404001 24|+ X aAM3XT SCREW, PAN M3X7
1-34 014400636 417+ K3 axe SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
1-35 545519001 1N Erksvorn HOLDING SHAFT, 12 : T/TAKE-UP
1-36 532635001 lFrEwwrsivia BUSH
1-37 532637000 12{7 20w HOLDER, ; T/TAKE-UP
1-38 532638001 12|%v45i18% SPRING
1-39 5156239011 1212 & &L DBXKS NEEDLE, DBXKS5 (#11)
1-40 $35632001 |® 1|es5¥#32s WASHER, PLAIN M8
1-41 545520001 1)1 b 325A12 THREAD GUIDE, A ;12
1-42 062400616 2{F~amaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
2 018061636 417+ K 6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
3 025060236 dleS5HFHxFareg WASHER, PLAIN M 6
4 028060243 AR5 HH % 2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
5 545532101 VAU FESr—2Rkgrr NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, R
) 545522101 MAUESsr -2 g1 NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, L
7 532652001 2|1FFAE S PIN, W/SCREW
8 $32653001 2IAFHEAFY | NUT
9 113431002 2|94 & WASHER
155-C16-118
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D2 . $H#& B (% (BES-1216AC) / Needle bar mechanism

(BES-1216AC) / Nadelstangenvorrichtung (BES-121€AC) /
Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille (BES-1216AC) / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja (BES-1216AC)

1-33
R
|1 -33-1

1-33-2
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D2 . $H&ERI 1R (BES-1216AC) / Need!e bar mechanism (BES-1216AC)/ Nadelstangenvorrichtung (BES-1216AC) /
Mécanisme de la barre & aiguille (BES-1216AC) / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja (BES-1216ACQ)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EXx NAME OF PARTS
44 $45523101 1V=7%+ k320 LINEAR GUIDE, 320
45 018301036 47 FKIL b 2X10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10
46 047501242 227U S aws PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS
47 $32599001 T[RSR~N— 2 RSR BASE
48 018061236 3| FFFil bexi2 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 12
49 062300416 B+ ~am3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
58 070699800 12 ~< %9 469927 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 69977
59 532639001 1Woov95anns— BEARING COLLAR
60 532640001 T FxA14 POSITIONING PLATE
61 018501036 2| ?FHRIV h5Xi0 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
62 018501236 1|7+ bsx12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
63 025050236 HNesH¥HEF2ys WASHER, PLAIN M 5
64 028050246 1|/ {2 ¥ H 525 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
81 546961001 1WISHy hhii=R BRACKET COVER, R
82 S46962001 HWISay ran—L BRACKET COVER, L
83 018300636 2| 7+sEi b3S BOLT, SOCKET M3X6
84 §32257001 2i 2503+ p NUT, CAP M3
85 008300514 2|+ b2 O3X5 SCREW, TRUSS MSX5
155-C16-118
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E1 . SHEUHRIMFBITE (BES-016AC) / Needle bar fii

p-up mechanism (BES-916AC) /

Nedelstangehochstellung (BES-91 BAC) / Mécanisme de sautée de la barre a aiguille (BES-916AC) /
Mecanismo del lanzador de barra de aguja (BES-916AC)

13

155-916-122




ET. &1 S (EBE (% (BES-916AC) / Needle bar flip-up mechanism (BES-916AC) /
Nadelstangehochstellung (BES-916AC) / Mécanisme de sautée de la barre a aiguille (BES-316AC) /
Mecanismo del lanzador de barra de aguja (BES-91 B6AC)

REF.NO. CODE QY Eoxof NAME OF PARTS
1 532643201 HFI - VHEYs CHANGE BOX
2 532644101 1Fzo¥hs- CHANGE BOX COLLAR
3 014400636 417+ K 3 ax6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
4 $32645101 1Hasvyzr CAM SHAFT
5 $17390001 TlrzeTha CHANGE CAM
6 012500536 2|7+ EF5x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
7 018062036 2|7+ hex20 BOLT, SOCKET M&X20
8 028060243 2|12 HHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
9 025060236 2leZ¥HzxFaYp WASHER, PLAIN M 6
10 22570100¢ 11BH200575042-804 PULSE MOTOR, ;BH-200575042-804
" 018401236 A7 Kb ax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
12 028040246 AN E T H 324 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
13 026040236 A Hx S H%xe WASHER, PLAIN 4
14 517399152 T[FFLa¥v—a CAM GEAR, A
15 014400636 2|7PFuE3axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
16 $17401051 THE Y LEVY—B CAM GEAR, B
18 S32647001 1Fregp~—2z CHANGE ROLLER BASE
19 532648001 9maaney b CAM ROLLER SET
20 021500103 9+ r12as NUT, 1 V5
21 004401003 20+ 5 % ¥ax10 SCREW, FLAT M4X 10
22 028050246 QN FHFHx2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
44 540720001 L ETAPN S AVE, P PCB SETTING BASE
45 062400816 4|+~ Saxs SCREW, PAN MAX8
48 S40728000 HFFriax—4a43ay POTENTIOMETER ASSY, 3H
49 540721000 1HRFoaq0 x—n 14 BRACKET, ;POTENTIOMETER
50 025100236 HeEZH¥HIF2910 WASHER, PLAIN M 10
51 014400636 2|7+ K Laxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MdX6

155-916-122



E2 . $HEUIRRIEBIGR (BES-1216AC) / Needle bar flip-up mechanism (BES-1216AC) /

Nadelstangehochstellung (BES-1216AC) / Mécanisme de sautée de la barre a aiguille (BES-1216AC) /

Mecanismo del lanzador de barra de aguja (BES-1216AC)

T
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E2 ., # &Y 4R 1EBIR (BES-1216AC) / Needle bar flip-up mechanism (BES-1216AC) /
Nadelstangehochsteflung (BES-1216AC) / Mécanisme de sautée de la barre a aiguille (BES-1216AC) /
Mecanismo del lanzador de barra de aguja (BES-1216AQ)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY BrAo NAME CF PARTS RNV
1 532643201 1| Fmesnysg CHANGE BOX
2 $45528001 1Fxzr¥hs5— CHANGE COLLAR
3 014400636 4|7+ K35 a%s SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
4 545587001 HNhovv7k CAM SHAFT
5 S$17390001 HWFxednn CHANGE cam
6 012500536 2|7F 55X SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
7 017062006 2|80 pEx20 BOLT, M6X20
8 028060243 2|82 ¥ H226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
9 025060236 2|l ¥HaFarms WASHER, PLAIN M &
10 225701001 T |BH200575042-804 PULSE MOTOR, ;BH-200575042-B04
11 018401236 4|7+ Fbax2 BOLT, SOCKETM4X12
12 028040246 iz H X284 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
13 026040236 ¥z H%a WASHER, PLAIN 4
14 $17399152 T|Frasv—pn CAM GEAR, A
15 014400636 2|74 K2 axe SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
16 $17401051 N&¥VYLEr—8 CAM GEAR, B
18 $45527001 1Fzryaon~—-212 CHANGE ROLLER BASE, 12
19 $32648001 12|haanty b CAM ROLLERSET
20 021500103 12{+Y F13 s NUT, 1 M5
21 004401003 21 +% 53 Yaxio SCREW, FLAT M4X10
22 028050246 12|85 FH %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
31 S45530007 VT voE¥y—a REDUCTION GEAR, A
32 523651001 2|7+ ESeX6H U A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 545531001 14T o&4 -8 REDUCTION GEAR, B
34 014400636 2|7+ 7K 3 axe SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
35 S$45533001 IR PR S8 S AN SENSOR SHAFT
36 012500536 1|74+ £ 55%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MI5X5
43 546948001 T ELpUYrR—2 SETTING BASE, ;PCB
44 508421000 2|2 M=y SPACER
45 062400816 1|+~ zaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
48 S40728000 HEF-23x—522323H POTENTIOMETER ASSY, 3H
49 $45539000 RFrsaxt-g14 PLATE, ;POTNTIOMETER
B 014400636 2|7 78 34X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
52 025100236 1eZHHixFzrrio WASHER, PLAIN M 10
53 546347001 WFLTHEY T AHhI18~ CHANGE BOX COVER
54 062400616 3|+~ aMmaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
155-C16-122
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F1. TR (3 L v 5#:) / Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame) / StoffdrickerfuB3 (Stickereirahmen) /
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Cadre de broderie) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Bastidor de bordado)
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FU . #TBE(R (B L » 5 43)/ Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame) / StoffdrickerfuB (Stickereirah men) /
Meécanisme de pied presseur (Cadre de broderie) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Bastidor de bordado)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Es Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $36397001 SRE-E et 872 FRAME HOLDER BASE ASSY ¢
1-1 536391001 1MNe3277L—-4a53 HOLDER BASE ASSY *
1-2 515284000 2{z2~Y143 SLIDING PLATE p 3
1-3 515285000 2{A~XYTIak SLIDING FELT P
1-4 062400616 4 [+~ maxs SCREW, PAN M4X6 3
4 $46999001 2{Y %33 TMaAB KNOB SCREW, M43 o
<HBT U 7415X260mm> <Sewing area "415X260mm" >
1 515660001 1[# %75 45%32 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X32
i BT Ry " OPTION PARTS
<HEIT1)7205X200mm> <Sewing area “205X200mm" >
i1 515650001 11877 %928%X24 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-24X24
<KEHIT U 7415X170mm > <Sewing area "415X170mm" >
1" 515654001 1|72 7 v4a5%23 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X23
<HHI'! 7415X215mm> <Sewing area "415X215mm" >
1" $15658001 T\ 52 27 45X27 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X27
<7 EDRHEE> <For spider net frame >
80 549342001 [l e B 8 fr BB B SPIDER NET FRAME HOLDER ASSY
80-1 549343001 W2k Zd1xu93 SCREW ASSY, ;S-NET FRAME
80-2 S49345001 QTES AL A AN 4 SPACER, ;S-NET FRAME
80-3 546999001 41U = 32 M48 KNOB SCREW, M4B
80-4 026040136 4 ES¥HzaNse WASHER, PLAINS 4
80-5 021400206 412524V b4 NUT, 2 M4
80-6 549346001 HWOPE/RE L Hh+5 HOLDER, 1
80-7 549347001 1WoeEs 28 1H+%2 HOLDER, 2
80-8 062400816 4+~ axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
<HHT U FA50mm> <Sewing area "@50mm" >
81 549348001 1\ 2€/27%—05 SPIDER NET FRAME, 05
90 549349001 2779 ~054 3 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 05
80-1 549351001 2{wlT o —05Y b ROUND FRAME, 05 ;OUTER
90-2 549352001 2|vnTa—05wF ROUND FRAME, 05 ;INNER
90-3 532798001 2|70 uAhS— COLLAR
90-4 532799001 217235+ Y hMa NUT, M4
90-5 533802001 21779232 5Ms SCREW, M4
90-6 536043000 2|7 7ABI8% SPRING, COMPRESSION
<H8BHIYTFS70mm> <Sewing area "@70mm” >
81 549353001 1N2FT/20% 97 SPIDER NET FRAME, 07
90 $49354001 Hvnoy—g74 2 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 07
90-1 $49356001 =29 —~0712 b ROUND FRAME, 07 ;OUTER
90-2 S49357001. =z -0+ ROUND FRAME, 07 ;INNER
90-3 532798001 W2 vxhs~ COLLAR
90-4 $32799001 1NZ2 22+ Fma NUT, M4
90-5 533802001 W22 2 420 me SCREW, M4
90-6 536043000 1|72amix SPRING, COMPRESSION
155-C16-201

WOHEIOBS R, EXBATT,
W The 3 symbol is for Standard parts.
 Mitdem Zeichen ¥ Standardteile bezeichnet.
77 Le symbol 3 correspond aux pidces normales.
7 El asterisco x es para piezas normales,
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F1. #IB3& (AL w 5#) / Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame) / Stoffdriickerfuf3 {Stickereiranmen) /
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Cadre de broderie) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Bastidor de bordado)
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155-C16-201
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F1. #IBER (B L w 3 #)/Presser foot mechanism (Em broidery frame) / StoffdrickerfuB (Stickereirahmen) /
Meécanisme de pied presseur (Cadre de broderie) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Bastidor de bordade)

REF.NC. CODE Q'TY A 3 ¢ NAME OF PARTS RM]
"t Fugrma” “” OPTION PARTS “
<&z ) 73100mm> <Sewing area "@100mm" >
81 S49358001 1M2E/27% =10 SPIDER NET FRAME, 10
90 $49359001 w79 -10%3 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 10
90-1 S49361001 MwTo—=10 k ROUND FRAME, 10 ;QUTER
90-2 S49362001 1W\wib27-10mF ROUND FRAME, 10 ;INNER
90-3 532798001 1722 2Hh35— COLLAR
90-4 $32793001 MN72 244y bva NUT, M4
90-5 533802001 oo A 5 YMe SCREW, M4
90-b 536043000 "N27agrx SPRING, COMPRESSION
<HEMIUT7S130mm> <Sewing area “@130mm” >
21 $49363001 12 F/ RAT9-13 SPIDER NET FRAME, 13
a0 549364001 W\ wl74—137 3 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 13
90-1 549366001 1|72 —13v k ROUND FRAME, 13 :QUTER
90-2 549367001 T~ hT9—13hF ROUND FRAME, 13 :INNER
90-3 532798001 W7o ths— COLLAR
90-4 532799001 W77 2240 bma NUT, M4
90-5 S33802001 W77 23 M8 SCREW, M4
90-6 S36043000 "Wo7o2annx S5PRING, COMIPRESSION
<HBYTYFB160mm > <Sewing area “@160mm"” >
81 549368001 1o T/ 27416 SPIDER NET FRAME, 16
90 549369001 1N=29 —164 = ROUND FRAME ASSY, 16
90-1 S49371001 1279 —16v k ROUND FRAME, 16 :OUTER
80-2 549372001 1=z o—189 5 ROUND FRAME, 16 :INNER
90-3 532798001 oo hs— COLLAR
90-4 $32799001 W% 2447 bMa NUT, M4
90-5 533802001 1|79 V4 xTMa SCREW, M4
90-6 S36043000 LR R=RrFAe- SPRING, COMPRESSION
<HWEIT U FA190mm> <Sewing area "@190mm" >
95 549373001 M=o 4 —197 3 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 19
95-1 S49375001 Tjen79~192 ROUND FRAME, 19 :QUTER
95-2 549376001 1lenTo—10F ROUND FRAME, 19 ;INNER
95-3 §32798001 17os2h85— COLLAR
95-4 $32799001 W77 x4+ hMma NUT, M4
95-5 $33802001 722 L35 Mma SCREW, M4
95-6 536043000 t17easnx SPRING, COMPRESSION
155-C16-201
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Fo . M TBAME (B A 75 3 »8B&) / Presser foot mechanism {Tubular frame ; Option parts) /

Stoffdriickerfu3 (Rohrrahmen ; Sonderzubehdr) /
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Cadre tubulaire ; Piéces en option) /
Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Bastidor tubular ; Piezas opcionales)
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F2 IR T BAGR (E%4%; o 7 2 = - 28&%) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame ; Option parts) /
StoffdrlickerfuBB (Rohrrahmen ; Sonderzubehér) /
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Cadre tubulaire ; Pieces en option)/

Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Bastidor tubular Bastidor tu bular; Piezas op¢ionales)

REF.NQ. CODE QTY LA NAME OF PARTS RV

t 836483001 | 1{720%/ 2L 4Lty TUBULAR FRAME HOLDER BASE SET

1-1 536485001 HZz40x/9F ey + TUBULAR ROUND ARM SET, L

1-1-1 4 536486001 1720 s959 8 TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, L

1-1-2 §32775000 122441z SPRING, COMPRESSION

1-1-3 Uc8671003 2| +-F 7t L 23X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5

1-2 536488001 11720F/9FREY TUBULAR ROUND ARM SET, R

1-2-1 536489001 MW248T/957RY 3 TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, R

1-2-2 532775000 1 Zo2A49T/z SPRING, COMPRESSION

1-2-3 08671003 2| v L X3XEDE SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5

1-3 4| 536484000 112208/ 7L—4 TUBULAR FRAME HOLDER BASE

1-4 062501416 2|F~N05X14 SCREW, PAN M5X 14

1-5 028050246 2/ H AR5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

1-6 1 026050136 2leZHHFaH4s WASHER, PLAINS 5

1-7 S32877101 Bl1F¥ArL POSITIONING PIN, W/SCREW

1-8 062500816 4|4 ~TI5%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

1-9 028050246 4l ¥ HRzs WASHER, SPRING 2-5

3 $36405001 [ 1{vymomss HOLDER, B
<H¥ 1 U 7230mm> < Sewing area "@30mm"” >

5 $15623000 Tz7o0¥s7492—-07 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-07
<#BHIY7S50mm> <Sewing area "@50mm" >

5 515624000 1W24nxEs749 09 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-09
<HEMNILYU7E80mm> <Sewing area “@80mm" >

5 515625000 1|zo0%s99 -2 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-12
<HEHMEIY70110mm> <Sewing area “@110mm” >

5 515626000 1\ 720%/ 74 —15 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-15
<#HHre140mm> <Sewing area "2140mm" >

5 535655001 HW7270%/7%-18 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-18
<#RI U 7450X285mm > <Sewing area “450X285mm” >

2 533803101 1| ¥ Y74 30x887% 3 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48

2-1 $32795101 1(h% 7%30xa8% 3 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48

2-1-1 $32793001 1| %7 7230%xa8% b SQUARE FRAME, 30X48 ;:OUTER

2-1-2 532798001 "No2v2h35—- COLLAR

2-1-3 532799001 W22 o A+% bma NUT, M4

2-1-4 533802001 1moixrsma SCREW, M4

2-1-5 $36043000 172239:1% SPRING, COMPRESSION

2-2 532797001 2|V nEIa HOLDER, A

2-3 062401616 4iF+~348x15 SCREW, PAN MAX16

2-4 021400206 | 4[252+ Y ha NUT, 2 M4
"USAR,—fB+ 7 3 L858 " | For USA & option parts for general “
<HMTYT7450X285mm> <Sewing area "450X285mm” >

2 533803101 21UY 7 430%88% 2 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48

2-1 532795101 2|# 77 730X48% = SQUARE FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48

2-1-1 532793007 21719 7 4730%48Y b SQUARE FRAME, 30X48 :OUTER

2-1-2 532798001 2P0 2xH5— COLLAR

2-1-3 532799001 2179 A+ rM4 NUT, Ma

2-1-4 533802001 21092925 IMma SCREW, M4

2-1-5 536043000 2|73y SPRING, COMPRESSION

2-2 532797001 AR e N HOLDER, A

2-3 062401616 B|+~oaxe SCREW, PAN M4X16

2-4 021400206 8{2ba+v s NUT, 2 m4

155-C16-201
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F2 48T BE{R (E40#%; 4 7 3 o Abdk) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame ; Option parts) /
stoffdrickerfuB (Rohrrahmen ; Sonderzubehdr) /
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Cadre tubulaire ; Piéces en option) /

Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Bastidor tubular Bastidor tubular; Piezas opcionales)

23

REF.NO. CODE QTY ExAA NAME OF PARTS RM
<HR T U 730X50mm> <Sewing area “30X50mm" >
4 544700001 1y 249 —0574 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 05
4-1 544702001 1|wy 2% —057 b TUBULAR FRAME, 05 ;OUTER
4-2 532798001 P9 oAH5= COLLAR
4-3 $32799001 17722 AF+Y bMe NUT, M4
4-4 $33802001 1772 4%TMa SCREW, M4
4-5 536043000 17223 1% SPRING, COMPRESSION
4-6 539104001 2|y 2o nFiC HOLDER, C
4.7 061300616 6|47 33X SCREW, FLAT M3X6
<grEiT ) 755X70mm> <Sewing area "55X70mm"” > N
4 544703001 1|vyms—077 3 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 07
4-1 544705001 129 =070k TUBULAR FRAME, 07 ;OUTER
4-2 $32798001 17722 xh5= COLLAR
4-3 §32799001 W72 247 bma NUT, M4
4-4 $33802001 1223235 Ma SCREW, M4
4-5 $36043000 122385 SPRING, COMPRESSION
4-6 539104001 el il B 8 do 2 e HOLDER, C
4-7 061300616 6|4 > 13X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
" USAR,— B4 7 3 V38" | For USA & option parts for general *
<fEElx U 755X70mm> <Sewing area "55X70mm"” >
4 544703001 2V o077 = TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 07
4-1 S44705001 2|Yu 7 -0/ b TUBULAR FRAME, 07 ;OUTER
4-2 $32798001 2995 2h5~— COLLAR
4-3 532799001 2|79 x4+ pMA NUT, M4
4-4 533802001 2179 A2 TMa SCREW, M4
4-5 $36043000 21723151 SPRING, COMPRESSION
4-6 $39104001 gluyanric HOLDER, C
4-7 061300616 | 12}%# > 203xe SCREW, FLAT M3X6
<RIV 785X100mm > < Sewing area "85X100mm" >
4 $39101001 TPy G =107 § TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 10
4-1 $39103001 1y 279 —10v+ TUBULAR FRAME, 10 ;OUTER
4-2 $32798001 Hoovx2h5- COLLAR
4-3 $32799001 172233 Mg NUT, M4
4-4 533802001 172 2432sMma SCREW, M4
4-5 536043000 1223z SPRING, COMPRESSION
4-6 539104001 V5 b i o i s HOLDER, C
4-7 061300616 6{4 3 336 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
" USAE,—@AT 7 a L 8& Y |” For USA & option parts for general ”
<prgl T 1) 785X100mm > <Sewing area “85X100mm" >
4 $39101001 2lyvyo9~107 32 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 10
4-1 $39103001 2|99 —107 ¢+ TUBULAR FRAME, 16 ;OUTER
4-2 $32798001 279 405~ COLLAR
4-3 §32799001 217492244V b4 NUT, M4
4-4 $33802001 2|79 A 2TNA SCREW, M4
4-5 $36043000 27 7AnNR SPRING, COMPRESSION
4-6 $39104001 Blluw st HOLDER, C
4-7 061300616 | 12|+ >223x8 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
<HEFT U TII5X130mm> <Sewing area “115X130mm" >
4 S$39105001 tvw 7o —137 8 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 13
4-1 $39107001 1y w 729 —-13v ¢+ TUBULAR FRAME, 13 ;OUTER
4-2 $32798001 1| et s — COLLAR
4-3 5$32799001 12232447 kM4 NUT, M4
4-4 $33802001 1274 xTMa SCREW, M4
4-5 536043000 1 2773amrz SPRING, COMPRESSION
4-6 $39104001 2|vwrenrdc HOLDER, C
4-7 061300616 6|15 23x%6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
155-C16-201




F2 48 T B (48 o 72 3 > #&) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame ; Option parts) /
StoffdruckerfuBB (Rohrrahmen ; Sonderzubehor) /
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Cadre tubulaire ; Piéces en option) /

Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Bastidor tubular Bastidor tubular; Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY S NAME OF PARTS RV

" USAR,~#M+ 7Y a8 “ |” For USA & option parts for general ”
<BHIU7115X130mm> | <Sewingarea “115X130mm" >

4 539105001 2|vy79-1323 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 13

4-1 S39107001 2[(vU729—134 b TUBULAR FRAME, 13 ;OUTER

4.2 532798001 2|97 an5~ COLLAR

4-3 5327339001 21792 AFT M4 NUT, M4

4-4 $33802001 2722 A5TMm4 SCREW, M4

4-5 536043000 2179395 % SPRING, COMPRESSION

4-6 $39104001 Al an+dc HOLDER, C

a-7 061300616 1245 03x%6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

. <HHUITUFS160mm> < Sewing area “2160mm"“ >

96 549377001 149799 —1623 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 16

96-1 49378001 1Y T9—169F TUBULAR FRAME, 16 ;INNER

96-2 S49371001 1w T4 =16+ ROUND FRAME, 16 ;OUTER

96-3 $32798001 NWFo L ahs—- COLLAR

96-4 532799001 I RAVR- BV S VS VP NUT, M4

986-5 533802001 772 %z Ma SCREW, M4

96-6 536043000 il L2 2=y PAt SPRING, COMPRESSION

96-7 549379001 2{Iu o hH+TE HOLDER, E

96-8 062300616 | 6|+~amM3xs SCREW, PAN M3X6
" USAm,—#M 77 a8 " |” For USA & option parts for general
<H#EHIU7S160mm> <Sewing area "@160mm"” >

96 549377001 2[v Ty —187 3 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 16

96-1 549378001 2|V —150F TUBULAR FRAME, 16 ;INNER

96-2 549371001 2|7 T —16Y ROUND FRAME, 16 ;OUTER

96-3 532798001 2000 xRS — COLLAR

96-4 532799001 2|79 2+ M4 NUT, M4

96-5 533802001 2179 VAR TMa SCREW, M4

96-6 $36043000 2|7 73m iz SPRING, COMPRESSION

96-7 549379001 divyon+se HOLDER, E

96-8 062300616 | 12|+~am3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6
<BRIVFS190mm> <Sewing area “&190mm" >

96 549380001 oo 77—-194 3 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 19

96-1 $49381001 Hywoo—1gns TUBULAR FRAME, 19 ;INNER

96-2 549375001 w22 —19v ROUND FRAME, 19 :GUTER

96-3 532798001 UEEPEY COLLAR

96-4 532799001 TW79 2249 fva NUT, M4

96-5 533802001 1T A 25Ma SCREW, M4

96-6 536043000 1|\Zoaix SPRING, COMPRESSION

96-7 S49379001 2|00 h+ e HOLDER, E

96-8 062300616 6+ NI MIXE SCREW, PAN M3X6
<&RT Y F205X200mm> <Sewing area "205X200mm" > T i

6 515627000 W Z720F /79 ~28%24 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TEA-24X24
<AIRT L 7258X215mm > <Sewing area "285X215m“ >

6 515628000 1720% /2% —24x30 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-24X30

J<BEIU7410X260mm> | <Sewing area "410X260m"” >

6 536495001 1W220%/ 79 —32x45 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-32X45
" WG R A " Forsupply parts
<S=8mm,L=21mm> <5=8mm,L=21mm>

31 $33207000 1W22F3 e ri ADJUSTING SCREW, 21
<S=8mm,L=23mm> <S5=8mm,L=23mm>

31 $33208000 H79Faswr5v23 ADJUSTING SCREW, 23
<S5=8mm,L=27mm> <S5=8mm,L=27mm>

31 533209000 N7oF3mws2527 ADJUSTING SCREW, 27
<S=8mm,L=31Tmm> <S$=8mm,L=31mm>

31 329634001 1Z2Faseyis, ADJUSTING SCREW, L

155-C16-201
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F3 . TBIE (r— ARty I 7S 3 88 / Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set ; Option parts) /
Stoffdrilckerfu3 (Etikettrahmensatz ; Sonderzubehor) /
Mécanisme de pied presseur {(Jeu de cadre de nom ; Piéces en option) /
Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Juego de bastidor con nombre ; Plezas opcionales)

155-C16-201
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F3.IBME (R —LBty b 472 5 - 8084)/ Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set ; Option parts) /
StoffdrickerfuB (Etikettrahmensatz ; Sonderzubehér) /
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de nom ; Piéces en option) /
Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Juego de bastidor con nombre ; Piezas opcionales)

REF.NQ. CODE  |QTv LA NAME OF PARTS R
1 $36400001 k=L T2oz NAME FRAME ASSY
1-1 $36399001 H&a—-L27an 14 NAME FRAME PLATE
1-2 520012001 TAAR—# SPACER
1-3 509823101 HN2S1 R FLb—po2 SLIDE PLATE ASSY
1-4 509830101 1 #/¢% A SPRING, PLATE A
1-5 509827001 1| FHFIT 2~ SPACER, PRESSER
1-6 509828101 1|72x4%x FRAME PRESSER PLATE
1-7 062671014 7|F~3357-40%10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
1-8 028350243 T4 A 2235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
1-8 025350236 3| ESFHEFLDIS WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5
<HRA~G, BIAGHFHINE, > <Common parts for “"Hoop A~G & 3X6" >
2-1-3 121764001 iz SPRING
2-1-4 121765001 1|V~v3%v357 KNGCB SCREW, SM3.57
2-1-5 021670203 1w b2 2357 NUT, 2SM3.57
2-1-6 021300205 2(2a+ U3 NUT, 2 M3
2-3 062300806 21F~03X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
2-4 025030233 2lES ¥ HaFans WASHER, PLAIN M 3
<HHTUFS105mm> <Sewing area "@105mm" >
2 532845001 TWZzavz ... <#A> [HOOPASSY, A ..o, <Hoop A>
2-1 532296001 1o2aooas s EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, A
2-1-1 157044201 1Mevamvirasa EMBROIDERY QUTER HOOP, A
2-1-2 157047201 HysFoona INNER HOOP, A
2-2 509815001 Tihty bk g —(a) CASSETTE HOLDER, A
<BHEI)FA75mm> <Sewing area “@75mm"” >
3 532946001 MNT7287 % e, <#B> |[HOOPASSY,B ..o, <Hoop B>
3-1 532297001 1|vvabo8s 3 EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, B
3-1-1 157200201 1HWovadsu oy EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, B
3-1-2 157199201 1|28 248 INNER HOCP, B
3.2 509816001 NG bk —-(B) CASSETTE HOLDER, 8
<HEI Y FE2S5Smm> <Sewing area “&25mm"” >
4 532947001 LIS €EE e <HC> |HOOPASSY,C ovviiiiin, <HoopC>
4-1 $32298001 Hiovamoscs s EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, C
4-1-1 157202201 Hevaduroac EMBROIDERY QUTER HOOP, C
4-1-2 157201201 124 cC INNER HOOP, C
4-2 509818001 (A RSN 3 - ) CASSETTE HOLDER, D
<H|HIU760X25mm> <Sewing area "60X25mm" >
5 532848001 112202 3% oivenen.. <#D> |HOOPASSY, D ..oovvenrinenn . <Hoop D>
5-1 $32299001 1WoYamaope 2 EMBROIDERY HUOPASSY, D '
5-1-1 157204201 Nevamwb7oD EMBROIDERY QUTER HQOP, D
5-1-2 157203201 H2F279D INNER HOOP, D
5-3 062300806 2|+ ~o3xs SCREW, PAN M3X8
<HERT ) 725X60mMm> <Sewing area "25X60mm” >
6 $32949001 Vo%e2% (..., <#E> |[HOOPASSY,E ...vvvvvnrnnns VR <Hoop E>
6-1 532300001 ® MNovamyres s EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, E
6-1-1 157344201 1ovayy roue EMBROIDERY QUTER HOOP, E
6-1-2 157203201 1o 22D INNER HOCP, D
6-2 S09817001 HheY bkd—(0) CASSETTE HOLDER, C
<H®ETUP55X25mm> <Sewing area “55X25mm” >
8 $30580001 Hosez s .. <#G> |HOOPASSY,G ..oovvvone < Hoop G>
8-1 530581001 Mosamwaaee EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, G
B-1-1 $30582000 Novagurgsg OUTERHOOP, G
8-1-2 530583000 1oFoac INNER HOOP, G
82 509818001 HreY bhag—() CASSETTE HOLDER, D
155-C156-201
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F3 . MTB&k (k—Aty b 373 3 8&) / Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set ; Option paris) /
StoffdriickerfuB (Etikettrahmensatz ; Sonderzubehor) /
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de nom ; Pigces en option) /
Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Juego de bastidor con nombre ; Piezas opcionales)

27
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F3.IIRFBE(:— LBty b+ Y 3 588/ Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set ; Option parts) /

Stoffdrickerfuf3 (Etikettrahmensatz ; Sonderzubehér) /

Mécanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de nom ; Pices en option) /
Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Juego de bastidor con nombre ; Piezas opcianales)

REF.NO. CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS RIV]

<#@EMTYFI120X50mm > <Sewing area "120X50mm” >

9 157340101 Nz 723%67 2 <#%3X6> |HOOP ASSY,3X6 ................. <Hoop3x6>

9-1 157343100 122274938 HOOP, 3X6

9-1-1 157341100 MNHEZ v h793%6 OUTER HOOP, OVAL 3X6

9-1-2 157342100 1495 7%3x6 INNER HOOP, OVAL 3X6

9-2 513088001 1ZoHE—(FT HOOP HOLDER, OVAL

9-3 509815001 Aty R g —(a) CASSETTE HOLDER, A
<#EHT 1) 785X60mm > <Sewing area "B5X60mm” >

13 509848001 (a2 SVANG & 3 | MAGNETIC CLAMP, 70X90

13-1 157275001 oS- 7ivgrs CLAMP LOWER PLATE

13-2 157276001 N7 Tma1% CLAMP UPPER PLATE

13-3 152632001 1o s ¢ HINGE ASSY, R

13-4 152633001 Famnesies4y HINGE ASSY, L

13-5 S09815001 Aty bR —(a) CASSETTE HOLDER, A

13-6 062300806 2|+ ~a3xs SCREW, PAN M3X8

13-7 025030233 2|EFHHRFIY3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

13-8 021300103 21FV r1va3 NUT, 1 M3

155-C16-201
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F4 . T EE (3 Ly 5 #+E v k)/Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame set) /
Stoffdriickerfuld (Stickereirahmensatz) / Mécanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de broderie) /
Mecanismo de la prensa tela {Juego de bastidor de bordado)

155-C16-201
F5. #TBE (RREtEy b A7 3 8R) / Presser foot mechanism (Border frame set ; Option parts) /

StoffdriickerfuB® (Einfassungsrahmensatz ; Sonderzubehdr) /
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de bordure ; Pigces en option) /
Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Juego de bastidor de borde ; Piezas opcionales)

155-C16-201
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FA.RZBIER B Lw 5+t v ~)/Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame set) /

Stoffdriickerful (Stickereirahmensatz) / Mécanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de broderie) /
Mecanismo de |a prensa tela (Juego de bastidor de bordado)

REF.NO. CODE QTY | e NAME OF PARTS RV
5 536398001 1 g17957 2 FRAME HOLDER BASE ASSY, S
e R " OPTION PARTS ”
5-1 536396001 NeFP2 70 —4Lso 3 HCLDER BASE ASSY, S
5-2 $15284000 ARSI - SLIDING PLATE
5-3 $15285000 2| A~NYTT b SLIDING FELT
5-4 062400616 4|3 NTaMaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
<HNTUT72175mm> <Sewing area "@175mm" >
2 S15642001 Tk ROUND FRAME, SPF-21
<S=8mm,L=23mm> <S=8mm,L=23mm>
31 533208000 1I72F3A0t 12523 ADJUSTING SCREW, 23
<RI 7@210mm> <Sewing area "@210mm" >
2 $15646001 1 To7%25 ROUND FRAME, SPF-25
<S=8Bmm,L=23mm> <S=8mm,L=23mm>
31 533208000 1W22F3AweS 2523 ADJUSTING SCREW, 23
<HEHJT ! 7205X200mm> <Sewing area "205X200mm" >
4 $15650001 1\ h 279 24x%24 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-24X24
<S=8mm,L=27mm> <§5=8mm,L=27mm>
31 533209000 1|ZoFa3ow1222 ADJUSTING SCREW, 27
“HRERS “ For supply parts ”
<S=8mm,L=31mm> <S=8mm,L=31Tmm>
31 $29634001 172 FaoayiyL ADJUSTING SCREW, L
155-C16-201
F5. IR (HAHt w b F 7Y a S HEB5)/ Presser foot mechanism (Border frame set ; Option parts) /
StoffdrickerfuB (Einfassungsrahmensatz ; Sonderzubehar) /
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de bordure ; Piéces en option)/
Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Juego de bastidor de borde ; Piezas opcionales)
REF.NO. CODE oy £ A1 NAME OF PARTS RV
<HEEIUT7450X300mm> <Sewing area “450X300mm” >
1 $36406001 [ e By AV S SASHES FRAME SET
1-1 536422001 1549052 SASHES FRAME ASSY
1-1-1 536401001 1w sgs SASHES FRAME
1-1-2 536421001 MNFL 2T RFAY T2 SUPPORT PLATE
1-1-3 062400806 8|+ ~zaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
1-1-4 026040136 S8lEz¥HraH44 WASHER, PLAIN $ 4
1-1-5 028040246 BlitxyHR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-1-6 536418000 2|7 Tl k2x25x25 FELT, 2X25X25
1-2 $27910001 T| A= SPACER
1-3 $32791000 21575 5241)9 77290 CLIP, 290
1-4 536408000 4|\ g g ) wTF220 CLIP, 220
155-C16-201
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F6 . TBIGE (5 TRty b 7S 3 88) / Presser foot mechanism (Clamping frame set ; Option parts) /
StoffdriickerfuB (Halteranmensatz ; Sanderzubehdr) /
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de pinceur ; Pieces en option) /
Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Juego de bastidor de prensor ; Piezas opcicnales)

< HBIT ) 7200 160mm / Seing area "200X160mm" >

1-1-24 1-1-10 1-1-12

1-1-36 1-1l-32 1-1-34

1.1-35 i 485 11 1 K@\
e

g——1122
T“@—1 1-20

1-1-21

1-2-12

1-2-13—@
1-2-14—‘2|‘D

155-C16-201
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Fo.#RIBIR (2 5> Tt v b, 7 3 - 8845)/ Presser foot mech

StoffdriickerfuB (Halterahmensatz ; Sonderzubehor) /
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de pinceur ; Pidces en option)/
Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Juego de bastidor de prensor : Piezas opcionales)

anism (Clamping frame set ; Option parts) /

REF.NO. CODE QY B NAME OF PARTS RV
<#HI U 7200X160mm> <Sewing area "200X160mm"” >

1 $39531001 W2 Z 7792001600 ~ CLAMP FRAME SET, 20X 16
1-1 539532001 HWeZL 774200162 2 A CLAMP FRAME ASSY, 20X 16 (A)
1-1-1 $39533001 125 FA— 220516 CLAMP BASE, 20X16
1-1-2 539534000 4 2~ F2T6—08 SLIDE STOPPER RUBBER, -08
1-1-3 $39535000 Tz~ HL -k SLIDE SHEET
1-1-4 $39536001 1| # %I %220X16 PRESSER PLATE, 20X 16
1-1-5 539807000 LiZ~NY FAdL—-32 SLIDE STOPPER RUBBER, -32
1-1-6 539537001 1[+¥ T 57AR PRESSER ARM, AR
1-1-7 $39538001 13 B i-de iy 527 NN PRESSER ARM, AL
1-1-8 S09774001 418z M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
1-1-9 021500316 4(3% 2+ ks NUT, 3 M5
1-1-10 539533001 T #4IT%5pR PRESSER ARM, BR
1-1-11 539540001 1T a5FBL PRESSER ARM, BL
1-1-12 536475000 2|Ywria¥ms SCREW, M5
1-1-13 149483001 2(Vw I MG KNOB BOLT, M5
1-1-14 028060246 21N F¥Hz2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
1-1-15 025060336 2lEZHHI Y16 WASHER, PLAIN L B
1-1-16 539541001 2{FHIrFA—2 PRESSER ARM BASE
1-1-17 017061006 4l Fex10 BOLT, M6X10
1-1-18 021060306 4132+ Y ke NUT, 3 M6
1-1-19 539542000 2|k Frsgsay TOGGLE, 38S
1-1-20 018081636 4|7+ FiFaxie BOLT, SOCKET M8X16
1-1-21 028080246 dliixH¥Hx2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-1-22 025080236 dlEs¥HxFans WASHER, PLAIN M 8
1-1-23 021080306 4173 r3vasg NUT, 3 M8
1-1-24 018062036 4 F7+HI kexz0 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
1-1-28 539543001 2{7 1Y —Hhsr%IMs WIRE HOOK SCREW, M5
1-1-26 539544001 2| AT FH LI — LIFTER LEVER, :P-BAR
1-1-27 $39543001 2{7 A —Hhhr xTMs WIRE HOOK SCREW, M5
1-1-28 146354001 2|1 Hx WASHER, PLAIN 5
1-1-29 110793001 27U PIN, COTTER
1-1-30 $25439101 2|¥ 56 SHOULDER SCREW, 6
1-1-31 159486001 2|5 WASHER
1-1-32 539553001 pAPAE- S AP S GUIDE BAR, ;SPRING
1-1-33 539551001 14T FRar SPRING, R ;P-ARM
1-1-34 $39552001 ABToF R xL SPRING, L :P-ARM
1-1-35 025060336 2lESHH 416 WASHER, PLAIN L &
1-1-36 062060806 2|F~a6%8 SCREW, PAN M6EX8
1-1-37 018061636 2| 7R b EX16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 16
1-1-38 021060306 20325+ be NUT, 3 M6
1-1-39 536475000 2{vvIEHIUMs SCREW, M5
1-2 S39545001 M7y 2 WIREPEDAL ASSY
1-2-1 $39546001 24T PHE T -1 LIFTER WIRE ASSY, ;P-BAR
1-2-2 539547001 TN ~—2 PEDAL BASE
1-2-3 509834000 S5|d4%vs RUBBER LEG
1-2-4 062300616 5|+~ m3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-2-5 539548001+ 1|~ H 0 PEDAL
1-2-6 539561001 171 ¥—=2s WIRE SHAFT
1-2-7 048040342 2|~ #4784 RETAINING RING, E4
1-2-8 $39545001 1REILT % PEDAL SHAFT
1-2-9 048060346 2| kA 7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
1-2-10 $39804001 T[4z SPRING, PEDAL
1-2-11 $39550001 174 -4 F WIRE STAND
1-2-12 018501036 2| P H F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 10
1-2-13 028050246 ZINR2HFHR25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-2-14 025050236 2|lES¥HEFans

WASHER, PLAIN M §
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F7 . # B (F 72 3 28R ) / Presser foot mechanism (Option parts) / Stoffdrickerfuld (Sonfljerzubehﬁr}f
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Piéces en option) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela {Piezas opcionales)

67-1-2 ST @D
687-1-4 67-1-5
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F7 I B (4 7" 3 > 8B4) / Presser foot mechanism {Option parts) / StoffdruckerfuB (Sonderzubehar) /
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Piéces en option) / Mecanismo de la prensa tefa (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE _ |a'Ty T NAME OF PARTS RV

<HWT U 7220X225mm > <Sewing area “220X225mm” >

67 $44715001 1|/ 7423%24% 3 TUBULAR FRAME SET, 23X24

67-1 S44714001 1Ao7 7 723%24% 2 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X24

67-1-1 544713001 1|h o 74723%28 b SQUARE FRAME, 23X24 ;OUTER

67-1-2 $32798001 Hovvxhs-~ COLLAR

67-1-3 $32799001 1227224 bva NUT, M4

67-1-4 533802001 172 xzxInma SCREW, M4

67-1-5 $36043000 1723y nx SPRING, COMPRESSION

b67-2 §327387001 219U h+da HOLDER, A

67-3 062401416 41F~34x14 SCREW, PAN M4X14

67-4 021400206 4122+ ba NUT, 2 M4
" USAR,—#R+7 232 " |” For USA & option parts for general ”
<HEMT Y 7220X225mm > <Sewing area "220X225mm” >

67 544715001 2|7 I 7 23K24%9 X TUBULAR FRAME SET, 23X24

67-1 544714001 2|H 723K 3 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X24

67-1-1 S44713001 21h 992328 b SQUARE FRAME, 23X24 :OUTER

67-1-2 532798001 PARPE-BE & B COLLAR

67-1-3 532799001 27924 rMa NUT, Ma

67-1-4 533802001 2{7% LAz TMa SCREW, M4

67-1-5 $36043000 2i720 3z SPRING, COMPRESSION

67-2 532797001 Ay YT ohFIA HOLDER, A

67-3 062401416 8| F~ax14 SCREW, PAN M4X14

67-4 021400206 8232+ ba NUT, 2 M4
<HHTUT225X215mm> <Sewing area “225X215mm" >

68 544716001 1579 23%x24% 3 SQUARE FRAME SET, 23X24

68-1 S44714001 ljno9723%24% 3 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X24

68-1-1 $44713001 1|h% 79235247 + SQUARE FRAME, 23X24 :QUTER

68-1-2 S32798001 oo ahsS~ COLLAR

68-1-3 $32799001 1772 x4% rva NUT, V4

68-1-4 $33802001 72229 va SCREW, M4

68-1-5 $36043000 172358 % SPRING, COMPRESSION

68-2 S£4734001 1eZ79 54+ 45¢R HOLDER BASE CLAMP, CR

68-3 S44733001 Meszon+vcL HOLDER BASE CLAMP, CL

68-4 062401216 4|+ ~amax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

68-5 021400206 dl2i-a2 pa NUT, 2 M4
<KRHET)7415X220mm > <Sewing area “415X220mm" >

70 S44721001 1|5 7v23x43% & SQUARE FRAME SET, 23X43

70-1 $44719001 V#7747 23%83% 3 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X43

70-1-1 544718001 1|57 74 23%43v + SQUARE FRAME, 23X43 :OUTER

70-1-2 532798001 W22 54hS5 - COLLAR

70-1-3 $32799001 17724+ b4 NUT, M4

70-1-4 533802001 17994 %ma SCREW, M4

70-1-5 $36043000 2z a3mris SPRING, COMPRESSION

70-2 543471001 TN\e3Z72h+48L HOLDER, BL

70-3 S43472001 1372 n+78R HOLDER, BR

70-4 062401216 a{+~amMax12 SCREW, PAN M4AX 12

70-5 021400206 412+ te NUT, 2 M4
<HHT U 7270X285mm > <Sewing area “270X285mm” >

72 S44726001 1 k3 7430%28% 2 SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X%28

72-1 S44724101 1|Bo 7 4730x28% 2 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X28 :OUT.

72-11 544723001 1B o 7930%28 2 b SQUARE FRAME, 30X28 ;OUTER

72-1-2 $32798001 1222 xhn5— COLLAR

72-1-3 $32799001 2294+ g NUT, M4

72-1-4 533802001 17?7455 Me SCREW, M4

72-1-5 536043000 223z SPRING, COMPRESSION

72-2 $33805001 1374 h+%ar HOLDER, AR

72-3 533806001 e aah+dal HOLDER, AL

72-4 062401216 4l ~Nmax1z SCREW, PAN M4X12

72-5 021400206 41292+ ha NUT, 2 M4

155-C16-201
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F7 . B (473 a »8&)/ Presser foot mechanism (Option parts) / Stoffdrlickerful (Sonderzubehér) /
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Pigces en option) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Piezas opcionales)
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F7. 8 IBR (+ 7 ¥ 3 L 885%) / Presser foot mechanism (Option parts) / StoffdriuckerfuB (Sonderzubehar) /

Mécanisme de pied presseur (Pigces en option) / Mécanismo de la prensatela (Piezas opcionaies)

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y £t NAME OF PARTS RIVI
<HRHIVPF236X283mm> <Sewing area “263X283mm"” >
98 550028001 {2 Y77 28X30% 3 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 28X30
98-1 544724101 1|52 7 %30%28% % SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X28;0UT,
98-1-1 532798001 NW2o2xhS5— COLLAR
98-1-2 532799001 1722232 kM4 NUT, M4
98-1-3 $33802001 HWTT Y 2EI M4 SCREW, M4
98-1-4 $36043000 12 oamrsi SPRING, COMPRESSION
98-2 $50027001 21U T BT HOLDER, F
98-3 062401416 4|+ ~208%14 SCREW, PAN M4X 14
98-4 021400206 dlzs a3V by NUT, 2 vi4
" USAR,—#&A 4 7 -2 -8 " |” For USA & option parts for general ”
<RI U T7236X283Imm> <Sewing area “263X283mm"“ >
98 550028001 2|7 % 28x304 X TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 28X30
98-1 544724101 21797 230%28% 3 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X28 :OUT.
98-1-1 532798001 279 405 COLLAR
98-1-2 532799001 2(79 v x4Y M4 NUT, M4
98-1-3 533802001 21702 A3YMa SCREW, M4
98-1-4 536043000 2|7 23 itx SPRING, COMPRESSION
98-2 $50027001 APV 7 h+HF HOLDER, F
98-3 062401416 8|+ ~T4x14 SCREW, PAN M4X14
98-4 021400206 Bl2ia+ Vg NUT, 2 M4
k-
155-C16-201
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G . T _E4BA{F / Presser foot lifter mechanism / Stofthalterhebevorrichtung
Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur / Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo

192 13 42 41
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G. I L7 EFE/Presser foot lifter mechanism / Stoffhalte rheberverrichtung /

Méecanisme de leveur du pinceur/ Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo

REF.NO. CODE |oTy ELXq NAME OF PARTS RV}
1 532662101 HAHT o Ry LIt—s 5 DRIVING LEVER ASSY
2 S$50024001 L= 4 LEVER SHAFT
3 012500536 117+ E S5x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MSX5
4 532663001 M"NFHIHFEs ULy LINK, ;OPERATING
5 544514101 BT o FoLit—33y LEVER SHAFT, :P-DRIVING
b 012060636 1|7+ ES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} M6X6
7 111865001 1+ >6 CAP, 6
8 S$50019001 1|lzo79s ROLLER, 7.94
9 $32667001 114z P-FOQT SHAFT
10 $32668001 T4 TSo 25200 BUSH, U ;P-FOQOT SHAFT
1M $32669001 2% xT o9 420D BUSH, D ;P-FOOT SHAFT
12 532665001 iz oa% HOLDER, ;P-FOOT SHAFT
13 062401016 | 1|3 ~74x10 SCREWY, PAN M4X10
14 $32675001 AT a1 ER% SPRING, ;RETRACTING
15 081006070 1o 4es O RING, P&
16 532664201 149z Hrsar OPERATING BASE, ;P-FOOT
17 532672001 1|FHT 7oA PRESSER FOOT, A
19 052400806 H#~zamzbeSaxs SCREW, PAN (5/P WASH ER} M4X8
20 532676000 B Bl B A B CUSHION, :P-FOQCT
21 532673001 (B e O S e GUIDEPLATE, :P-FOOT
22 060501016 3|75 2 FMSX10 SCREW, BIND M5X 10
23 532678001 TNFHIT A ELi- RETRACTING LEVER
24 532677001 HsrteLrn-us LEVER SHAFT, ;RET.
25 028060243 V5 HFH52-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
26 021060106 T11&a+Yts NUT, 1 M6
27 $32680101 1121 EsoLbit=4% 3 RETRACTING SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
28 018501436 17+ #H I hsxia BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
29 532683100 [N B g B G SRV PRV RETRACTING SOLENOID
30 $32682001 HAHIsoLrYyaqs SETTING PLATE, :SOL.
31 060501016 281 2 FM5X10 SCREW, BIND MI5X10
32 028050246 2 s ¥Hxzs WASHER, SPRING 2-5
33 025050236 2|ESHHZF 2S5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
36 $33630009 Nyl EHIS— SOLENOID COVER
37 008400604 |+ + SR a4%6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
38 533631001 HayzhHi- PRESSER COVER
39 008400604 2i+ bS5 2304x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
40 515259001 TNa-~kFdysaFany CORD BUSH
41 544515001 T1NASZRrHFH 211 WASHER, THRUST 11
42 048110142 1| FXTZ223MC11 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11

155-C16-204
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H . ERBh & U BE{% / Feed guide mechanism / Transportfiihrung /
Mécanisme du guide de ['entrainement / Mecanismo de la guia de alimentacion

>
: Bai
Iﬁi%ﬁgﬁ

P
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H . BEEHAIIX ') B3R / Feed quide mechanism / Transportfihrung /
Mécanisme du guide de 'entrainement/ Mecanismo de la guia de alimentacién

REF.NQ. CODE QTY ELXr NAME OF PARTS R\
1 S15225101 TIXZ K a1 X-DRIVING BRACKET
2 018062036 3|7+ F Lk 6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6BX20
3 028060246 3|NFFHR26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
4 $15268000 He=Z4 - ¥78 PINION GEAR, B
5 012500536 2|7+ E3s5x5 SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 $15232000 1714 RFILESA IDLER GEAR, A
7 012500536 2|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
8 515233000 1714 —F3hx WIRE DRUM, X
9 012500536 2|7+ £ F5x%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
10 $15234000 TiX2 Ko X-DRIVING SHAFT
11 076002800 2|87 T 600222 BALL BEARING, 600227
12 048320242 2 27 7m+aNnCa2 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C32
t3 §$15267000 TlE=4 & 7A PINION GEAR, A
14 012300536 2|7+ F3X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X5
il S$15239000 1|7+ KL% 4p IDLER GEAR, B
16 012500536 2|7+ Ssxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
17 539488001 11X 2 b K 4weap X-LIMIT DOG, W
18 0A4300605 2| +F N¥ T 33KEDA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
20 515240101 Tfert=ig SENSOR SHAFT
21 515235001 Tiavs x4 BUSH, ;ECCENTRICITY
22 012400636 17+ ESaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X86
23 515236001 1 xFoFw Ry X-AXIS HOME POSITION DOG
24 012500536 2|7+ F5x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
25 $15237001 (B Gt b B X-AXIS HOME POSITION BRACKET
26 0AS400806 2|+~ 3 axsDB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
28 044300605 2|+ FNH T 2INEDA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
30 S15241001 TIXUSY L TSHY X-LIMIT BRACKET
3t 0A5400806 21+ FRY Y I4x808 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
33 0A4300605 2| +FNH Y I3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASH ER) M3X6
36 018501436 4|7+ F I F5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 14
37 028050246 A NEHFHF2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
38 025050236 4l FHEFays WASHER, PLAIN M 5
41 S15229001 Tyo ka4 Y-DRIVING BRACKET
42 018062036 117+ #£ L kex20 BOLT, SOCKET M6&X20
43 028060246 1{IE Y HR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
44 018063036 |7+ K ~6x30 BOLT, SOCKET M&Xx30
45 028060246 TS :¥H 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
46 $15230001 1IYE—2 T4y b Y-MOTOR BRACKET
47 018061636 3| 7PHHEMLEXI6 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
48 028060246 3R H 26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
49 018501436 4i7PHRIL hSX14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 14
50 028050246 AR HH 2.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
51 025050236 e H¥HErFays WASHER, PLAIN M 5
52 515268000 fe=ax7rs PINION GEAR, B
53 012500536 2|7+ ES5XS SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
54 515242000 2|74 ¥ — K35 LY WIRE DRUM, Y
55 012500536 4 7+ ke 55x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
56 531959051 | 1|y ks va Y-DRIVING SHAFT
57 S06740001 1|N7 1 2 aspr202 BALLBEARING, ASPP202
58 018081636 2|7 FEIhEXIG BOLT, SOCKET M8X16
59 028080246 20134228 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
61 076002800 1 &2v T 94en02zz BALL BEARING, 600277
62 531958001 1INPULGLanL SPACER
65 $15232000 171 REaEara IDLER GEAR, A
66 012500536 2|7+ ES5xs SET SCREW,SOCKET(FT} M5X5
155-C16-243
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J . % UBRAE& / Feed guide mechanism / Transportfihrung /
Mécanisme du guide de |’entrainement / Mecanismo de la guia de alimentacion
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J. 1£4) FEARIR / Feed guide mechanism / Transportfihrung /

Mécanisme du guide de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la gufade alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE |o'Ty o NAME OF PARTS R
1 $36432001 1|25 > FEL STAND, FL
2 018062036 217+ FE N FEX20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
3 028060246 2N H 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
4 $36431001 1|24 FER STAND, FR
5 018062036 2|FF+A Ik 6x20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
6 028060246 21 xHFH %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
7 521085000 21747~y WIRE PULLEY
11 521033009 1|2 % KRR STAND, RR
12 018062036 2|7 aRL r6x20 BOLT, SOCKET M&X20
13 028060246 2|85 ¥ Hr2.6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
14 048320242 Wr A P+3%5C32 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C32
15 521085000 W20 T =1 WIRE PULLEY
19 521034052 ila%z> FRL STAND, RL
20 18062036 2{7++E N F6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M&X20
21 028060248 2R FH %28 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
22 521085000 18 PR i R WIRE PULLEY
25 S$36425001 LA kv se— STCOPPER
26 018401036 I 7H+HKI Fax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
28 017501606 41K k5x16 BOLT, M5X16
29 021500103 4|+ r 12y NUT, 1 M5
30 536426001 et T340 SENSOR BRACKET
38 0604006186 2[/14 2 FMAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
40 536427001 127V 21X HOOK, LX
41 536428001 7 vaory HOOK, LY
42 536429001 11 7Y IRX HOOK, RX
43 $36430001 1|Z¥ 2Ry HOOQOK, RY
44 018501436 B{7FHI ksx14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
45 028050246 Bl xH¥HE2s WASHER, SPRING 2-5
46 025050236 8les¥HrFasys WASHER, PLAIN M 5
47 536491001 A\ 7FHFE W F5X25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25
48 018400836 i i b 0 PR BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
50 028040245 AlNE Y24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
51 $15248000 1|X7 1 ¥ — X-WIRE
52 515247000 2|Y714%—~R Y-WIRE, R
53 018400836 2l 7FH L kaxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
54 028040246 218 Hr2a WASHER, SPRING 2-4
55 515257000 2QLU=7H1 Ey LINEAR GUIDE, v
56 018401636 14|7+#% b axie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
58 521037009 FAVE B R VEAVE S Y-CARRIAGE
58 . 018401236 8| P+HILbax12 BOLT, SOCKETM4X12
60 025040136 BlESHHxL 3% WASHER, PLAINS 4
61 028040246 8|1 x¥Hz2a WASHER, SPRING 2-4
62 521085000 12|71%v7-1 WIRE PULLEY
66 S$36423001 MY F T By Y-AXIS HOME POSITION DOG
67 062400616 2|+~ amaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
70 S15231000 2{7 =t =T -+t PULLEY PLATE
71 018501636 4|7 FEH FEXI6 BOLT, SOCKET MI5X16
72 028050246 QIS F A 308 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
73 025050236 UHESHFHEFLYs WASHER, PLAIN M 5
74 521038101 115 FyHE— GUIDE SUPPORT
75 018501036 6|7+ # r5x10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
76 S15256000 | 1|u=w#1 rx LINEAR GUIDE, X
77 018300836 Q{7+ HEN b3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
78 515251001 Tixgvw v o X-CARRIAGE
79 018300836 8|7+ b3xg BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
80 028030246 Bl/tx¥Hx23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
81 521085000 2|94 v F—u WIRE PULLEY
85 S$15252001 2[2L—n¥T2a3 FRAME PLATE ASSY
86 517052001 4| +4% % 5x6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6
87 0A4300605 21+ F+ANHY 2IX6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASH ER) M3X6
88 062501016 2|+ ~asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
89 028050246 2|18 Hx2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
90 025050236 2leESH¥HEFLys WASHER, PLAIN M 5
155-C16-244
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43R 78;2B(% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricaciéon

73 —o®
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K. #27hEBR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y S 1 NAME OF PARTS R
1 152848001 2|2 LKV Fw R OILWINDOW
2 532555001 1|FamayHTa OILSUPPORT, A
3 060501016 2081 > FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
4 152963001 12— FEH+¥ITHZ CORD SUPPORT
5 062300616 1|#~3amzxe SCREW, PAN M3X6
6 532552000 1(% 3 £ F6X6(750) WICK, 6X& L =750
7 §32553000 1| ¥z ¥ 2~ F300) OILTUBE, L =300
8 $32554000 1 ¥73a2%27Tip FELT
9 532556001 1| %2924 418 OIL SUPPORT, B
10 060501016 2751 > KMEXI0 SCREW, BIND M5X10
1 117150001 Ha~-F4HIrx CORD HOLDER
12 062300616 1|+~ M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
13 532557000 117 3 & T4x4(330) WICK, 4xX4 L =330
14 532558000 TEZ I F 21— F(853) OlILTUBE,L=85
15 532559000 Mezvazzivba FELT, A
17 S$32561101 1l%aa4tTCcy = SUPPOTER ASSY, C
18 532564000 11523 £ F(500) WICK, FLAT L =500
19 §32565000 TEzhFa-T30) OILTUBE, L=230
20 152969001 Tla—-F44Is2 CORD SUPPORT
21 062300616 2| FA~amMaKe SCREW, PAN M3X6
22 536482000 1|73:E% WICK
25 832557000 2|7 % EFaxa(33n) WICK, 4X4 L =330
26 532570000 117 % £ Eaxa(120) WICK, 4X4 L= 120
27 532571000 1|#252 70 kB OIL FELT, B
29 536494001 T|#rhi—an OIL COVER, AA
30 $32603000 Hxanzzi L FELT, L
31 532604000 1|EZ = F2— F(a00) OIL TUBE, L=400
32 532605000 117 2 £ €4x4(520) WICK, 4X4 L=520
33 532606001 T{FvHhsi— GEAR COVER
34 532554000 1|¥7%227x0 FELT
35 540899000 Hnhrtaessz OILWICK ASSY
35-1 $21677000 fjfez=Fya-- OILTURBE
35-2 $36481000 1|7 2 & T axa(680) WICK, 4X4 L= 680
37 117150001 2{ia—-FH¥HIH2 CORD HOLDER
38 062300616 2[F~am3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6
39 062400816 2l9~14axs SCREW, PAN MA4X8
40 536477001 N E & 1 AP OiL PAN
41 $38735001 EESE.2 2 CIL FEEDING PIPE
43 107155001 17k FELT
44 534012000 17 = b ®ox4(240) WICK, 4X4 L =240
45 060501016 11781 > Fmsx10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
46 117150001 1a—-kyv1hzx CORD HOLDER
47 062300616 1|+ ~zam3xs SCREW, PAN M3X6
60 152883000 1|7 b8xiss FELT, 8X15.5
75 534325001 1| F1Hnii—8 Ol COVER, B
76 529700000 YW 2n—isFo 7210 b FELT
77 117006001 12 k% WICK, L= 60
78 507876101 1Fa-7JRpvit- TUBE CLIP
79 $36479000% 2|7 b28x1s FELT, 28X 15
80 536480000 2|7 T b 23%a FELT, 23X4
155-C16-350
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(Option parts) /Spuler (Sonderzubehd) /

L . %%BAfR (4 73 3 > 88&) / Bobbin winder mechanisme
del devanador de la canilla (Piezas opcionales)

Mécanisme du bobineur (Pigces en option) / Mecanismo

155-C16-940
45



L. #BBAE (4 7 > 3 - #B4h) / Bobbin winder mechanisme (Option parts) / Spuler (Sonderzubehor) /
Mécanisme du bobineur (Pieces en option) / Mecanismo del devanador de |a canilla (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY b o NAIME OF PARTS R
1 536410001 11 hexusysc BOBBIN WINDER SET, C
1-1 $31973109 1 resxwhFrs BOBBIN WINDER ASSY
1-1-1 008300604 4|+ b 233X6 SCREW, TRUSS M3X6
1-1-2 535032101 2|2 AR T26X5.5 SCREW, M2 6X5.5
1-1-3 028260242 PAPAS- S i e WASHER, SPRING 2-2.6
1-1-4 $39901001 TN bvxosy SHAFT, ;B-WINDER
1-1-5 014300332 2{7H+Y KT SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X3
1-1-6 154024001 (REA=PE & = BOBBIN PRESSER
1-3-7 154092001 T4 PTEVAHLL YA BOBBIN WINDER CLAW
1-1-8 014680422 2| PH R ARTAZTIHES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) sMa.37
1-1-9 152361001 11 bexL i~ LEVER, ;B-WINDER
1-1-10 152362001 LN e X -8 SHOULDER SCREW
1-1-11 111942001 11z % SPRING, PLATE
1-1-12 111943001 LR AT S WASHER
1-1-13 060660512 118 > K¥318-4DX5 SCREW, BIND SIM13.18-40X5
1-1-14 152363001 1|2vUrixa SPRING, TWIST A
1-1-15 047301042 1NNAFUFE- PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
1-1-16 152364001 2(h5~ COLLAR
1-1-17 146197001 T hYHETS THREAD NIPPER ASSY
1-1-17-1 146198001 I bkyABI AR KNIFE, ;T-NIPPER
1-1-17-2 146199001 1 b YHEHS DIsC
1-1-17-3 146200001 T hxTcsa RETAINING RING, CS4
1-1-17-4 144505000 IER AT FiT-3 SPRING
1-1-17-5 118764002 1|4-23437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
1-1-18 S39847001 1A rvdTF—8s2 MOTOR ASSY, ;B-WINDER
1-1-18-1 539908000 et bvxE—% MOTCOR, ;B-WI{NDER
1-1-18-2 152507000 112024 v5D MICRO SWITCH, b
1-1-18-3 152508000 llmq4v0rssrz—2 MICRO ACTUATQR
1-1-18-4 152509000 1f#r0vaxs5E NYLON CONNECTOR, E
1-1-18-5 552851001 2|E> 2 — X 4iL#1854 TERMINAL PIN, #1854
1-1-19 152645001 1|FE-FHT 14 BOBBIN HQLDER
1-1-20 062300616 1]+ ~2aM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-1-21 025030236 Tes¥#HzFay3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-1-22 158597001 T b?dX pvsi— STOPPER, ;B-WINDER
1-1-23 $21103000 T rsHNn—22AC MARNESS, C;B-WINDER
1-1-24 16663000 117054 %205A PROTECTOR, 0.5A
1-1-25 504557000 175 1primM BAND, :PLTIM
1-2 531960009 T hvHHit— COVER, ;B-WINDER
1-3 052300606 2| F~aNEEF3Xb SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-4 532617001 A bwxVaFr4a PLATE, ;B-WINDE DEVICE
1-5 018400836 2|7 IL b axe BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
1-6 028040246 PAPAS S WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-7 062501016 2{F~215%10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
1-8 145571101 HEREE P R i GUIDE BRACKET ASSY, ;B-WINDER
1-9 145446001 2i 1 rFIBLYS DISC, :TENSION
1-10 100401001 1 hFamons TENSION SPRING
1-11 100136001 1o bFanory e NUT, TENSION
1-12 534347001 N b7t g14 GUIDE PLATE, :B-WINDER
1-13 52400806 1 F~a/sr e Saxs SCREW, PAN (S/P WASH ER) M4X8
1-14 062501016 2|+ ~15x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
1-15 546972001 12T =y SPOOL SHAFT
1-16 028050246 AR S B S X WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-17 021500103 1|+ r13a5 NUT, 1 M5
1-18 546757000 1|27 —ibvy h SPOOL MAT
1-19 025060236 1|ES¥#H2Fams WASHER, PLAIN M 6
155-C16-940

4k



. %t U B4% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /

Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

" 7 a8 OPTION PARTS
< ¥F#:m/ For Cap frame device >

47
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M. %] U B% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil f Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE  |aTy S NAME OF PARTS RMVY

1 532451001 1 rxUBA THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 523651001 3|7+ ESexeH s 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 $32452001 VAP G o SRV o & | SETTING PLATE, ;SOL.

4 060501016 2|48 2 FMEX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

5 $32453000 MNArFUVLLTE THREAD TRIMMER SOLENGID
6 021400106 2|FY r1v 24 NUT, 1 M4

7 028040246 | 2|83+ #5224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

8 532454001 Ll A g L A SR ] SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

9 062351016 t|#+~a3.5x10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10

10 $32456001 PR A A B2 GUIDE SHAFT, :D-LEVER

11 012060636 2|7 ES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) Mé&X6
12 532486001 1 4Fx¥2ss POSITIONING SHAFT

13 012060636 1|7+ E56xs SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M&X6
14 $32457001 A RFUIFSLIt=-7 DRIVING LEVER ASSY, TR

15 $32461001 T FOLI=F R x SPRING, COMIPRESSION

16 532462001 2|18 TYXFH LR UD SHOULDERSCREW, B : MG

17 532463001 T rFUOY Fys 2 THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, V
18 021060106 212+ v e NUT, 1 M6

19 532467001 T b ULit= THREAD TRIMMER LEVER

20 532468001 T bEFY =5 LEVER SHAFT, TR

21 110367001 21 H 2 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

22 048060342 1TH k27786 RETAINING RING, E6

23 012060636 17 +HET6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
24 532462001 N2 7YEFHE 398 SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6

25 021080106 1M1 a+v ke NUT, 1 Mé&

26 532469001 1M hFUOY FRT 2 THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, H
27 018400836 2| 7+FEN ~axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

28 $32471101 A kXU hnrs 3 CONNECTING ROD ASSY, TR
29 $32474001 T Fron MOVABLE KNIFE

30 532475001 1452 SCREW, M4

31 532476001 WA Fnas— COLLAR, ;:M-KNIFE

32 532477001 T35 FIXED KNIFE

33 S50674001 L ARV 1> B g o SCREW, SPECIAL M3X5.5 ;:GUIDE
34 536135101 HER S THREAD HOLDING PLATE

36 544924001 1324 % YM3X55 SCREW, M3X5.5
140 S25310001 2|45 x4 SCREW, FLAT M4

41 S$42456051 1| hvFA B-CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET
42 544924001 212 4 2 TM3K5.5 SCREW, M13X5.5

43 $42461151 IRTAN - NEEDLE PLATE BASE

44 047200542 1 ZZ7Y g AW PIN, SPRING ROLL AW?2

45 062400816 4+ ~maxg SCREW, PAN MA4X8

46 547229000 LA g FACRRr ROTARY HOOK COVER ASSY
46-1 544518000 1|72 ehii— ROTARY HOOK COVER

46-2 546741000 B i FA L 5 TS FELT, ;R-HOOK COVER

47 532488001 1B —2FHTix {SPRING, PLATE

48 018400836 1|7+ HE kaxs BOLT, SOCKET MiaX8

49 $44519001 1B COVER SUPPORT

50 UCB671003 | 2|+~ £ 23X508 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
53 $32490000 1WEYH—vls1F PICKER SOLENQID

54 021300106 2|+ p1Yas NUT, 1 M3

55 028030245 U5 WHZ2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

56 532491001 TPy L s Rr& PICKER SOLENOID PLATE

57 062401016 2(+~3axi0 SCREW, PAN M4X10

58 §32492001 TNl /TR P—04 SOLENOID ARM

59 018400836 1|7+ 4 Faxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

60 532493001 1|7P—4Lb ARM PIN

61 018300536 1|7+ Fikaxs BOLT, SOCKET M3X5

62 532494001 LN I i CONNECTING WIRE

63 062300416 2|+ X Tmaxa SCREW, PAN M3X4
155-C16-403
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. %17 Y B3f% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /

Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

"A7a8&/ OPTION PARTS "
< BF#M/ For Cap frame device >

49
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M. )1 Bk / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NQ. CODE Q'TY [ NAME OF PARTS RIVI

64 $32495001 1|ewhn~ PICKER

65 $32496001 1EYH—~R=-2 PICKER BASE

66 048020342 2| b X 7E2 RETAINING RING, E2

67 $32497001 g vngs CUSHION

68 532498001 Hl R foa— g SHOULDER SCREW, M3

69 $32614001 1|PKFS 42 b PICKER BRACKET

70 060400816 2|54~ Faxs SCREW, BIND M4X8

71 $32499001 1|Evn—2 v PICKER STOPPER

72 062300416 2|+ ~am3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4

73 025080132 1|es>¥HFoa78 WASHER, PLAINS 8

74 081007070 1o 4p7 O RING, P7

1o 026030136 1leo¥Hxatzs WASHER, PLAIN S 3

8O 551245001 MHWevagadgnlltan NEEDLE PLATE, N ; EMBRO.
AT B " OPTION PARTS “
<P T8 > <For Cap frame device >

77 551247001 T|ED2agnu1an NEEDLE PLATE, N ;C-FRAME

155-C16-403
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N1 . #3A4 B3R (BES-916AC) / Thread wiper mechanism (BES-816AC) / Fadenwischvorrichtung (BES-81 BAC) /
Mécannisme de tire-filv (BES-916AC) / Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (BES-9168AC)

155-916-405
51



N1 . &34 1 BIf& (BES-916AC)/ Thread wiper mechanism (BES-916AC) / Fadenwischvorrichtung (BES-316AC) /
Mécanisme de tire-fil (BES-916AC) / Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (BES-916AC)

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY ELAq NAME OF PARTS R
1 532361201 A rtH5vL s ER=3X SCLENOID BASE, ;T/GUIDE
2 060501016 3154 > FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
3 028050246 213 x¥H 25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
4 025050236 2ikS¥HZF a5 WASHER, PLAINM 5
5 532362000 2\ P=Lowid ARM CUSHION
6 552069001 PGy e oo SR I o 400 BOLT, SOCKET M4X14
7 021400106 21+ F1ig NUT, 1 M4
8 532365101 IR A4 SPRING
q $32366001 HAbarvL/ K14 SOLENOID PLATE, ;T/GUIDE
10 0A4300605 21+ NH T IINEDA SCREW, PAN (S5/P WASHER) M3X6
11 532367000 V|2 m—vL/s1F WIPER SOLENQID
13 $47051101 PP E G e SCLENOID ARM ASSY
13-1 S47052101 bl R T—4 SCLENOID ARM
13-2 018401036 1| 7ZF KL ha4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
15 532386001 TS e FRY—1 i SOLENOID SENSCOR PLATE
16 $32369001 1®FoHF14 PLATE
17 525283001 14 a2z SHOULDER SCREW, M4
19 $32371101 Vi EAEL GUIDE METAL
20 $35711001 T4 F XL AMn—18 SPACER, B ;POSITIONING
21 $32373100 A FxxHT— COLLAR, ;POSITIONING
22 $32374101 oD by TYoa s GUIDE HOOK ASSY, ;U-THREAD
22-1 $32387101 AP R B v A i -4 GUIDE HOOK PLATE, :U-THREAD
22-2 532388100 1\ o221 b7y y GUIDE HOOQK, ;U-THREAD
22-3 532480001 2| ARTIN2S SCREW, M3X2.5
23 $35710101 11553 SHOULDER SCREW, M3
25 $32375201 1 pATA—241 THREAD PRESSER BASE ASSY
25-1 532376201 11 bt ~N—2 THREAD PRESSER BASE
25-2 $32377000 sy uss—7 MAGIC TAPE
28 062400816 4|+ ~zaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
29 028040246 Az 4 H 224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
30 532380101 1| rAYT T4 3 COVER ASSY, ;TR/PRESSER
3041 532381101 11 by o% COVER, ;TR/PRESSER
30-2 532377000 1|\woyo5-7 MAGIC TAPE
31 062300616 1|9 ~aM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
32 $39418101 N7 H-H—FKo 3 FINGER GUARD ASSY
3241 $36924001 Hr—=vv=w—2 MARK, INJURY
33 532378001 212245 DISK
34 S$32379001 2R TR SPRING
35 $32363001 2IZX PSR SHOULDERSCREW, M3
36 $32383001 21714 H—H—- iz SPRING
37 $32363001 ZIZRZXpUYaY SHOULDER SCTREW, M3
38 $32384101 ¥ —v2 SENSOR PLATE
39 $36220001 [RR DR 3 AR 2] SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX
40 062400816 2| ~304x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
41 028040246 2|/ xHHz24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
42 026040236 2/ HZI x4 WASHER, PLAIN 4
43 0A4300605 2| +F~NH 42 33IX6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6
44 532385101 e y—hri= SENSOR COVER
45 0A4300605. 2|+ ~H Y 2 3IXK6DA SCREW, PAN (S5/P WASHER) M3X6
46 534452000 (R A FA S 7 i - WIPER HOLDER PLATE
a7 028030243 TRy H 23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
48 028030243 2015 HFHx23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
49 025030233 2|EFHHEFay) WASHER, PLAIN M 3
50 $36714001 ilmzs b YHIRN—H SPACER
51 062301006 1|F~zaxio SCREW, PAN M3X10
52 021300106 21 ary ez NUT, 1 M3
53 $43505001 271 H-H-F12 FINGER GUARD PLATE
57 026040236 2leE Y H2 I H %4 WASHER, PLAIN 4
58 018300636 1|7+ Faxs BOLT, SOCKET M3X6
59 028030243 TIx¥HxR23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
&0 021300106 1134w k3 NUT, 1 M3
155-916-405
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N2 . %341 Bd% (BES-1216AC) / Thread wiper mechanism (BES-1216AC) / Fadenwischvorrichtung (BES-1216AC) /
Meécannisme de tire-filv (BES-1216AC) / Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (BES-1218AC)

50-10—&

155-C16-405
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N2. %341 BfR (BES-1216AC)/ Thread wiper mechanism (BES-1216AC) / Fadenwischvorrichtung (BES-1216AC) /

Mécanisme de tire-fil (BES-1216AC) / Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (BES-1216AC)

REF.NO. CODE QTY EoAAg NAME OF PARTS RM
1 532361201 11t b/ ER=2 SOLENOID BASE, ; T/GUIDE
2 060501016 310 2 FMSX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
3 028050246 2|2 Y HZR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
4 025050236 2ZlESHHEFaDS WASHER, PLAINM 5
5 §32362000 2|7 Ay LT ARM CUSHION
6 S$52069001 2evzasrUvbdirs BOLT, SOCKET M4X14
7 021400106 2|+Y b124 NUT, 1 M4
8 $3236510 [IES PAS- X P11 SPRING
9 532366001 1A b HEIL/AELR SOLENOQID PLATE, ;T/GUIDE
10 0A4300605 2|+ F Y7 2IX6EDA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
11 532367000 1T1i8—o L s 1 F WIPER SOLENOID
13 547051101 VPR G e 83 SOLENOID ARM ASSY
13-1 547052101 YL/ A FRTP—A SOLENCID ARM
13-2 018401036 1| 7+ b AX50 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
15 $32386001 1YL sqakrt—rF SOLENCID SENSOR PLATE
16 $32369001 e e PLATE
17 525283001 1|4 ava SHOULDER SCREW, M4
19 532371101 T FAan GUIDE METAL
20 535711001 1|4 F&F % A~—Y8 SPACER, B ;POSITIONING
21 $32373100 1HAFExn5— COLLAR, ;POSITIONING
22 532374101 171 bhoouaers GUIDE HOOK ASSY, ;U-THREAD
221 $32387101 (R IrRr i g ) & s AV B i o GUIDE HOOK PLATE, ;U-THREAD
22-2 532388100 Moot bkndravy GUIDE HOOK, ;U-THREAD
22-3 532480001 21T X2 V3X25 SCREW, M3X2.5
23 $35710101 1142293 SHOULDER SCREW, M3
24 021300106 201124y b3 NUT, 1 M3
25 028030243 11X %23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
26 534452000 o1 ii—FHz 1% WIPER HOLDER PLATE
38 532384101 TerHd—T4 SENSOR PLATE
39 536220001 TlerydnLs s SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX
40 062400816 2|F~oaxe SCREW, PAN MA4X8
41 028040246 2\ x¥AH 220 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
42 026040236 2lESHH R 2H %4 WASHER, PLAIN 4
43 0A4300605 2| +FANHF 2 23%60A SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
44 $32385101 1t —h— SENSOR COVER
45 0A4300605 2| +F ¥ 3 IX6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6
50 $45540001 11 YHTI2973 THREAD NIPPER ASSY, 12
50-1 S45541001 T baHIA—21243 THREAD PRESSER BASE ASSY, 12
50-1-1 S45542001 1A bFHIN=212 THREAD PRESSER BASE, 12
50-1-2 $45543000 1\ 7¥vyo7—712 MAGIC TAPE, 12
50-2 545544001 T bdH#T 71292 THREAD PRESSER COVER ASSY, 12
50-2-1 S45545001 T rFHIT 7212 THREAD PRESSER COVER, 12
50-2-2 S45543000 1w os~712 MAGIC TAPE, 12
50-3 062300616 1|4+ ~am3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6
50-4 545546001 WA H~H— 1243 FINGER GUARD ASSY, 12
50-4-1 545547001 N4 H=FH=r12 FINGER GUARD, 12
50-4-2 536924001 Wo—zvdv—2 MARK, INJURY
50-5 S$32383001 2|7 A - = Riix SPRING
50-6 5323630071 PAES S N =37 SHOULDER SCREW, M3
50-7 028030243 2|82 x2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
50-8 025030233 2|3 HFxFaY3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
50-9 536714001 HWIZArYh Iz~ SPACER
50-10 062301006 1|+~=23x10 SCREW, PAN M3X10
50-11 S43505001 2o di—t-F12 FINGER GUARD PLATE
50-12 018300636 1|7+ %I b 3xe BOLT, SOCKET M3X6
50-13 028030243 13X H¥H 523 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
50-14 021300106 1M1 a+v b3 NUT, 1 M3
51 062400816 d1+-~oaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
52 028040246 41z H 224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
53 026040236 2|ESHFHEI H44 WASHER, PLAIN 4
155-C16-405
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P1. E#il2-B3€R (BES-916AC) / Upper threading mechanism (BES-916AC) / Obererfadens (BES-916AC) /

Mécanisme de I'enfilage supérieur (BES-916AC) / Mecanismo del enhebrado superior (BES-916AC)

155-916-412

P2. Ll Btk (BES-1216AC) / Upper threading mechanism (BES-1216AC) / Oberertadens (BES-1216AC) /

Mécanisme de I'enfilage supérieur (BES-1216AC) / Mecanismo del enhebrado superior (BES-1216AC)

55
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P1. £ Xaf 2 B (R (BES-916AC) / Upper threading mechanism (BES-916AC) / Obererfadens (BES-916AC) /
Mécanisme de I'enfilage supérieur (BES-916AC) / Mecanismo del enhebrado superior (BES-916AC)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY =98 & | NAME OF PARTS RV

1 549451001 |1 baFa10% 3 COTTON STAND ASSY, 9

1-1 532508009 M1 besa1L COTTON STAND, L

1-2 $32509009 Bt i COTTON STAND, S

1-3 060501016 41784 > FMSX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

1-4 S46972001 A =2F—nsy SPOOL SHAFT

1-5 028050246 QI H 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

1-6 021500103 Gl p1325 NUT, 1 M5

1-7 532510001 A RTFoF12 DRy THREAD GUIDE BAR

1-8 515273001 IR R G - THREAD GUIDE IOINT

1-9 060501016 11294 > FMs5x10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

1-10 515286101 11 rPrt1a THREAD GUIDE, A

1-11 515287107 1+ P48 THREAD GUIDE, B

1-12 062400816 2|+ ~Daxs SCREW, PAN M4X8

1-13 $34450001 1 e o (PR GUIDE PLATE

1-14 062300616 1|+ ~nm3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6

1-15 $25391000 1fEz—HFa—7F OILTUBE, L=220

49 S47551000 AT —swwbgs = SPOOL MAT ASSY, 9

49-1 S46757000 QAT —iwy b SPOOL MAT

155-916-412

P2. L XA > B3R (BES-1216AC) / Upper threading mechanism (BES-1216AC) / Obererfadens (BES-1216AC) /
Mécanisme de l'enfilage supérieur (BES-1216AC) / Mecanismo del enhebrado superior (BES-1216AC)
REF.NO. CODE QTY EL XA NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $49450001 T|rhraFdr1292 COTTON STAND ASSY, 12

1-1 545588009 11 haF4112 COTTON STAND, 12

1-2 $32509009 1rraFaqs COTTON STAND, §

1-3 060501016 4154 > EMSXI10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

1-4 546972001 12|27 —nTy SPOOL SHAFT

1-5 028050246 12|85 5 H22-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

1-6 021500103 12{# p1ias NUT, 1 M5

1-7 $32510001 AR S S R G 3 THREAD GUIDE BAR

1-8 545590001 171 ars b2 THREAD GUIDE JOINT, 12

1-9 060501016 2154 > FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

1-10 $46290001 L b7 1A THREAD GUIDE, A

1-11 546291001 1T r72518 THREAD GUIDE, B

1-12 $45589001 WA RTFrsdacC THREAD GUIDE, €

1-13 062400816 |  3|+~a4xs [SCREW, PAN M4X8

1-14 525391000 HEZ-Fa-F OILTUBE, L=220

49 $47552000 W X7=vY 127 3 SPOOL MAT ASSY, 12

49-1 546757000 12{2A 7 — =y b SPOOL MAT

155-C16-412
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Q1. %FF88% (BES-916AC) / Thread tension (BES-916AC) / Faderspannung (BES-916AC) /
Tension du fil (BES-916AC) / Tensidn del hilo (BES-916AC)

155-816-418
57



Q1. RIATER (BES-916AC) / Thread tension (BES-916AC) / Faderspannung (BES-916AC) /
Tension du fil (BES-916AC) / Tension del hilo (BES-916AC)

REF.NO. CODE |o'TY Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $40702009 1§F 3 g = Z 8T & ADJUSTMENT BASE ASSY, S
2 532394101 o bAr~N—2 THREAD GUIDE BASE
3 008400806 2i+ b7 22048 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
4 $32395001 9l bPLFTFERLYS THREAD GUIDE DISK
5 S$34033001 9 7LFL vl SPRING
6 532397001 4 bPLF 5205 T SHOULDER SCREW
7 155510001 glr rFIAPLEY L TENSION NUT
8 540709001 11 rELT—U—qr2z PLATE, ; TR-BREAK. PULLEY
g S40707000 R o P e PULLEY, ;TR-BREAK.
10 540708001 Q4 pHxLT—1—=¥s PULLEY SHAFT, ;TR-BREAIK.
11 048020346 9|k % JE2 RETAINING RING, E2
12 008400806 3|+ b3 2 3ax8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
13 541030001 RS VR o S S SENSOR PCB ASSY, ; TR-BREAK.
14 008400806 3+ F320axs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
i5 S40712001 13h 74 riFmx THREAD GUIDE, U ;UPPER
16 008400806 2|+ k5 20axs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
17 $40713001 113274 b25+5 THREAD GUIDE, C;UPPER
18 008400806 2|+ P52 0axe SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
21 $37295301 Q1 FFIAYLHEGH 53 TENSION BRACKET ASSY
21-1 S40714001 Q1 FF AT LKA o TENSION BRACKET
21-2 550013001 QI RFIHTEY TENSION STUD
21-3 100402004 9|k X %357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
21-4 $37297101 9l kkUsE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
21-5 $36300000 9im—xYy—4%3 ROTARY DISC
21-6 144103009 g« bFaAY St DISC PRESSER, ; TENSION
21-7 520680001 Q4 pFIH LIRS TENSION SPRING, S
21-8 S20681000 QlFasonardidsiz WASHER
21-9 520682103 Q1 bFaTLFY TENSION NUT, RED
21-10 548398000 9r rFanLES L TENSION BAR PLATE, L
21-11 536299001 27| b FIHLHYITIINR FELT
22 008400806 18|+ k< Z3axs8 2 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
23 $40715000 HrbFIvFnaqra BASE PLATE, :T-STUD
24 008400806 4i+ b3 204x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4x8
25 540716001 91k PUNETE BRACKET, ; T/TAKE-UP SPRING
26 008400806 91+ b>Z24x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
33 S40740001 2128 F4x25 STUD, 4X25
34 S40717101 MFamterd1nr- COVER, ;ADJUSTMENT BASE
35 008400806 6|+ k5 R24x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
36 008400806 2]+ F35 2304xs8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
37 S40718001 1T kEFox THREAD GUIDE, U
38 008400806 21+ b5 RA0axs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
39 $17061000 117—R+>120 GRGUND WIRE, 120
40 S42643050 11 hELEH=nei2s 3 S-HARNESS ASSY, ; TR-BRAKE.
155-916-418
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Q2 . %FAFER (BES-1216AC) / Thread tension (BES-1216AC) / Faderspannung (BES-1216AC) /
Tension du fil (BES-1216AC) / Tension del hilo (BES-1216AC)

F—1-14
1
l

1-14-1 | 1-19 1-|$8

bl b

o |

155-C16-418
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Q2 . XTIk (BES-1216AC) / Thread tension (BES-1216AC) / Faderspannung (BES-1216AC) /

Tension du fil (BES-1216AC) / Tension del hilo (BES-1216AC)

REF.NO. CODE |[qTy £ XA NAME OF PARTS RV
1 552034009 #3141 1HT1257 3 ADJUSTMENT BASE ASSY, 1H ;128
1-1 546286009 FA b A 1B1257 3 ADJUSTMENT BASE ASSY, B;12S
1.2 546970001 12{F L5y =273D PRE-TENSION ASSY, B
1-2-1 545562001 1221 b 724 THREAD GUIDE
1-2-2 545563001 122|1 b TFLFrFIAGUHKY STUD, :TENSION
1-2-3 S45564001 12| T ET7ed 4 IA TENSION DISC, A
1-2-4 545565001 122|F b7 1458 TENSION DISC, B
1-2-5 546217001 12|FLFroarnikn SPRING, B
1-2-6 545567001 12|14 rFa o+ Y b NUT, ; TENSION
1-2-7 047161042 | 12|A7 U >4%Eanms PIN, SPRING ROLLAWI1.6
1-3 $45568001 NI bxLF—U—1412 PULLEY PLATE, 12 : TR-BREAK.
1-4 S40707000 | 12[{rbrxL7—-U- PULLEY, ;TR-BREAK.
1-5 S$40708001 1271 +FL7-0—-U% PULLEY SHAFT, ;TR-BREAK.
1-6 048020346 | 12{h X 7E2 RETAINING RING, E2
=7 008400806 41+ b5 2 204x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-8 $45501001 e rsLertsiiusz SENSOR PCB ASSY, W ;TR-BREAK,
1-9 545501002 I R PR R WA SV SENSOR PCB ASSY, B ;TR-BREAK.
1-10 008400806 6|+ kT 234x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-11 $45570001 2|93 r3FFH12 UPPER THREAD GUIDE, C;12
1-12 008400806 9|+ b5 Z234x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-13 546968001 1WoauFrrsfozi UPPER THREAD GUIDE, D ;12
1-14 S$37295301 | 12|11 rF3 g d 13 TENSION BRACKET ASSY
1-14-1 S40714001 | 121 rF2amokn 4 TENSION BRACKET
1-14-2 S50013001 | 12|71 bFam oKy TENSION STUD
1-14-3 100402004 | 12|k %z %357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
1-14-4 $37297101 1211 + FUNZR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
1-14-5 536300000 | 12|g—su—-#> ROTARY DISC
1-14-6 144103009 | 12|sr +F3 0 owS 44T DISC PRESSER, ; TENSION
1-14-7 $20680001 12| +FI 95054 TENSION SPRING, S
1-14-8 S20681000 | 12|F35 o839 HH% WASHER
1-14-9 520682103 | 12|1+F3 944 b TENSION NUT, RED
1-14-10 548398000 1221 +F35 b1 4L TENSICN BAR PLATE, L
1-14-11 S36299001 | 36|« +F3HLHST il b FELT
1-15 008400806 | 24|+ b3 xaaxs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-16 545571000 11 rFasyskirarre12 TENSICON BAR PLATE, 12
1-17 008400806 6|+~ 234x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-18 S40716001 | 12|71 F b UK T# BRACKET, ; T/TAKE-UP SPRING
1-19 008400806 12]+ 3 Z204x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-20 S45572001 WWFantrd1nmii-12 COVER, 12 ;ADJ-BASE
1-21 008400806 5|+ k3 zx0axs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-22 549396001 1173322521 25TN SETTING PLATE, CONNECTOR :STN
1-23 008400806 2|+ FZ204x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-24 $17061000 2|7 A% 120 GROUND WIRE, 120
1-25 008400806 1+ FZR04axs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-26 545574001 2| A2V Faxs50 .|STUD, 4X50
1-27 537060001 F-Rw—2 LABEL, GROUNDING
1-28 $46284000 T4 bFLEHy—n—%R52 SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, TR BREAK.
2 008400806 6|+~ A04x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
155-C16-418
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R . FT#hB5{% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de |"arbre inférieur /
Mecanismo del eje inferior

155-C16-305

S, $HEIER I 25B9% / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur /Sincronizador

155-C16-501

&1



R . T#lE# / Lower shaft mechanism/ Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur /
Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE |qTv B A NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $32544001 1|~ %vusy 3 BEVEL GEAR ASSY, U

2 $32547001 1|x~LxvDy 2 BEVEL GEAR ASSY, D

3 $32538101 12552 VERTICAL SHAFT

4 1427080C0 1laFvetaiy BUSH, U ;V-SHAFT
15 012060636 1[7#E=6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

6 142709000 18599 2500 BLSH, D ; V-SHAFT

7 012060636 1|7+ & S6x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

8 532539001 18y LOWER SHAFT

9 $32540000 HWoexda2ant BUSH, L ;L-SHAFT

10 012060636 17+ ES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X6

11 104520000 112254 x4 0R BUSH, R ;:L-SHAFT

12 012060636 1|7+ S6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

13 $32550001 1evrns—52 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

<EMH> < General export & option parts of USA>

15 159794001 FAEIES BOBBIN

16 $35584001 | 1|#iEss—243 BOBBINCASEASSY |
16-1 5$35583001 1|0@5 s Hm Lok SPRING, ANTI-SPIN

16-2 181936001 1|FELr—253904% TENSION SPRING

16-3 181937001 1173992730493 ADJUSTTING SCREW

16-4 181938001 12390055 x5y SET SCREW

17 535595901 1ArvLAasy s ROTARY HOOK, L W/BOX

155-C16-305

5. SHUBERE2RMMR / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

REF.NO. CODE [qTvy EOEY; NAME OF PARTS RMVI

8 520913000 1iR—4aU—10-=-4)K ROTARY ENCODER, JK

9 515281001 T a—HTSHhv i ENCODER BRACKET

10 0A5300805 | 2|+3~%4% 3x8D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

12 536436101 o a—4ryyirsa SETTING PLATE, ;ENCODER

13 UAD130001 HEPEY SHOULDER SCREW

14 0A5400806 | 2|++~+#4 3 axepg SCREW, PAN (S5/P WASHER) M4X8

17 536435001 AUt FeetrUvhaa SETTING PLATE, ;:SENSOR

18 536220001 e T T I SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX

19 0A4300605{ 2|++~#% 33x60A SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

20 0A5400806 2| +F N7 2 AX8DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8

®
155-C16-501
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T1.3Y bO—ik v 2 AEE (BES-916AC) / Control box mechanism (BES-816AC) / Schaltkasten (BES-916AC) /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle (BES-916AC) / Mecanismo de a caja de controles (BES-816AC)

1-1-40

1-1-48 1-1-49

- 1-1-33 -

< 100V,120VA < 220V,230V,240VH
/For 100V & 120V AC > !/ For 220V,230V & 240V AC >

155-916-502



T1.32 bO— LKy 7 R (BES-916AC) / Control box mechanism (BES-916AC) / Schaltkasten (BES-916AC) /
Mécanisme du boTtier de contrdle (BES-916AC) / Mecanismo de la caja de controles (BES-916AC)

REF.NO. CODE Q1Y = NAME OF PARTS R

<100V, 120VE > <Fori00V & 120V AC>

1 $52021003 T4 £3EYTRY IN CONTROL BOX ASSY, N ; 100,120V
<220V, 220V, 240VE > <For220V, 230V & 240V AC>

1 $52021004 e IR A7 EN CONTROL BOX ASSY, N ;22,23,24

1-1 $52022002 e33RV 7 ANT IN CONTROL BOX ASSY, NN

1-1-1 $49390009 Tt r€agoxvars BOTTOM PLATE, ;C-BOX

1-1-2 S51147000 11k 5> 2698VA TRANSFORMER, 698VA

1-1-3 018061236 3{7HEN Rex12 BOLT, SOCKET M&X 12

1-1-4 028060246 C4 PAS- S /- N WASHER, SPRING 2-6

1-1-5 025060236 6lESHHizFame WASHER, PLAIN M 6

1-1-6 021060106 311 o+ be NUT, 1 M6

1-1-7 S49770001 AL 573 MAIN PCB ASSY

1-1-8 551149000 1IDCTFPLE—273iM FAN MOTOR ASSY, M :DC

1-1-8-1 $42946000 1|oCo 7 o FBAOBA24HS FAN MOTOR, DC ;FBAOBAZ4HS

1-1-8-2 $51150000 TocoPon—3223m HARNESS ASSY, M ;DC F/MOTOR

1-1-9 ULo233001 2|+ F N L A 3IX30DA SCREW, PAN (S5/P WASHER) M3X30

1-1-10 §52221001 L Eabs i PASE POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY

1-1-11 541195201 [N W e e VAGRE, HEAD PCB ASSY

1-1-12 500554000 6]+ H— FoeNS SUPPORT, 6NS

1-1-13 $52031000 BlY# — 12NS SUPPORT, 12NS

1-1-14 $52229000 1|bZ AN~ APY 3 HARNESS ASSY, P ; TRANS-P/SUP.

1-1-15 551141000 1S an=22243 HARNESS ASSY, Z ; TRANS-M/PCB

1-1-16 $51142000 1lbSean—z2m7 3 HARNESS ASSY, M ; TANS-M/PCB

1-1-17 $51143000 1|FoHFrn—F2aMNy 3 HARNESS ASSY, MN ;P/SUP.-\MI/PCB

1-1-18 $51144000 HFoyron—zamry s HARNESS ASSY, MT ;P/SUP.-M/PCB

1-1-19 551145000 1|Fy e n—%AZAHDY 3 HARNESS ASSY, HD ;P/SUP.-H/PCB

1-1-20 $51146000 1|FoHown—%xs5p4 2 HARNESS ASSY, SP ;P/SUP.-R/HA

=121 552032000 1AV TR YFoamas TERMINATOR, STOP SWITCH ;ivI/PCB

1-1-22 $36211100 1 XyZ U FPmn—324% HARNESS ASSY, X-Y/AR. :M/PCB-S

1-1-23 552781000 IR B VR & AT 3 & B HARNESS ASSY, ; A/B.H/PCB-HEAD

1-1-24 536213200 1at2o9n=2245% HARNESS ASSY, ; M/PCB-T/SENSOR

1-1-25 $51152000 MrFteedn—3243 HERNESS ASSY, ;H/PCB-HEAD

11-1-26 551155000 v/t En—52%32 HARNESS ASSY, ;M/PCB-SOL.

1-1-27 536216100 1IINDEXE—®/mn—22%3 HARNESS ASSY, ;M/PCB-INDEX/MT

1-1-28 $51157000 b d vy swn—2z24s HARNESS ASSSY, ; M/PCB-H/PCB

1-1-29 543018000 TH YRy 3 TERMINATOR ASSY, H

1-1-30 S$51158000 1NEIvF—gn—2243% MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, ;M/PCR-MT

1-1-31 536218200 LR e AT & ) B-WINDER HARNESS ASSY, ;P-R/HA

1-1-32 511848000 4| 2-F25 2 T#7 CORD CLAMP, 7N

1-1-33 150349001 2in—=Fo32710 CCORD CLAMP, 10-L

1-1-34 150357001 2|3—-F%5> 713 CORD CLAMP, 13-

1-1-35 509142000 2|0—Fo5 0L | CORD CLAMP, 20-L

1-1-36 539819000 2|2—- k¥ 3271259 CORD CLAMP, 1259

1-1-37 521057000 2la=FFrEia CORD BUSH

1-1-38 549397000 Na-rFFyiamea CORD BUSH, ;:MG-4

1-1-39 533923001 1| +F <t 4 Z3X14D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X 14

1-1-40 008400604 414+ b5 23486 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

1-1-41 537059001 1{PET —# LABEL, PE

1-1-42 537060001 1HWrP—-2v—-% LABEL, GROUNDING

1-1-43 S38353101 MWFer+s~NLT LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JAP.

1-1-44 538352101 FersS~Axnanasy LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.

1-1-45 532954009 1|lsw2# COVER, ;SWITCH

1-1-46 S12481000 2|lF1 T NYLATCH

1-1-47 549391009 1|+ *¥3poOxXH /- COVER, ;C-BOX

1-1-48 536202000 1|/ X7 102 Mywi205 NOISE FILTER, ;MYW1205

1-1-49 0AS5300605 3| +FANHYY I 3%608 SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M3X6

155-916-502
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T1. 3y FA—jbfy 2 ZBR (BES-916AC) / Control box mechanism (BES-916AC) / Schaltkasten (BES-816AC) /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle (BES-916AC) / Mecanismo de la caja de controles {BES-91 8AC)

1'1.'40
= 118

1-1-48 1-1-49

<100V,120VR < 220V,230V,240VE
{ For 100V & 120V AC > / For 220V,230V & 240V AC >

155-816-502
65



T1. 3> bRy 7 ZBER (BES-916AC) / Control box mechanism (BES-916AC) / Schaltkasten (BES-916AC) /
Mécanisme du boftier de contréle (BES-916AC) / Mecanismo de la caja de controles (BES-316AC)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bl NAME OF PARTS RM)

1-1-50 S44341000 1|PROMIBOMTY 2 PROM ASSY, 960 MT
<100V, 120VE > <For 100V & 120V AC>

1-2 S47900000 1|7 L—a-m10a BREAKER, M ; 10A

1-3 620599002 Feresmn way LABEL, :P-SUPPLY

1-4 $36223000 11FeFa-Frus POWER SUPPLY CORD, US

1-5 008400604 5/+ 3 2x104x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

2 U34148001 LRSS B i i g | ADAPTER PLUG #1

e P o o o ot e i e e ek o s iy e e o o e p—
<220V, 230V, 240VE > < For 220V, 230V & 240V AC>

1-2 552437000 17 —#H—ms5a BRAEKER, :M5A

1-3 620599002 NFFs~00 535 LABEL, ;P-SUPPLY

1-4 536222000 1FedFora—KaedHa POWER SUPPLY CORD, EXP

15 008400604 5|+ 3 Z234%6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

155-316-502
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T2. A bO—Jiky 2 AR (BES-1216AC) / Control box mechanism (BES-1216AC) / Schaltkasten (BES-1216AC) /
Mécanisme du boftier de contréle (BES-1216AC) / Mecanismo de la caja de controles (BES-1216AC)

1-1-40

1-1-48 1-1-49

< 100V,120VmE < 220V,230V,240VH
{ For 100V & 120V AC > / For 220V,230V & 240V AC >

185-C16-502
687



T2.3 2 bA—-AF w7 ZBFR (BES-1216AC) / Control box mechanism (BES-216AC) / Schaltkasten (BES-1216ACQ) /

Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle (BES-1216AC) / Mecanismo de la caja de controles (BES-12 16AC)

REF.NO., CODE |qQTY B Ad NAME OF PARTS RV

<100V, 120VA > <For 100V & 120V AC>

1 552021001 1[esrxa Ky ragiN CONTROL BOX ASSY, N : 100,120V
<220V, 220V, 240VE > <Far 220V, 230V & 240V AC>

1 $52021002 Her¥3axys A7 in CONTROLBOX ASSY, N ;22,23,24

____________________ i e e B S R 5 0 s B it -

1-1 $52022001 Hlergasyeyang I CONTROLBOX ASSY, N :N

1-1-1 $49390009 1| ¥3B0Xxv 94 BOTTOM PLATE, ;C-BOX

1-1-2 S51147000 11+ 2 X698VA TRANSFORMER, 698V A

1-1-3 018061236 3i7FHEIL F6x12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

1-1-4 028060246 32 FH 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

1-1-5 025060236 GleSHHLFIYE WASHER, PLAIN M 6

1-1-6 021060106 3M1va+Y be NUT, 1 M6

1-1-7 549770001 TWAS L2532 MAIN PCB ASSY

1-1-8 $51149000 1DCZPLrE~RT3M FAN MOTOR ASSY, M ; DC

1-1-8-1 542946000 1|DC7 7 - FBADEA24HS FAN MOTOR, DC ;FBAO6A24HS

1-1-8-2 551150000 1PCTZFon—%R7EN HARNESS ASSY, M :DC F/MOTOR

1-1-9 UL0233001 2|+ ~4 A X3X30DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X30

1-1-10 552221001 VWFoFox-93 POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY

1-1-11 541195201 R RSP E FASR HEAD PCB ASSY

1-1-12 S00554000 64K~ hBNS SUPPORT, 6NS

1-1-13 $52031000 8|4~ h12Ns SUPPORT, 12NS

i-1-14 $52229000 1 rSsAaN—22ZPY 2 HARNESS ASSY, P ; TRANS-P/SUP.

1-1-15 $51141000 132 an—527192 HARNESS ASSY, Z ; TRANS-M/PCB

1-1-16 $51142000 frSoRNA—%AMY 2 HARNESS ASSY, M ; TANS-M/PCB

y B $51143000 HFELH L -2 2AMNY 2 HARNESS ASSY, MN ;P/SUP.-M/PCB

1-1-18 $51144000 1NFrren—xamrs 3 HARNESS ASSY, MT ;P/SUP.-M/PCB

1-1-19 $51145000 1|Foron—-—22Hps = HARNESS ASSY, HD :P/SUP.-H/PCB

1-1-20 551146000 1|FedFwn—22spy 3 HARNESS ASSY, SP :P/SUP.-R/HA

1-1-21 552032000 WAbY TR Y Foama TERMINATOR, STOP SWITCH ; M/PCB

1-1-22 $36211100 TIXyzUPn—-%243 HARNESS ASSY, X-Y/AR. ;M/PCB-$

1-1-23 $51151000 1=avvg1n—xzs2 HARNESS ASSY, : H/PCB-HEAD

1-1-24 536213200 1ea1329n—%2%2 HARNESS ASSY, :M/PCB-T/SENSOR

1-1-25 $51152000 1rrFedn—%223 HERNESS ASSY, ;H/PCB-HEAD

1-1-26 $51155000 1|V 1 En—%zas HARNESS ASSY, ;M/PCB-SOL.

141-27 $36216100 T{INDEXE— 2/~ %A% 3 HARNESS ASSY, ;M/PCB-INDEX/MT

1-1-28 S51157000 b Fymson—2z2s3 HARNESS ASSSY, ;M/PCB-H/PCB

1-1-29 543018000 1 H 242243 TERMINATOR ASSY, H

1-1-30 $51158000 133 F—n—z24:2 MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, : MI/PCB-MT

1-1-31 $36218200 1 rvxn—32%2 B-WINDER HARNESS ASSY, ;P-R/HA

1-1-32 $11848000 Ala—Fo 3747 CORD CLAMP, 7N

1-1-33 150349001 2[2-Fov 32710 CORD CLAMP, 10-L

1-1-34 150357001 2[a—-Fo352 713 CORD CLAMP, 13-L

1-1-35 509142000 22— Ko7 720 . | CORD CLAMP, 20-L

i-1-36 S$39819000 23— Fo3 271259 CORD CLAMP, 1259

1-1-37 521057000 2|a~FFvia CORD BUSH

1-1-38 $49397000 1a-FKFvyYamea CCRD BUSH, :MG-4

1-1-39 533923001 1)+ ~+4 L 23X14DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X14

1-1-40 008400604 41+ 5 2 04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

1-1-41 $37059001 1|lpEw =2 LABEL, PE

1-1-42 537060001 WWP—-27-4 LABEL, GROUNDING

1-1-43 $38353101 1Eer2s5~.9 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JAP.

1-1-44 538352101 1Ferxsaanasy LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.

1-1-45 532954009 1lswo % COVER, ;SWITCH

1-1-46 $12481000 2|1F13vF NYLATCH

1-1-47 $49391003 17 ¥3BOXH /i~ COVER, ;C-BOX

1-1-48 536202000 /17102 NMYWI1205 NOISE FILTER, ;MYW 1205

1.1-49 0A5300605 3|+ F+~¥4 33608 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

155-C16-502
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T2 . a3 bO—JLy & R (BES-1216AC) / Control box mechanism (BES-1216AC) / Schaltkasten (BES-121 BAC) /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle (BES-1216AC) / Mecanismo de la caja de controles (BES-1216AC)

1-1-37

1-1-38

< 100V,120VH < 220V,230V,240VA
/ For 100V & 120V AC > / For 220V,230V & 240V AC >

155-C16-502
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T2.3%> bO =LKy 7 ZAB81R (BES-1216AC) / Control box mechanism (BES-1216AC) / Schaltkasten (BES-1216AC)

/ Mécanisme du boftier de contréle (BES-1216AC) / Mecanismo de la caja de controles (BES-1216AC)

REF.ND CODE o'TY EoxX NAME OF PARTS RM

1-1-50 544341000 1|PROMIGOMTY 3 PROM ASSY, 960 MT

_____________________ o e e o e o e e e e e e e e e e [ ] e ] e
<100V, 120VHE > <For 100V & 120V AC>

1-2 S47900000 17 L —5H-m104a BREAKER, M ;10A

1-3 620599002 1Frrosxnsan LABEL, ;P-SUPPLY

1-4 $36223000 "Fe a-Fus POWER SUPPLY CORD, US

1-5 008400604 5|+ h3 2T4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

2 34148001 T h TS558 ADAPTER PLUG #1

b i e [ [T T T T[T et T T T SRR D SR R e e G e e e e e S e e o e v ——
<220V, 230V, 240VHE > <For 220V, 230V & 240V AC>

1-2 §52437000 1T L —#H—-M5A BRAEKER, ;M5SA

1-3 620599002 HWFeHF-S~Nl,%3n LABEL, ;P-SUPPLY

1-4 §36222000 1|\Feboa-Far g POWERSUPPLY CORD, EXP

1-5 008400604 5|+ F S Z324x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

155-C16-502

70



U1 . IS BBE / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /
Mécanisme de ['equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

2.0 2.1

AN
\

155-C16-515
ral



Ut. &3 anR R /Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /
Mécanisme de {‘equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RM

1 552226001 T| v Hixs 21H OPERATION PANEL ASSY, 1H
<G RE R > < For area limitation>

1 $53130001 FIMBY S HItRLY 211 MB OPERATION PANEL ASSY, 1H

1 $44751001 1tz bd iyt PANEL PCB ASSY

1-2 $45187000 113.5FDD FDD, 3.5

1-3 545184000 1TiCDE 22— g LCD MODULE ASSY

1-4 545186001 1o=—bRTUFoE SHEET SWITCH ASSY

1-5 $43257000 1D 2 — a2 — INVERTER, LCD

1-6 545175000 IRES Ay & B E I CAP SWITCH ASSY

1-7 551148000 TR ibin—22493 PANEL HARNESS ASSY

1-8 S45172000 1[FODF &N -2 X9 % POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, FDD

-9 $45173000 Mooy —=n—-32493 FLOPPY HARNESS ASSY

1-10 545174000 TN wil——n—3 A7 3 INVERTER HARNESS ASSY

1-11 543270000 T 3= FFAS KRS CORD BUSH, ;KR51

1-12 545179009 N FAS-IA PANEL

1-13 545180009 1085w — 2 PANEL BASE

1-14 545181001 IR N e e SUPPORT, ;SHEET KEY

1-15 S45177000 2|AN—HT L~k SPACER PLATE

1-16 $45176001 1| 7L—+ PLATE

1-17 S46364001 dlesHHz16 WASHER, PLAIN 1.6

1-18 S46833001 L1+~ M1 EXA SCREW, PAN M1.6X4

1-19 052400605 2|+~ EESoxs SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M4X6

1-20 052300605 S|H~No/F ET3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

1-21 002260405 4l +F+~NTJ2.6Xa SCREW, PAN M2.6X4

1-22 546363000 2| AN 118 SPACER,L=8

1-23 0A4300605 A+ F~NH 2 3 IXEDA SCREW, PAN ($/F WASHER) M3X6

1-24 0A4300805 4| ¢+ F N2 33x8DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X8

1-25 008400604 4+ b5 Z34x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

1-26 S$43114001 1|5 ~IVBES(1) LABEL, BES (1)

1-27 546362009 1WWA2A9D 74 COVERPLATE

1-28 008300504 1« b3 23X5 SCREW, TRUSS M3X5
<HiHERE B > <For area limitation >

1-29 $52582001 124 F o5 1a9 5 Ap2 MERCURY WARNING LABEL 14X70 P2
<BES-916ACH > <For BES-916AC>

2-1 552024001 115 ~UL916AC LABEL, 916AC
< BES-1216ACH > < For BES-1216AC>

2-2 55202300 1|7 ~n1216AC LABEL, 1216AC

3-1 008400604 41+ b3 224X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4aX6

4 536220001 MHeotxiinsz SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX

5 536220001 LN E-R2R AP SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX

6 536220001 1N e A SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX

12 516452000 T|27%1 304501 SPIRAL, 4501

13 146202000 b b AP RS | CORD HOLDER, 6N

14 554482000 Al — KR #12 CORD HOLDER, 12N

15 $21083001 S|+#+~assx e Saxo SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) Mi4X10

16 500480000 12— Fhig4s CORD HOLDER, 5N

17 $21083001 1+ #~a38%ESax10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X 10

18 S04557000 T/t 21 BAND, ;PLT1M

19-1 SC0480000 A2 = Rl & g5 CORD HOLDER, 5N

20 521083001 4| + + X3 RES4%10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

21 511848000 lla=-k75wF gy CORD CLAMP, 7N

155-C16-515
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U1 . S35 51 BA% / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung / '
Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacion de corriente

155-C16-515
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U1. Ex=aufB 1R / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /
Meécanisme de ["equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

REF.NO. CODE |a7y o NAME OF PARTS RV

722 150349001 Ila-ros52710 CORD CLAMP, 10-L

23 509142000 Z|a-Fros7200 CORD CLAMP, 20-L

24 510242000 1R >2S5 7 NK3N CORD HOLDER, ;NK-3N

25 149547000 2|1 3~Fzx4I CORD HOLDER, 4N

26 554482000 1a—KHigE2 CORD HOLDER, 12N

27 552908000 Ha=-FFxiLasa CORD HOLDER, 14N

28 $210830C1 5l+F Rk 34X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

“F T g RS “OPTION PARTS ”

3-2 008400806 4+ T 234X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

7-1 §52027001 1IEMSWY 2 SWITCH ASSY, EM

7-2 008400604 2]+ b T A04XE SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

g 549414009 MRS YF RIS LT~ b SETTING PLATE, :SW-BOX
10 004400803 2f+ B S 2 4x8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

11 021400106 2152+ ra NUT, 1 M4

19-2 149287000 4+ v7 CORD HOLDER, 7N

3-2 008400806 4+ bS5 2048 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

81 552026001 TEM A4 oW X CUT OFF SWITCH ASSY, EM
8-2 008400604 2|+ 3 RA04ax6 SCREW, TRUSS M4&X6

9 549414009 WALV FRY 2T L—¢ SETTING PLATE, :SW-BOX
10 004400803 2|+ 7 & axs SCREW, FLAT M4X8

11 021400106 212+ k4 NUT, 1 M4

19-2 149287000 #4027 w7 CORD HOLDER, 7N
155-C16-515
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WUz

W BB (A4 73 a L ERE) | Power supply equipment mechanism (Option parts) /
Stromversorqung (Sonderzubehdr) /

Mécanisme de |'equipment en alimentation électrique (Pieces en option} /
Mecanismo dsl equipo de alimentacion de cortiente (Piezas opcionales)

75

155-C16-515



V2. gk (4 7 2 3 - 584) / Power supply equipment mechanism (Option parts) /
Stromversargung (Sonderzubehdr) /
Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique (Piéces en option) /
Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacion de corriente (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NC. CODE Q1Y ki NAME OF PARTS RIVE
35 552033001 T oa9emce Y pIH EMCSET, 1H
35-1 $52163000 Si0 PNE130 CORE, ;NF-130
35-2 S52166000 | 21|27 NER-161608 CORE, ;NFR-161608
35-3 $52164000 1|3 7 NFC-28 CORE, ;NFC-28
35-4 0A5401605 1| +F~¥9 34X16D8 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X 16
35-5 021400106 P|FY h1saa NUT, 1 M4
35-6 $36457000 1|#/i—8 COVER, B
35-7 008400806 4|+ + 5 X 04X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
35-8 547341200 1{/ 1 ZF 1 ILHEMCY 3N NIZE FILTER ASSY, N ;EMC
35-8-1 S47342000 1|/ 14X Z1Tu86A NOIZE FILTER, 6A
35-8-2 S47343200 HZrman—-5%3R FILTER HARNESS
35-9 0A4400806 A1+ FANH Y 2 4XBDA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
35-10 551160000 1arayasn107 3 CONNECTOR ASSY, ;S-N10
35-10-1 S46551000 1|a> 29 45-N10ACT2 CONNECTOR, ;S-N10 AC12
35-11 0A5401605 2|+~ 4 2 4X16DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X16
35-12 551156000 H PRSI TRANSFORMER, 18VA
35-13 0A4400806 2|+ F~NH U 2 aX8DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
35-14 511848000 2ln-rFy52T8y CORD CLAMP, 7N
35-15 504557000 2282 o PLTIM BAND, ;PLT1M
40 S5191716001 MNExEYRT—2 £V F1H NETWORK SET, 1H
40-1 $52765000 1lca-cxssi o3 PCB ASSY, CA-CX
40-2 $52766000 1|SWF 4 2 v5108-5 POWER PCB, SW ;VS10B-5
40-3 552767000 1P AN—FZANY 2 TRANSFORMER HARNESS ASSY, N
40-4 552768000 1 ForFon—52ZNY & POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, N
40-5 S5276%000 1|{DOSVRSr — F a4 3 RS CABLE ASSY, :DOS/V
40-6 546533000 B|R~—#12 SPACER, 12
40-7 533527002 12|+ F~+ L Z3X8DR SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X8
155-C16-515
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V . TRERER&EEISR/ Machine head parts / Teile des maschinenoberteils /
Pigces supérieures de la machine / Piezas de la cabeza de la maquina

155-C16-601
W .F—4 B8 / Motor mechanism / Motor / Mécanisme du moteur / Mecanismo del motor

155-C16-650
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V . SRERERSRRA(R / Machine head parts/ Teile des maschinenoberteils /
Piéces supérieures de la machine / Piezas de la cabeza de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE  [oTy £ Ao NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 $39414009 | 1|~ rHst—a% 3 BELT COVER ASSY, A
2 008400604 | 4]+ + 5z z14x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
3 $36438009 [~k d it —8 BELT COVER, B
4 008400604 | 4|+ + 2 24x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
5 $32446009 | 1|51 yv—% STOP MARK
6 $32445009 | 1|7-uz4—u PULLEY SCALE
7 $36439000 | 1|7=u1H PULLEY, 1H
8 012060636 | 2|7+t S6xe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 $32536001 N4 FES ZERO BIGHT NEEDLE LOCATION DOG
10 025040236 | 2{EFVHzFrya WASHER, PLAIN M 4
11 062401616 | 2|+~2axis SCREW, PAN M4X16
155-C16-601
W. & — 2 B{f / Motor mechanism/Motor/Mécanisme du moteur / Mecanismo del motor
REF.NO. CODE  [qry kAo _ NAME OF PARTS R
1 $36230201 | 1|sszxE—%243 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X ;WHITE
2 $36230202 | 1|/tAxT-—443 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y ;BLUE
155-C16-650
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X . By & B(% / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine /
Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

. ‘ﬂ‘;/@_\%ﬁ ) q T}
=5

155-C16-652
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X . B3 EB1% / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine /
Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE QTY Ex A NAME OF PARTS RV
1 S$36453309 T|2voo3 STAND ASSY
1-1 $36452209 IR &) STAND
1-2 $21052000 4% Ra— CASTER
1-3 536470000 A TSX AR —20 ADIJUSTER, 20
1-4 508089101 13V T —4200vy 3 MOTOR ASSY, 3-PHASE 200V
1-4-1 500614100 1 &= 77—t GROUND WIRE, MOTOR
1-4-2 537060001 1WWF—Z=%=7% LABEL, GROUNDING
1-5 018061036 |7+ H I F6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
1-6 028060246 4inz¥Hr2e WASHER, SPRING 2-6
1-7 025060236 SlESH¥HRFIYE WASHER, PLAIN M &
1-8 536466201 1| F=s—~N=2 MOTOR BASE
1-9 018501036 4| F+F Il b 5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
1-10 028050246 41 FHH 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-11 548381000 2|F 3B HINGE, B
1-12 (18501036 417 FHK hsx10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
1-13 119270001 TINBS T =)= 3 PULLEY ASSY, N65
1-14 014761030 2173 3K 2595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM5,95X 10
1-15 025050236 AleFHHzrFays WASHER, PLAIN M 5
1-16 028050246 Al xHFH 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
3 018082536 47 F R IL BX25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
4 028080246 EAVAS- S i K WASHER, SPRING 2-8
10 521064000 1EzbF1—7 VINYL TUBE
11 114486002 BN RS- OILER
13 144508001 B R i v e ST N CAP
15 133172003 VWWFIFsH o4 BRACKET, ;OIL
16 008400604 1+ +5 234x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
17 152865201 1{LA &% b 10 BOLT, L-TYPE M10
18 021100206 21224V r10 NUT, 2M10
19 028100246 T &FH x2-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
20 025100236 2ieS¥ 43 F 910 WASHER, PLAIN M 10
26 518707141 1L MO BELT, VM ;WHITE
32 536442009 1NWF—FT1x TABLE PLATE
33 149483001 2|97 3HENLFME KNOB BOLT, M6
34 025060236 2 ESYHRFIYE WASHER, PLAIN M 6
35 $15321001 4\ PIN
36 536445109 1|7—7IJR TABLE, R
38 008400604 5|+ k5 A 24ax6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
39 $36441000 1|dadyaa RUBBER BUSH
40 536446009 1|F—=F L TABLE, L
42 008400604 5/+ b= 2Z204X%6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
52 536444001 17 —7FiasL TABLE SUPPORT, L
53 ¢04400803 3letFTxVaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
54 536443001 17— iR TABLE SUPPQORT, R
55 004400803 3+¥35xVaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
56 521056001 2{1A~N— A2 IM6-4 SPACER SCREW M6-4
57 028060246 2{%FHr26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
58 536478001 2| HA S POST, S
59 $36454001.| 2[#= kL POST, L
60 $49392009 T4 —F-Fgo KEYBOARD BASE
61 149483001 T2 2 HILRME KNGCB BOLT, M6
62 S36455109 2i8FhH— SHELF COVER
63 008400604 41+ k5 2304X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
64 $36447009 1{Hh/8=RU COVER, RU
65 008400604 4+ bS5 2 24axe SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
70 536448009 1[Hhit=LU COVER, LU
71 008400604 41+ bS5 A 0axs SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
72 536451109 1[(Hi<—F COVER, F
74 008400604 7|+ b2 234%6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
155-C16-652
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X . )14 834% / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine /
Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

81

1565-C16-652




X . BhH &R{% / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine /
Mecanismo de [a mesa de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y Bt NAME OF PARTS RV
77 536449009 1|H25=1R COVER, LR
78 008400604 71+ b5 234x%6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
79 536450009 T|H8=tL COVER, LL
80 008400604 71+ F3 X 34x%6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
81 $15243209 TErUyiihii- CARRIAGE COVER
82 008400604 6|+ 52 0ax6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
83 052400606 4|+~ % bk Saxs SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
88 S21055151 2|H— K= GUARD BAR
89 018061636 il o WIS P BOLT, SOCKET MEX16
90 025060236 dic 4 fizFaye WASHER, PLAIN M 6
91 028060246 QiR HH 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
92 $36456000 == —-Hnr- MOTOR COVER
93 008400604 4|+ 3 A04%6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
94 S17069000 2| =L SEAL, 1
155-C16-652
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Y1 . TR (47 3 85 ; 180X 70mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 180X 70mm) /
Miitzenrahmen {Sonderzubehor ; 180X 70mm) / Chassis & chapeaux (Piéces en option ; 180X70mmj /
Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas optionales ; 180X 70mm)

< $#%T 1} 7180mm X 70mm / Sewing area “180X 70mm" >

1-1-36  1-1-28

ot 1-1-05

|1-1-16 15118 e ! “ AT n B
/ OPTION PARTS "

<amb%#mA / Using the a or b. > @W—1-13

1685-C16-940
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Y1.08F88E (F 72 a3 584k ; 180X70mm)/ Cap frame device {Option parts ; 180X70mm) /

Mutzenrahmen (Sonderzubehadr ; 180X70mm) / Chéassis & chapeaux (Pigces en option ; 180X70mm)/

Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcionales : 180X70mm)

REF.NO. CODE QTY ExXa NAME OF PARTS RM
1 §52829001 1K v 7711y hswNz CAP FRAME DEVICE SET, 1 ;SWN2
1-1 S44351001 RS ri=4z2 DRIVER ASSY
1-1-1 $44251000 HA FF—haw GUIDE ARM, W
1-1-2 532862000 Uz FH—RFULS BALL BEARING, :LINEAR
1-1-3 536498001 Z|hATFFISCN RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C21
1-1-4 544253000 1 R=ZAHSF12 BASE GUIDE PLATE
1-1-5 44248001 21203 A PIN, A
1-1-6 544344001 2(amagEsn PIN, D
1-1-7 070606800 6|5 T 7Y irenezz BALL BEARING, 606ZZ
1-1-8 544249001 21035 - COLLAR
1-1-9 060400616 41754 & KM4AXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
1-1-10 S44638000 2|la-5— ROLLER
1-1-11 048170242 2| b X7 PHarcy RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C17
1-1-12 012500832 6|74k S5x8 BOLT, SOCKET (FT) M5X8
1-1-13 532859000 1B P d = RAIL BLOCK
1-1-14 004401003 2| +%5 2 Tax10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10
1-1-15 544655001 o U-5w DRIVING RING, W
1-1-16 $39497101 TX=2R1FXF L 142w BASE POSITIONING PLATE, W
1-1-17 062300416 2|F~am3xna SCREW, PAN M3X4
1-1-18 025030236 2iES3FHR2Fay3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-1-19 532871100 SIR=-F—~xX—2%z ROLLER BASE ASSY
1-1-20 up8s71003 8| +-+~+ L Z3X5DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X5
T-1-21 S41223000 1 A=F—~N—2 2R3 SPACER
1-1-22 542583000 1171 vwWB WIRE, WB
1-1-23 144784002 12Ut HTHH2 WASHER
1-1-24 L08671003 1| +-+~+ 4L X3x5DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASH ER) M3X5
1-1-25 544640000 27 U0-3— FEEDING ROLLER
1-1-26 052300606 2{F NN TG SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-1-27 543486000 TE2 220940y ruwsr 1 SETTING PLATE, ;C-FRAME SASH
1-1-28 543487001 HEY o4 CAP FRAME SASH
1-1-29 544262001 2|V ERYMS SCREW, KNOB M5
1-1-30 543490001 Iy —~x—2R WIRE BASE, R
1-1-31 $43489001 17149 —-~=2AL WIRE BASE, L
1-1-32 004400814 4|+ 04X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
1-1-33 S43431001 171%n84 WIRE HOOK
1-1-34 060400616 1]2¢ > Emaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
1-1-35 062402016 1| ~amaxzo SCREW, PAN MaX20
1-1-36 060400616 {241 & EMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
1-1-37 060400416 1254 » Fmaxa SCREW, BIND M4X4
1-1-38 544344001 1|znsy e PIN, D
1-1-39 070606800 1|z o7 94560612 BALL BEARING, 60622
1-1-40 060400616 11791 > Fmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
1-1-41 532863001 1WWP—LFo+a#n ARM GUIDE BAR
1-1-42 $04438001 2|V b hS - SET SCREW COLLAR
1-1-43 012060632 4{7+ k& 56X6 .| SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
1-1-44 532870000 3[AbYNR-T4 STOPPER RUBBER
1-1-45 544246000 2{lRuyHTraamEY CAP HOLDER PLATE BAR
1-1-46 5445430005__ 1|F2e4HzraL CAP HOLDER PLATE, L
1-1-47 S44644000 TR oI raR CAP HOLDER PLATE, R
1-1-48 OA5400806 4| ++~HF% 3 4x8D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-1-49 S44636000 2R YT 25— TAPE, ;C-HOLDER PLATE
1-1-50 544261001 2|vw3iaxynva SCREW, KNOB M4
1-1-51 $44262001 1|Yv3xTwms SCREW, KNOB M5
1-1-52 025060236 2|5 ¥HzFaYs WASHER, PLAIN M 6
1-1-53 028060246 PARAES Sk X3 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
1-1-54 021060206 22434V re NUT, 2 M6
155-C16-940
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Y1 . BFREE (7 3 888 ; 180 X 70mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 180X 70mm) /
Mitzenrahmen (Sonderzubehdr ; 180X 70mm) / Chassis a chapeaux (Piéces en option ; 180X 70mm) /
Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Plezas optionales ; 180X 70mm)

< BT 1) 7180mm X 70mm / Sewing area "180 X 70mm" >

1-3-19—%
1-3-1 & 1-3-18

1-3-2

AT 3 AR
/ OPTION PARTS "

1-1-52 1.1-53

i L L
H 1-1-12 \F@ 1-1-43

l
|
|
i1-1-4 I
IO AN
o 6
A o @Oy |
*”‘ﬁ@ 7? 1-1-42 |
1-1-37
1454 o |
- o O
112
1-10 2.4
‘\_ ______________________ Ty a
<ambz{EA /Usingthe aorb. > @ 1-13
155-C16-940

85



Y1.§FEE
Mutzenrahmen (Sonderzubehor ; 180X70mm) / Chéssis & chapeaux (Piéces en option ; 180X70mm)/

(3 7 2 3 2 EBdn ; 180X70mm)/ Cap frame device (Option parts ; 180X70mm)/

Accesorio para prensor de sombrsros (Piezas opcionales ; 180X70mm)

REF.NO. CODE o7y o NAME OF PARTS RV
1-2 S44352001 22 tvyrIsas s SEMI-SETTING FRAME ASSY, A
1-2-1 539469101 2|X—XF7A% 3 180W BASE FRAME ASSY, A 180W
1-2-2 539471101 2IN—Z G 7BSY 3 180W BASE FRAME ASSY, BS 180W
1-2-3 532861016 8|45 226X3 SCREW, FLAT M2 .6X3
1-2-4 532886101 2|y e rN— 2R VISOR HOLDER BASE
1-2-5 062300506 4|4 ~23x5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-2-6 535551001 2yt TaL RUBBER
1-2-7 539474100 2|74 7B180W FRAME COVER, B 180W
1-2-8 $32890001 4lEILFN—ATE BOLT BASE ASSY
1-2-9 539475100 2| 7277 A7 £ 180W FRAME COVER ASSY, AS 180w
1-2-10 532896001 21957 R—=2 CLANMP BASE
1-2-11 532897000 2(iF sy SNAP LOCK
1-2-12 061300616 4|43 33x6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
1-2-13 026030236 dlesHH2IH%32 WASHER, PLAIN 3
1-2-14 021300206 A2 a4+ w3 NUT, 2 M3
1-2-15 $32898001 Pal Re i Bbite fo & 27 HINGE
1-2-16 048050346 8{h 5 7ES RETAINING RING, E5
1-2-17 532866000 8lF3m 4y b3 WING NUT, M3
1-2-18 026030236 BlesHHx 3443 WASHER, PLAIN 3
1-2-19 028030246 BlHaz¥Hzx23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-3 544861001 eV b295F—-Sw343 SETTING FRAME GAUGE ASSY, SEMI
1-3-1 544841001 Wr—syL 4y sz GAUGE RING ASSY
1-3-2 544851001 TP 9A RS I—1 % FRAME STOPPER PLATE
1-3-3 S44847001 2{F L 2Ys SHOULDER SCREW, M5
1-3-4 SA44848001 PAPAS & ¥ SPRING HOOK
1-3-5 $44849001 1ex/3% SPRING, EXTENSION
1-3-6 S44852000 21088512 HOLDER PLATE, ; FRAME
1-3-7 0A5400806 4|+ F~YH 4 2 aXsDB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-3-8 544854001 178990y COVER FRAME HOOK
1-3-9 0A5400806 2|+ ~H7 3axaDB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-3-10 544859001 1W7r=SY+3 1145 GAUGE COPYING PLATE, S
1-3-11 052400606 41X/ 2 ES4X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-3-12 S448460G01 eV 299527 CLAMPER
1-3-13 539493000 v b2odaw RUBBER, ;S-FRAME
1-3-14 544853001 v r2o8H32w WASHER
1-3-15 516691000 117 FH I b 8x2s KNOB BOLT, M8X25
1-3-16 018500836 4|7+ F Il b 5xe BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
1-3-17 025050236 AlesFFHrFamss WASHER, PLAINM 5
1-3-18 544860001 1724 FF¥A+% POSITIONING PLATE, ; FRAME
1-3-19 ueB8671003 2|+-FN€ A ZIXSDB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X5
1-4 532858001 fllr—asa RAIL BRACKET
1-5 018401036 2| 7FFEIF4x10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X 10
1-6 149483001 = 2 KL bMg KNCEB BOLT, M6
1-7 536475000 219 ¥ 332 UMs SCREW, M5
1-8 S$44345001 WP =bykms DRIVING ARM, 1
1-9 060400816 2|73 Faxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
1-10 028050243 1|8 xH¥Hzx2s WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-11 551246001 I B 7 s PARVIE & BT 2 NEEDLE PLATE ASSY, N :C-FRAME
1-11-1 544766001 17T k15 FELT, 1.5
1-12 025050236 Tes#HzrFamys WASHER, PLAIN M §

1-13 0A5501006 1| +#~¥4 35x10D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10

1-14 S44648001 1ED Yoo Fa~0 LABEL, SETTING PROCESS
"FFuglma” " OPTION PARTS ”

i S36298001 IRPARVE - ¥ NEEDLE PLATE, 4

155-C16-940
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Y2 . BFHEE (47 3 8 ; 360 X 85mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 360X 85mm) /
Mitzenrahmen (Sonderzubehor ; 360X 85mm) / Chassis & chapeaux (Piéces en option ; 360X 85mm) /
Accesorio para prensor de scmbreros (Piezas optionales ; 360X gsmm)

< 35T U 7360mm X 85mm / Sewing area "360 X 85mm" >

AT ERE
!/ OPTION PARTS "

<apbzeM / Usingtheaorb, > —1-13

155-C16-940
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Y2 EFHERE (f 72 3 » 86 ; 360X85mm)/ Cap frame device (Option parts ; 360X85mm) /
Mutzenrahmen (Sonderzubehor ; 360X85mm) / Chassis & chapeaux (Piéces en option ; 360X85mm) /
Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcionales ; 360X85mm)

REF.NO. CODE QTY P g NAME OF PARTS RV
1 552830001 1| L7210 hwN2 CAP FRAME DEVICESET, 1 ;WN2
1-1 544351001 1B A RARE DRIVER ASSY
1-1-1 $44251000 1|HA F7—hw GUIDE ARM, W
1-1-2 $32862000 = SR I 2 BALL BEARING, ;LINEAR
1-1-3 536438001 2| AT7PHIAYC RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C21
1-1-4 S44253000 1| N=2FT R BASE GUIDE PLATE
1-1-5 544248001 2|0 EYa PIN, A
1-1-6 544344001 2{a03skEwD PIN, D
1-1-7 070606800 6|5 v v rren6zz BALL BEARING, 606ZZ
1-1-8 544249001 2105 — COLLAR
1-1-9 060400616 4134 FMAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
1+1-10 544638000 20 —5 - ROLLER
1-1-11 048170242 2| b X FFESCIT RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C17
1-1-12 012500832 6|77 b S5x8 BOLT, SOCKET (FT) M5X8
1-1-13 532859000 1L=vgaysy RAIL BLOCK
1-1-14 004401003 2| +H 7 % ax10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10
1-1-15 S44655001 o7 By dw DRIVING RING, W
1-1-16 $39497101 MR=Z2 1 FEA41a%W BASE POSITIONING PLATE, W
1-1-17 062300416 2|+~ amaxa SCREW, PAN M3X4
1-1-18 025030236 2lesH a5 am3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
1-1-19 $328711C0 S5l0—-5—-~N—2#%% ROLLER BASE ASSY
1-1-20 Uo8s71003 8| +-F N+t L A3IX5DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X5
1-1-21 541223000 HO=F - ~N—Z 2N~ SPACER
1-1-22 S42583000 |7 1 v wB WIRE, WB
1-1-23 144784002 MN&ETAHIHFH 2 WASHER
1-1-24 ug8671003 1] +-F~+ L Z3X5DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X5
1-1-25 544640000 2|5 )n—-5— FEEDING ROLLER
1-1-26 052300606 2|F~NaxkS53X6 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6
1-1-27 543486000 By E iR LN N R o i SETTING PLATE, ;C-FRAME SASH
1-1-28 543487001 1E2eor4y s CAP FRAME SASH
1-1-29 544262001 21YT3Iavms SCREW, KNOB M5
1-1-30 $43490001 1|7 A 4 —~xX=2AR WIRE BASE, R
1-1-31 543489001 T —N=2L WIRE BASE, L
1-1-32 004400814 4| 445 D axe SCREW, FLAT M4X8
1-1-33 543491001 W21 aa WIRE HOOK
1-1.34 060400616 11794 2 FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
1-1-35 062402016 1+ ~amMax20 SCREW, PAN M4X20
1-1-36 060400616 11751 > Fmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
1-1-37 060400416 1[04 2 FMaxa SCREW, BIND M4X4
1-1-38 544344001 1laaanEep PIN, D
1-1-39 070606800 12w o9 460627 BALL BEARING, 606Z7
1-1-40 060400616 1]784 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
1-1-41 532863001 1| P—LTota#y ARM GUIDE BAR
1-1-42 504438001 2(vbhs5— SET SCREW COLLAR
1-1-43 012060632 4iT7FES6xE | SET SCREWY, SOCKET (FT) M&X86
1-1-44 532870000 J| X pI—T4 STOPPER RUBBER
1-1-45 544246000 2{FEI T 2T9HEY CAP HOLDER PLATE BAR
1-1-46 544643000 | 1(EvvIq2L CAPHOLDER PLATE, L
1-1-47 544644000 HHESSTHI (4R CAP HOLDER PLATE, R
1-1-48 0A54008B06 4|+ F N9 2 axXsDB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-1-49 544636000 2RI VYT 4T -F TAPE, ;C-HOLDER PLATE
1-1-50 S44261001 2|y wIayms SCREW, KNOB M4
1-1-51 544262001 1|Yy=233mMs SCREW, KNOB M5
1-1-52 025060236 2|eSHFHxFLYE WASHER, PLAIN M 6
1-1-53 028060246 212 H 228 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
1-1-54 021060206 212329 Y kb NUT, 2 M6

155-C16-9490
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Y2 . EBFHER (473 3 8B& ; 360 X 85mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 360X 85mm) /
Miitzenrahmen (Sonderzubehdr ; 360X B5mm) / Chassis 4 chapeaux (Piéces en option ; 360X85mm) /
Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas optionales ; 360X 85mm)

< £§% T 1) 7360mm X B5mm / Sewing area "360X 85mm” >

1-1.36 1-1-28
1-1-35

" AT q
/ OPTION PARTS *

< ambz#m / Using the a or b. > W—1-13

1565-C16-940
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Y2 MEFHRE (7 ¥ a 808 ; 360X85mm)/ Cap frame device (Option parts ; 360X85mm) /
Matzenrahmen (Sonderzubehor ; 360X85mm) / Chassis & chapeaux (Pieces en option : 360X85mm)/
Accesorio para prenscr de sombreros (Piezas opcionales ; 360X85mm)

REF.NO. CODE  [qQ'1r EAd NAME OF PARTS R
1-2 $44354001 2|21 ey FPPRARE WIDE SETTING FRAME ASSY, A
1-2-1 544254001 2IN—=-AT Wy 3 BASE FRAME ASSY, W
1-2-2 532886101 A P RA RSy e 4 VISOR HOLDER BASE
1-2-3 062300506 4i+~23%5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-2-4 $35551001 2|y nRFHITa RUBBER
1-2-5 544257000 2178 70w COVER FRAME, W
1-2-6 544256001 2(F3Hizw HINGE, W
1-2-7 061300616 B|#>23xX6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
1-2-8 026030236 BlesHHRIH*3 WASHER, PLAIN 3
1-2-9 021300206 Gl2oa+wy 3 NUT, 2 M3
§-2-10 539459001 414524 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-2-11 021400206 4l2va+Y b NUT, 2 V14
1-2-12 544255001 219 7T N=2W CLANMP BASE, W
1-2-13 $328397000 20ixF 2 2am SNAP LOCK
1-2-14 062300506 4|+ ~Az3xs SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-2-15 021300206 4l2i 9y b3 NUT, 2 M3
1-2-16 544258001 6l 7a0owhiqrEL GUIDE PIN
1-2-17 028030246 6/ EHHR23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-2-18 544645001 21 E Y TES 2T CAP HOLDER BAR ASSY
1-2-19 uo8671003 8|+t LA 3IK5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
1-2-20 533460000 B|riqr by us BINDERCLIP
1-3 $44356001 ey b2 y—ie3 SETTING FRAME GAUGE ASSY, WIDE
1-3-1 $44841001 Wr=2)wdsz GAUGE RING ASSY
1-3-2 544851001 22X hyii—a % FRAME STOPPER PLATE
1-3-3 S44847001 2|7 x 9y SHOULDER SCREW, M5
1-3-4 $44848001 25x a4y SPRING HOOK
1-3-5 544849001 {lexnx SPRING, EXTENSION
1-3-6 544852000 Q1078 %14 HOLDER PLATE, ;FRAME
1-3-7 0A5400806 4| + 4 4 2 axspB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-3-8 544858001 15 —Y+S511aw GAUGE COPYING PLATE, W
1-3-9 052400606 A+ ~ai% e Fax6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4XB
1-3-10 544846001 L BV N i i & P | CLAMPER
1-3-11 539499000 MWewvr2odaw RUBBER, ;S-FRAME
1-3-12 544853001 ey r27FH%wW WASHER
1-3-13 516691000 1]/ FHN b 8xes KNOB BOLT, M8X25
1-3-14 018500836 4|7+ # I F5x8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
1-3-15 025050236 4lez¥HizxFays WASHER, PLAIN M 5
1-3-16 544860001 1D FEL 14 POSITIONING PLATE, ;FRAME
1-3-17 U08671003 2|+~ L AIXSDE SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
1-4 $32858001 He—ng1 RAILBRACKET
1-5 018401036 2|7+ HI Faxi0 BOLT, SOCKET Mi4X10
1-6 149483001 Tlw=zHEL FMe KNOB BOLT, M6
1-7 536475000 2 v IxTMs SCREW, M5
1-8 544345001 T =4Lo EoHnT DRIVING ARM, 1
1-9 060400816 2|54 2 Faxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
1-10 (028050243 Vg HHR25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-11 S51246001 T FE2Ian 4 2N423 NEEDLE PLATE ASSY, N ;C-FRAME
1-11-1 544766001 1|Zxbr1s FELT, 1.5
1-12 025050236 1TeSY¥HarFarns WASHER, PLAIN M 5
1-13 0A5501006 11+~ 4o 25K10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10
1414 544648001 THESSTEFSAR LABEL, SETTING PROCESS

THF T gR " OPTION PARTS “
11 $36298001 1In12a NEEDLE PLATE, 4
155-C16-940
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Y3 . ETHEE (475 a 8B ; 160X 75mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 160X 75mm) /
Mitzenrahmen (Sonderzubehér ; 160X 756mm) / Chassis a chapeaux (Piéces en option ; 160X 75mm} /
Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas optionales ; 160X 75mm)

< BT U 7160mm X 75mm / Sewing area "160X75mm" >

___________________ ~
S o P B it ( 1-2-9 &1-240 :
/ OPTION PARTS " '

|
1-1-18I 1‘1‘18 ?

"

,/"f- i
1-1-20 o N 11 '
\I-‘ ﬁi‘l_-{_-lg 1_‘],48 - . 1‘1'54

_F 152 1153
‘_,,-’/

o — T TrT——— — — — — e S S e S .

—
< amrbagEm /Usingtheaorh. > @—1-14

91
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Y3 RFHEERE (F 72 3 » 5BAL ; 160X75mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 160X75mm)/
Mutzenrahmen (Sonderzubehér ; 160X75mm) / Chassis & chapeaux (Piéces en option ; 160X75mm) /
Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcionales ; 160X75mm)

REF.NO. CODE QTY X NAME QF PARTS
1 552831001 TR &2 2974w RsSN2 CAP FRAME DEVICE SET, 1 ;SS5N2
1-1 S$44351001 IR R AT ) DRIVER ASSY
1-1-1 544251000 1HA1E7=~Lw GUIDE ARM, W
1-1-2 532862000 HUE= S S AV ) BALL BEARING, ;LINEAR
1-1-3 536498001 FARSS Sy o= Uy Ters RETAINING RING, INTERNAL €21
1-1-4 S44253000 1x—-241TET2 BASE GUIDE PLATE
1-1-5 S44248001 21303 EwA PIN, A
1-1-6 544344001 2203 wp PIN, D
1-1-7 070606800 6|8 7YY re0622 BALL BEARING, 60622
1-1-8 $44249001 pd bl COLLAR
1-1-9 060400616 4181 2 K MEXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
1-1-10 544638000 2lo—-35-— ROLLER
1-1-11 048170242 Z|bADTHIABC7 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C17
1-1-12 012500832 6|7+ kE S55x8 BOLT, SOCKET (FT) M5X8
1-1-13 532859000 Te—wiays RAIL BLOCK
1-1-14 004401003 2|+ 95 xYaxig SCREW, FLAT M4X10
1-1-15 S44655001 17 K)o w DRIVING RING, W
1-1-16 $39497101 1fN=R2AFHERTH2W BASE POSITIONING PLATE, W
1-1-17 062300416 2|7 ~NDM3XA SCREW, PAN M3X4
1-1-18 025030236 2lESYHaFans WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-1-19 532871100 5l0-5—-~=24%5% ROLLER BASE ASSY
1-1-20 U0o8671003 8| +-F N4 L A3X508 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X5
1-1-21 541223000 1O—S—~N—R2~N—# SPACER
1-1-22 542583000 171 +ws WIRE, WB
1-1-23 144784002 12 vayzvax WASHER
1-1-24 UOB671003 1|+~ 4 2 3X5DH SCREW, PAN (/P WASHER) M3X5
1-1-25 S44640000 2142 Un0-5— FEEDING ROLLER
1-1-26 052300606 2NN R ES3NG SCREWV, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6
1-1-27 543486000 WE o3y h)Yiroaa SETTING PLATE, ;C-FRAME SASH
1-1-28 543487001 1|HEms 794w CAP FRAME SASH
1-1-29 S44262001 217 I RYNM5 SCREW, KNOB M5
1-1-30 S43430001 1MF L —m~—2ZR WIRE BASE, R
1-1-31 $43489001 1TrH¥—m=—2L WIRE BASE, L
1-1-32 004400814 4|+ 4 F 0axs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
1-1-33 543491001 T4 %H4a WIRE HOOK
1-1-34 060400616 1125 > F Maxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
1-1-35 062402016 1|+~ maxzo SCREW, PAN M4X20
1-1-36 060400616 112540 2 Fvaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
1-1-37 060400416 1|280 > Fvaxs SCREW, BIND M4X4
1-1-38 544344001 1|lzgasErp PIN, D
1-1-39 070606800 1225460622 BALL BEARING, 60627
1-1-40 060400616 1{H - > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
1-1-41 $32863001 HWF—LFPFIHEY ARM GUIDE BAR
1-1-42 504438001 2{t v rh5— SET SCREW CQOLLAR
1-1-43 012060632 417+ 566 SETSCREW, SQCKET (FT) M6X6
1-1-44 $32870000 3|2 Y= 4 STOPPER RUBBER
1-1-45 544246000 2RS4 raamEs CAP HOLDER PLATE BAR
1-1-46 544643000 TE7osHTraL CAP HOLDER PLATE, L
1-1-47 544644000 1|F Yy v 48R CAP HOLDER PLATE, R
1-1-48 0A5400806 4| 4+~ I ax8DB SCREW, PAN (5/7 WASHER) M4X8
1-1-49 544636000 2| T8 F—T TAPE, ;C-HOLDER PLATE
1-1-50 544261001 2|1YVvIxymg SCREW, KNOB M4
1-1-51 S44262001 1ywizxoMms SCREW, KNOB M5
1-1-52 025060236 2SSy HrFame WASHER, PLAIN M 6
1-1-53 028060246 21/ H 26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
1-1-54 021060206 202534+ kg NUT, 2 \Mi6
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Y3 . BFHESR (AT 3 85 ; 180X 75mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 160X 75mm) /
Mitzenrahmen (Sonderzubehdr ; 160 X 75mm) / Chassis a chapeaux (Pigces en option ; 160X75mm) /
Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas optionales ; 160X 75mm}

( 1'2'9 %-.:-.1’2_10 . T —_\

i 1.7
/ OPTION PARTS "

]
i
] 1-2-8
)

b
e e e e S e e Ee s = Shs a
<ambz@m / Usingthe aor b, > @W—1-14
155-C16-940
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Y3 MEFHREE (4 7 2 a »E& ; 160X75mm)/ Cap frame device (Option parts ; 160X75mm) /

Matzenrahmen (Sonderzubehér ; 160X75mm) / Chéssis & chapeaux (Piéces en option ; 160X75mm) /

Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcionales | 160X75mm)

REF.NO. CODE |a7Tv Euxo NAME OF PARTS RV
1-2 540224001 ZIXN=AT 7Y S160W BASE FRAME SET, S160W
1-2-1 540233001 2|F VYT I N—-AAT 3 CAP FRAME BASE ASSY, A
1-2-1-1 540234000 qIN—2aT A RUBBER, BASE (A)
1-2-2 540235001 A A A i I O § - CAP FRAME BASE ASSY, B
1-2-2-1 540236000 2|~N=2BHd 4 RUBBER, BASE (B)
1-2-3 $32866000 B8lF3r+v iz WING NUT, M3
1-2-4 $40247001 WA E S i il B B e Hl CAP FRAME BASE, C
1-2-5 052300606 B(F~aixkES3xe SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-2-6 $40233001 VA D RAT R e S VISOR HOLDER BASE, B
1-2-7 052300606 4|+~ %xES53%6 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6
1-2-8 $35551001 PAPHAY & e i WA RUEBBER
1-2-9 540227001 2l p X VISOR HOLDER
1-2-10 052300606 dlF~anz 336 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-2-11 540240000 2|7 47 7a5160W7 3 COVER FRAME (AS) ASSY, 160W
1-2-11-1 S40241000 2|7 %3 As160wW COVER RUBBER (5), 160W
1-2-12 532883000 2|752778 COVER FRAME, B
1-2-13 540242001 Al h A= Z160WS 3 BOLT BASE ASSY, 160w
1-2-13-1 S40243000 AR p =2 T 4 RUBBER, BOLT BASE
1-2-14 540244000 21F3gi5 HINGE
1-2-15 540231001 2787277~ FL COVER FRAME PLATE, L
1-2-16 052300606 Bl#+~anMzk33x6 SCREWV, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6
1-2-17 021400216 dlz, 24 14 NUT, 2 M4
1-2-18 532866000 BlFam+vis WING NUT, M3
1-2-19 540228000 2)722 97— bR COVER FRAME PLATE, R
1-2-20 $32896001 2175 TN~z CLAMP BASE
1-2-21 052300606 A1+ =05 S3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-2-23 $32897000 2| F L Tan SNAP LOCK
1-2-24 061300616 414 S 23x%86 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
1-2-25 026030236 A S HFHx 2 Hx3 WASHER, PLAIN 3
1-2-26 021300206 4l2i a4 K3 NUT, 2 M3
1.3 S40246001 Ty F2o5 Sty bw SETTING FRAME GAUGE SET, W
1-3-1 539462001 ey b 7oA~ 2W SETTING FRAME BASE, W
1-3-2 $32871100 2lo0-5—n~N~z23 ROLLER BASE ASSY
1-3-3 052300606 G+~ R E 53X SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-3-4 540232001 NETYTH-IN=2 CAP GALUGE BASE
1-3-5 018500836 A7 F# ) b 5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
1-3-6 $16691000 2|/ FHE I raxes KNOB BOLT, M8X25
1-4 532858001 Te—ar RAIL BRACKET
1-5 018401036 2|7 +FI baxia BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
1-6 149483001 1Y = 3£ w6 KNOB BOLT, M6
1-7 $36475000 2|V iR UM SCREW, M5
1-8 544345001 H AP S i N M ol | DRIVING ARM, 1
1-9 060400816 20/01 > Faxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
1-10 536298001 1Y rza NEEDLE PLATE, 4
1-11 028050243 1|4 & ¥H 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-12 025050236 1es3H¥H2Fams WASHER, PLAIN M 5
1-13 544359001 2ij0—-5—8v & ROLLER ASSY, B
1-13-1 544358000 2i0—-5—p ROLLER, B
1-13-2 S44248001 2|03 Era PIN, A
1-13-3 070606800 415 7Y 760622 BALLBEARING, 60622
1-13-4 S44249001 2ih5— COLLAR
1-13-5 060400616 2|41 Kmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
1-13-6 048170242 AR St = Lo Yal RETAINING RING, INTERNALC17
1-14 CA5501006 1]+ + %7 25x10D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X 10
1-15 544648001 FEr v FaInN LABEL, SETTING PROCESS
N - - " OPTION PARTS *
11 536298001 ARV ES ¥ NEEDLE PLATE, 4
155-C16-940
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AA1 . F—U &y b (BES-816AC ; A 73 3 &) / Boring device set (BES-816AC ; Option parts) /
Anbausatz (BES-916AC ; Sonderzubehdr) / Jeu daccessoires (BES-216AC ; Pigces en option) /
Juego de fijacion (BES-916AC ; Piezas opcionales)

155-916-940

AA2 . =1 &y b (BES-1216AC ; # 7 3 »8B&) / Boring device set (BES-1216AC ; Option parts) /
Anbausatz (BES-1218AC ; Sonderzubehdr) / Jeu déccessoires (BES-1216AC | Pieces en option) /
Juego de fijacion (BES-1216AC ; Piezas opcionales)

155-C16-840
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A1. K= 2 F+ -y b (BES-916AC; o S ¥ = > 88:5h) / Boring device set (BES-916AC ; Option parts)/
Anbausatz (BES-916AC ; Sonderzubehér) / Jeu daccessoires (BES-916AC ; Pieces en option)/
Juego de fijacion (BES-916AC ; Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y B2 A NAME OF PARTS RIVE
2 536393001 1|F=U>F€Y F1H BORING DEVICE SET, 1H
2-1 536402001 TWE=-Urdamn)rrss N-PLATE ASSY, ;B-DEVICE
2-1-1 536403001 TE=Urvagnyrx NEEDLE PLATE, ;B-DEVICE
2-1-2 536404000 I AVES-F I EX - KNIFE SUUPPORT, ;N-PLATE
2-1-3 532482001 1IN FH+1 %0 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=0
2-1-4 100360003 2145 %xY238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
2-2 $36409101 MNWE=UFrA—-K4 3 F-GUARD ASSY, ;B-DEVICE
2-3 $19951001 1F-Yo F Az ey BORING KNIFE SET
155-916-940
AA2 K —=1J T4y b (BES-1216AC; & 7 ¥ 3 = #8ah) /Boring device set (BES-121BAC : Option parts) /
Anbausatz (BES-1216AC ; Sonderzubehdr) / Jeu daccessoires (BES-1216AC ; Piéces en option) /
Juego de fijacion (BES-1216AC ; Piezas opcionales)
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e - NAME OF PARTS R\
2 551256001 1|HR=1U 52y rH12N BORING DEVICE SET, 1H-12 ;N
2-1 536402001 TWFE=Urgdamnyras: N-PLATE ASSY, ;B-DEVICE
2-1-1 536403001 TfR=Usdadnyr4 NEEDLE PLATE, ;B-DEVICE
2-1-2 536404000 I FANVE &~ 3-8, ) 0 KNIFE SUUPPORT, ;N-PLATE
2-1-3 $32482001 U 7P+r40 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=D0
2-1-4 100360003 2|5 %238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
2-2 S48397001 1|H—-UFecH 212 FINGER GUARD ASSY, 12 :BORING
2-3 519951001 LN SV R I 8 & TV S BORING KNIFE SET
155-C16-940
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Z . {FE 5B / Accessaries / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

< USAR [ For USA >
F7 a8
[ OPTICN PARTS

155-C16-910
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Z . fTiESAER / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE QTY Bl AL NAME OF PARTS RV
1 122591001 112V%Ee>#R) 740 ACCESSORY BAG
2-1 415814001 2|GE 2 — XsAST FUSE, 5A ;ST
2-2 S02B87000 1fea—=154 FUSE, 15A
3} 142443001 13277 i19x52 SCREWV DRIVER, 1.9X52
7 118837001 1% %7 93.4x70 SCREVW DRIVER, 3.4X70
8 101572101 1[x¥+7v55%190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
9 150332001 1|Z32AFS1/(—NO.2 SCREW DRIVER, 2X100
10 150335001 1|6 7K R85 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
1 118064001 1leh o7 #ry Zsi4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
12 142721001 1en 7S i3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
13 154125001 1|6m oKy Ris+25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
14 142002001 1ehoEmZiir2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
15 S46430001 1ehoRoxT¥v745 HEXAGONAL DRIVER, 1.5
16 107780001 1|z ¥+ 10x12 WRENCH, 10X12
17 142205001 1| X257+ 7x8 WRENCH, 7X8
18 508132001 1] xsi+55 WRENCH, 5.5
<{5 K E> < General export & option parts of USA>
19 159794001 4| £ BOBBIN
20 $15629111 112 22/ ) DBXKS#114 2 NEEDLE ASSY, DBXKS5 (#11)
21 184783001 T3 SCISSORS
22 117466000 1+ Y b PINCETTE
23 121156001 115 —~p7 3 OILER ASSY, B
25 S00966100 1MW )—222430 GREASE TANK, 30
26 S08170001 1zHaz v SCREW DRIVER, ;Z-TYPE
29 532841051 WA Fosy—u BOTTOM DEAD CENTER GAUGE
46 S$32656051 IR AR POSITONING BAR
47 532672001 1F#T7A PRESSER FOOT, A
<BES-916ACH > < For BES-916AC>
48 534455000 | 10|% r160L NET, 160L
49 547551000 A7 ==Y oo s SPOOL MAT ASSY, 9
49-1 S46757000 glz7F=n=vr SPOOL MAT
BES-1216ACH <For BES-1216AC>
<BES-1216ACH > < For BES-1216AC >
48 534455000 | 15|% h1e0L NET, 160L
49 547552000 AT —n=ypri2y s SPOOL MAT ASSY, 12
49-1 546757000 | 12|27~y SPOOL MAT
52 504926100 1WFU—-2%-28R2 GREASE TANK, BR2
56 S46758001 4l Fynza~—4 SPACER, ;M-KNIFE
64 122992001 Wi Tdow BRUSH
< BES-916ACH > <For BES-916AC>
70 548406000 127 —n=vrsgs 3 SPOOL MAT ASSY, $-9
70-1 S48405000 8laF =0TV s SPOOL MAT, S
< BES-1216ACH > <For BES-1216AC>
70 $4840Q7000 27T ==Y k5129 5 SPOOL MAT ASSY, 5-12
70-1 548405000 122 F ==Y s SPOOL MAT, S
155-C16-910

OFEGOBMRTET I H b0 £,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.
@ Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden vartar
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7 . {1ESER / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

CHRADBMEXET S I ENEUET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to chanage.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.
© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar,

99

REF.NO. CODE qQ'TY LA NAME OF PARTS RM
<USAR > <ForUSA>
71 §$35584001 1|#HEsr—2273% BOBBIN CASE ASSY
L B ST - * OPTION PARTS
28 $36461001 1 xyvs#or7o70L—- a3 X-Y HOME POSITION PLATE ASSY
30 50689000 1A pHFIe X SAMPLE ASSY, ;THREAD
31 533244001 1 FHFr70YE3RY b DESIGN FLOPPY SET, 3
31-1 $33245000 1|FH¥r-2n0vE—373 DESIGN FLOPPY ASSY, 3
155-C16-910



Ga. 7'—JER&—EEE / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decartment /
Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

FL o > AEIEN / Neadle piate, N :embro.
851245001

" AT a6/ QPTION PARTS

¥aF#m / For Cap frame device

BFEsHEN / Needie plate, N ;C-frame i $H1R4 / Needle plate, 4
S51247001 =, $36298001

g7k / Needle hole plate

$32482001 :
/ N
3 1.2 _iﬁﬁ\\ = N % @,\;\,_m
‘@ -
ma < 2.38 / Screw, flat SM2.38
10036003
S32611001 | a5
2.1 T
w =)= 1.2 00— R
I
@ﬁ @2
.. a5

$HEN / Needle plate, N
551243001

2 o &~ 8 g
f A& () N ) N )
o e} (=) S !
A (e 2 (@
g s W~ 2| W\ B -
/ 2 8 2 -
5
e,
i
f‘_/‘_/_{ vJ
f 7

i
i
[

1.7 MFE& 1
| — |y

1656-C16-Ga
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Op. #ILw 5#: (A7 3 »2BE) / Embroidery frame (Option parts) / Stickereirahmen (Sonderzubehor) /
Cadre de broderie (Pidces en option) / Bastidor de bordado (Piezasopeionales)

ADJUSTING SCREW, L

CODE £ % /NAME OF PARTS gETy 7/ Sewing area
LS EORNE

SEIRIATS / For holdin

S15612000 SPIDER NET FRAME HOLDER, PFH2-2 r h_ ing

the spidernet frame

BEJRIL—CT L

S$15613000 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPEH-07
F575—07

S16618000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPE-07 ¢30mm
HESRTH—08

515614000 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-00 | 277 ™S\ | 777
+hoH—03

515619000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-09 ¢ 50mm
SESRTH—12

S15615000 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-12 | —— e
FNIH—12

S15620000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-12 ¢ 80mm
HE S AT H—15

S15616000 SPIDERNETFRAME,SPFH-15 | 7/~ | =7~
FHDH—15

815621000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-15 ¢110mm
HEJRDH~18

S15617000 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-48 | e
+hoH—18

515622000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-18 ¢140mm

#eEmss / For supply parts

Do Faw s 221

$33207000 ADJUSTING SCREW, 21 S S=8mm, L=21mm
DEF aytd 223
D& Famtd 227

529634001 veraaeE L 8 S=8mm, L=31mm

101
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Etiquetas de advertencia

. =5 7NJb / Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiqusttes d’avertissement /

Label, grounding

EET"I)L / Warning labels f+& /Name of Parts Size(mm) Code
PNE&!&GH:}",T s :
é Gk IOEE BESANIL - 40X64 - §38353-101
uE £O. ‘:{ﬂr‘ i
| | #8207
|
Label, elec. shock 4 lang. | 35X118 S$38352-101
|
’;
bEE
prbi Skl BYEFEESNIL  BASH] 40X64 | 838357-001
A Anem, oo, i
DR, WE Pz |
L a THIE. __'
| A CAUTION
i' A e A Label, operation (BAS) Eng. |  40X64 | S38571-001
A ==X L=16 | S36924-001
Mark, injury
'€ I RENT—2 |
10X30 S37058-001
. = Mark, arrow
P A=Y
P12 S37060-001

155-C16-Wa



25| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS /

INDEX / INDICE
CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. | Page CODE REF.NO. | Page
500480000 |U1 - 16 72 $15251001 [J -78 a2 520680001 | Q1 -21-7 58
U1 -19-1 72 $15252001 |J -85 42 02 - 4-1437 60
$00554000 | T1 - 1-1-12 64 $15256000 |1 -76 42 520681000 | Q1 -21-8 58
o R K ) 68 $15257000 |J  -55 42 Q2 -1-14-8 60
S00614100 |X - 1-4-1 80 $15259001 |G -40 38 $20682103 | Q1 -21-9 58
500966100 {Z -25 98 $15267000 |H -13 40 Q2 -1-14-9 60
$02887000 |z -2-2 98 $15268000 |H -4 40 520878000 |A -24 2
504438001 | Y1 - 1-1-42 84 H -52 40 20913000 |S -8 62
Y2 - 1-1-42 88 $15273001 |P1 -1-8 56 $21033009 {J -11 42
Y3 =1-1:42 92 515281001 |S -9 62 $21034052 {J -19 42
504557000 {L - 1-1-25 46 515284000 |F1 - 1-2 18 $21037009 |/ -58 42
U1l -18 72 F4 -5-2 30 $21038101 | -74 42
U2 -35-15 76 $15285000 |F1 -1-3 18 $21052000 {X -1-2 80
504926100 |{Z  -52 98 F4 -5-3 30 $21055151 |X -88 82
506740001 |H -57 40 $15286101 |P1 - 1-10 56 §21056001 |X -56 80
507876101 |K -78 44 $15287101 {P1 -1-11 56 521057000 | T1 -1-1-37 64
$08089101 |X -1-4 80 $15321001 |X -35 80 12 «1-1:37 68
S08132001 |z -18 98 $15612000 {Op - 14 101 $21064000 | X -10 80
508170001 |z -26 98 $15613000 | Op - 15 101 521083001 |Ut -15 72
508421000 |E2 - 44 16 $15614000 |Op - 15 101 Ut -17 72
$09142000 |T1 -1-1-35 64 515615000 |Op - 15 101 Ut -20 72
T2 -1-1-35 68 $15616000 |Op - 15 101 U1l -28 74
U1 -23 74 $15617000 {Op - 15 101 $21085000 |J -7 42
$09774001 | F6 - 1-1-8 32 515618000 | Op - 20 101 J -15 42
509815001 |F3 -2-2 26 515619000 | Op - 20 101 | =22 42
F3 -9-3 28 $15620000 {Op - 20 101 ] -62 42
F3 -13-5 28 $15621000 § Op - 20 101 ) -81 42
509816001 |F3 -3-2 26 $15622000 | Op -20 101 $21103000 |L - 1-1-23 46
509817001 |F3 -6-2 26 $15623000 |F2 -5 22 $21677000 | K -35-1 44
509818001 |F3 -4-2 26 15624000 [F2 -5 22 $23418001 (A -3 2
F3 -8-2 26 15625000 |F2 -5 22 $23651001 |¢ -10 4
$09823101 {F3 -1-3 26 $15626000 |F2 -5 22 C -31 4
509827001 |F3 -1-5 26 $15627000 |F2 -6 24 M -2 48
509828101 |F3 -1-6 26 $15628000 |F2 -6 24 E2 -32 16
509830101 |F3 -1-4 26 $15629011 | D1 - 65 8 §25283001 | N1 -17 52
$09834000 |F6 -1-2-3 32 D2 -1-39 10 N2 -17 54
509848001 |F3 - 13 28 $15629111 |2 - 20 98 $25310001 |M -40 48
$10243000 |U1 -24 74 $15642001 |F4 -2 30 25391000 |P1 -1-15 56
511848000 |T1 -1-1-32 64 $15646001 |F4 -2 30 P2 -1-14 56
T2 ~1:1-32 68 $15650001 |F1 - 11 18 25439101 |F6 -1-1-30 32
g =21 72 F4 -4 30 $25773001 |C -12-8 4
U2 <3514 76 $15654001 |F1 - 11 18 27910001 |F5 -1-2 30
$12481000 | T1 -1-1-46 64 $15658001 |F1 - 11 18 $29634001 {F2 -31 24
T2 -1-1-46 68 $15660001 |F1 - 11 18 F4 - 31 30
$13088001 |F3 -9-2 28 $16452000 | U1 - 12 72 Op - 31 101
15225101 |H -1 40 516669000 |L - 1-1-24 46 $29700000 |K -76 44
$15229001 |H -41 40 $16691000 | Y1 -1-3-15 86 $30580001 |F3 -8 26
$15230001 |H -46 40 ¥2 =1.3-13 90 $30581001 |F3 -8-1 26
$15231000 |J -70 42 Y3 -1-3-6 94 $30582000 |F3 -8-1-1 26
$15232000 [H -6 40 $17052001 |J -86 42 $30583000 |F3 -8-1-2 26
H -65 40 $17061000 | Q1 -39 53 $31958001 |H -62 40
$15233000 |H -8 40 Q2 - 1-24 60 $31959051 |H -56 40
$15234000 [H -10 40 517069000 | X -94 82 $31960009 |L -1-2 46
$15235001 |H - 21 40 517390001 |E1 -5 14 $31973109 JL -1-1 46
$15236001 |H -23 40 E2 -5 16 $32257001 | D2 -84 12
$15237001 |H -25 40 17399152 |E1 - 14 14 $32296001 |F3 -2-1 26
$15239000 |H -15 40 E2 -14 16 $32297001 |F3 -3-1 26
515240101 |H -20 40 $17401051 |E1 - 16 14 $32298001 | F3 -4-1 26
515241001 |H -30 40 E2 -16 16 $32299001 {F3 -5-1 26
515242000 |H -54 40 518707141 | X -26 80 $32300001 | F3 -6-1 26
$15243209 [X -81 82 $19951001 |Aaa1  -23 | 96 $32361201 | N1 -1 52
$15247000 |J -52 42 AA2  -2-3 | 96 N2 -1 54
$15248000 |J -51 42 520012001 {F3 -1-2 26 $32362000 | N1 -5 52
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CODE REF.NO. CODE CODE REF.NO. Page
532362000 | N2 -5 $32475001 $32559000 |K -15 44
532363001 | N1 -35 $32476001 532561101 {K -17 a1

N1 -37 532477001 532564000 {K -18 44
N2 - 50-6 532480001 532565000 |K -19 44
5323657101 IN1 -8 532570000 |K -26 44
N2 -8 $32482001 §32571000 | K -27 44
$32366001 |N1 -9 $32574101 |B - 1-1 2
N2 -9 §$32575001 |B -1-4 2
$32367000 N1 - 11 532486001 532576001 |[B -6 2
N2 - 11 $32488001 S$32577001 |B -8 2
$32369001 | N1 - 16 532480000 $3258000t1 {B -9 2
N2 -16 $32491001 532581301 | D1 -1 6
532371101 |[NT1 - 19 532492001 532582101 {D1 -5 6
N2 -18 532433001 532583101 | D1 -6 6
$32373100 N1 - 21 532494001 532584101 | D1 -10 6
N2 - 21 $32495001 D2 -1-2 10
$32374101 N1 -22 532496001 532585001 |D1 - 11 b
N2 -22 532487001 D2 -1-3 10
§32375201 | N1 -25 532498001 $32587001 ID1 -14 6
532376201 N1 -25-1 532489001 D2 -1-6 10
532377000 fN1 -25-2 $32501001 $32588101 {D1 -16 9]
N1 -30-2 532502000 D2 -1-8 10
$32378001 | D1 -34 532503001 $32592009 | D1 - 3t 6
D2 -1-23-1 532504001 532593001 | D1 -33 6
N1 -33 532505001 532595001 |D1 -38 6
$32379001 | D1 -35 532507101 532596001 fD1 -40 6
D2 -1-23-2 532508009 S$32597001 | D1 - 42 6
N1 -34 532509009 532598001 | D1 - 44 6
$32380101 | N1 -30 532599001 | D1 -47 6
532381101 | N1 -30-1 532510001 D2 -47 12
$32383001 | N1 -36 532600001 | D1 -50 6
N2 - 50-5 532514001 532603000 |K -30 44
532384101 | N1 -38 532515001 532604000 |K - 31 44
N2 -38 $32516001 $32605000 |K -32 a4
$32385101 | N1 - 44 $32517101 532606001 [K -33 a4
N2 -44 $32518001 532611001 | Ga 100
532386001 | N1 -15 $32519001 532612001 | Ga 100
N2 -15 532521001 $32613001 | Ga 100
532387101 | N1 -22-1 532522101 $32614001 | M -69 50
N2 -22-1 532523001 $32617001 L -1-4 46
532388100 | Nt -22-2 $32525201 S$32631001 | D1 - 51 6
N2 -22-2 $32526001 D2 -1-32 10
532394101 Q1 -2 532527101 532632000 | D1 -52-2 &
532395001 1Q1 -4 $32530201 D2 -1-33-2 10
532397001 § Q1 -6 $32531101 $32633000 | D1 -52-1 6
532435001 fC -30 $32532001 D2 -1-33-1 10
532445009 |V -6 $32533001 $32634001 | D1 -54 6
$32446009 |V -5 532536001 $32635001 | D1 -55 6
532451001 |M -1 $32538101 D2 -1-36 10
532452001 M -3 $32539001 $32637000 |D1 -56 6
532453000 M -5 $32540000 D2 -1-37 10
532454001 |M -8 $32544001 5$3263800% {D1 -57 6
$32456001 |M -10 532547001 D2 -1-38 10
532457001 |M -14 532550001 532639001 | D1 -59 8
532461001 |M -15 $32552000 D2 -59 12
$32462001 |M -16 532553000 532640001 | D1 -60 8
M -24 $32554000 D2 -860 12
$32463001 {M -17 $32643201 fE1 -1 14
$32467001 |M -19 532555001 E2 -1 16
$32468001 |[M -20 $32556001 532644101 JE1 -2 14
$32469001 |M -26 $32557000 532645101 JE1 -4 14
532471101 |M -28 $32647001 JE1 -18 14
§32474001 |M -29 $32558000 532648001 JE1 -19 14
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CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REF.NO. | Page CODE REE.NO. | Page
32648001 |E2 -19 16 §32798001 |F7 -98-1-1 36 $32947001 [F3 -4 26
332651001 D1 - 52 6 $32799001 |F1 -90-4 18 $32948001 |F3 -5 26

D2 -1-33 10 F1 -90-4 18 $32949001 {F3 -6 26
32652001 [D1 -7 6 F1 -90-4 20 $32954008 | T1 -1-1-45 64
D2 -7 10 F1 -90-4 20 T2 -1-1-45 68
$32653001 |D1 -8 6 F1 -90-4 20 $33149000 | D1 - 18 6
D2 -8 10 F1 -95-4 20 D1 -24 6
$32654001 |D1 -21 6 F2 -2-1-3 22 $33207000 |F2 -31 24
$32655001 |A - 14 2 F2 -2-1-3 22 Op 101
$32656051 |2 -46 98 F2 -4-3 23 $33208000 {F2 -31 24
$32662101 |G -t 38 F2 -4-3 23 F4 -31 30
$32663001 |G -4 38 F2 -4-3 23 F4 -31 30
$32664201 |G - 16 38 F2 -4-3 23 Op 101
$32665001 |G - 12 38 F2 -4-3 23 $33209000 |F2 -31 24
$32667001 |G -9 38 F2 -4-3 23 Fa -31 30
532668001 |G - 10 38 F2 -4-3 24 Op 101
$32669001 |G - 11 38 F2 -96-4 24 $33244001 |2 -31 99
532672001 |G -17 38 F2 -96-4 24 $33245000 |Z -31-1 99
Z -47 98 F2 -96-4 24 $33630009 |G -36 38
532673001 |G -21 38 F7 -67-1-3 34 $33631001 |G -38 38
$32674101 [B  -10 2 F7 -67-1-3 34 $33673000 |C -16 4
$32675001 |G - 14 38 F7 -68-1-3 34 $33802001 |F1 -90-5 18
$32676000 {G -20 38 F7 -70-1-3 34 F1 -90-5 18
532677001 |G -24 38 F7 -72-1-3 34 F1 -90-5 20
$32678001 |G -23 38 F7 -98-1-2 36 F1 -90-5 20
$32680101 |G -27 38 F7 -98-1-2 36 F1 -90-5 20
$32682001 |G -30 38 532841051 |2 -29 98 F1 -95-5 20
$32683100 |G -29 38 $32858001 | Y1 - 1-4 86 F2 -2-1-4 22
$32775000 [F2 -1-1-2 22 Y2 -1-4 90 F2 -2-1-4 22
F2 -1-2-2 22 Y3 -1-4 34 F2 -4-4 23
$32791000 |F5 -1-3 30 $32859000 | Y1 - 1-1-13 84 F2 -4-4 23
$32793001 [F2 -2-1-1 22 Y2 -1-1-13 88 F2 -4-4 23
F2 -2-1-1 22 Y3 -1-1-13 2 F2 -4-4 23
$32795101 |F2 - 241 22 532861016 {Y1 -1-2-3 86 F2 -4-4 23
F2 - 2-1 22 $32862000 {Y1 -1-1-2 84 F2 -4-4 23
$32797001 |F2 -2-2 22 Y2 -1-1-2 88 F2 -4-4 24
F2 -2-2 22 Y3 -1-1-2 92 F2 -96-5 24
F7 -67-2 34 $32863001 JY1 -1-1-41 84 F2 -96-5 24
F7 -67-2 34 Y2 -1-1-41 88 F2 -96-5 24
532798001 |F1 -90-3 18 Y3 -1-1-41 92 F7 -67-1-4 34
F1 -90-3 18 532866000 | Y1 -1-2-17 86 F7 -867-1-4 34
F1 -90-3 20 Y3 -1-2-3 94 F7 -68-1-4 34
F1 -90-3 20 Y3 -1-2-18 94 F7 -70-1-4 34
F1 -90-3 20 532870000 [Y1 -1-1-44 84 F7 -72-1-4 34
F1 -95-3 20 Y2 -1-1-44 88 F7 -98-1-3 36
F2 -2-1-2 22 Y3 -1-1-44 92 F7 -98-1-3 36
F2 -2-1-2 22 532871100 | Y1 -1-1-19 84 $33803101 |F2 -2 22
F2 -4-2 23 Y2 -1-1-19 88 F2 -2 22
F2 -4-2 23 Y3 -1-1-18 92 $33805001 |F7 -72-2 34
F2 -4-2 23 Y3 -1-3-2 94 533806001 [F7 -72-3 34
F2 -4-2 23 532877101 |F2 -1-7 22 $34012000 |K -44 a4
F2 -4-2 b 23 $32886101 | Y1 - 1-2-4 86 $34032001 D1 -36 6
F2 -4-2 23 Y2 -1-2-2 90 D2 -1-23-3 10
F2 -4-2 24 $32889000 | Y3 -1-2-12 94 $34033001 |Q1 -5 58
F2 -96-3 24 $32890001 | Y1 -1-2-8 86 $34200000 |C -12-12 4
F2 -96-3 24 $32896001 [ Y1 -1-2-10 86 $34325001 |K -75 44
F2 -96-3 24 Y3 -1-2-20 94 $34347001 |L -1-12 46
F7 -67-1-2 34 $32897000 | Y1 -1-2-11 86 $34450001 [P1 -1-13 56
F7 -67-1-2 34 Y2 -1-2-13 90 $34452000 | N1 -46 52
F7 -68-1-2 34 Y3 -1-2-23 94 N2 - 26 54
F7 -70-1-2 34 $32898001 | Y1 -1-2-15 86 $34455000 |2 -48 98
F7 -72-1-2 34 $32945001 |F3 -2 26 Z -48 98
F7_-98-1-1 36 $32946001 |F3 -3 26 | |534807001 | Ga 100
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CODE REF.NO. Page CCDE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page
$35032101 L -1-1-2 46 $36223000 | T2 -1-4 70 $36454001 | X -59 80
$35551001 | Y1 -1-2-6 86 536230201 | W -1 78 $36455109 | X -62 80

Y2 -1-2-4 90 $36230202 |wW -2 78 S36456000 | X -92 82
Y3 -1-2-8 94 536264001 | D1 -26 6 $36457000 JU2 - 35-6 76
S35583001 [R - 16-1 62 D2 -1-16 10 $36461001 |2 -28 99
S$35584001 |R -16 62 S362980071 | Ga 100 $36466201 | X -1-8 80
zZ -7 99 Y1 11 86 S36470000 | X -1-3 80
S35595901 R - 17 62 Y2 - 11 90 S$36475000 |F6 - 1-1-12 32
535632001 | D1 -66 8 Y3 -1-10 94 F6 -1-1-39 32
D2 -1-40 10 Y3 - 11 94 Y1 -1-7 86
535646001 |C -12-6 4 $36299001 | Q1 - 21-11 58 Y2 -1-7 90
535655001 |F2 -5 22 Q2 - 1-14-11 60 Y3 -1-7 94
§35710101 | N1 -23 52 $36300000 | Q1 -21-5 58 536477001 |K -40 44
N2 -23 54 Q2 -1-14-5 60 536478001 | X -58 80
535711001 N1 -20 52 $36321001 |F1 -1-1 18 536479000 K -79 44
N2 -20 54 $36393001 |AAT -2 96 536480000 |K -80 44
536043000 |F1 -90-6 18 536336001 |F4 -5-1 30 536481000 K -35-2 44
F1 -90-6 18 536397001 |F1 -1 18 536482000 {K -22 44
F1 -90-6 20 536398001 |F4 -5 30 536483001 | F2 -1 22
F1 -90-6 20 536399001 |F3 -1-1 26 $36484000 |F2 -1-3 22
F1 -90-6 20 536400001 [F3 -1 26 536485001 |F2 -1-1 22
F1 -95-6 20 S$36401001 | F5 -1-1-1% 30 536486001 | F2 -1-1-1% 22
F2 -2-1-5 22 $36402001 | AA1 -2-1 96 536488001 | F2 -1-2 22
F2 -2-1-5 22 AAZ -2-1 96 536489001 |F2 -1-2-1 22
F2 -4-5 23 $36403001 | AA1 -2-1-1 96 $36491001 |J -47 42
F2 -4-5 23 AAZ ~2-1-1 96 $36494001 | K -29 44
F2 -4-5 23 $36404000 |AAT  -2-1-2| 96 536495001 | F2 -6 : 24
F2 -4-5 23 AA2 ~2-1-2 | 96 536438001 | Y1 - 1-1-3 84
F2 -4-5 23 S$36405001 JF2 -3 22 Y2 -1-1-3 88
F2 -4-5 23 536406001 [F5 -1 30 Y3 -1-1-3 92
F2 -4-5 24 536408000 [F5 -1-4 30 $36505001 §D1 -25 &
F2 -96-6 24 536409101 |AAT  -2-2 96 D2 -1-15 10
F2 -96-6 24 S36410001 |L -1 46 36714001 | N1 -50 52
F2 -96-6 24 53641800Q | F5 - 1-1-6 30 N2 -50-9 54
F7 -67-1-5 34 536421001 | F5 -1-1-2 30 536924001 | Nt -32-1 52
F7 -67-1-5 34 $36422001 |F5 -1-1 30 N2 -50-4-2 54
F7 -68-1-5 34 S36423001 |1 -66 42 Wa 102
F7 -70-1-5 34 536425001 |1J -25 42 S37058001 | Wa 102
F7 -72-1-5 34 $36426001 §J -30 42 $37059001 [ T1 -1-1-41 64
F7 -98-1-4 36 S$36427001 |) -40 42 T2 - 1-1-41 68
F7 -98-1-4 36 S36428001 ) -41 42 537060001 X -1-4-2 80
S$36135101 |M -34 48 536429001 ) -42 42 Q2 -1-27 60
$36153100 |D1 -13 6 536430001 |J -43 42 T1 -1-1-42 64
D2 -1-5 10 $36431001 §jJ -4 42 T2 -1-1-42 68
536202000 | T1 -1-1-48 g4 536432001 |3 -1 42 Wa 102
T2 -1-1-48 BB 536434001 | D1 -67 8 537277000 |C  -12-13 4
536211100 {71 -1-1-22 64 536435001 | -17 b2 $37295301 | Q1 -21 58
T2 -1-1-22 68 536436101 |S -12 62 Q2 -1-14 60
536213200 |T1 -1-1-24 64 536438009 |v -3 78 $37297101 | Q1 -21-4 58
T2 -1-1-24 68 $36439000 |V -7 78 Q2 -1-14-4 60
836216100 {T1 -1-1-27 54 $36441000 | X -39 80 $38352101 |T1 -1-1-44 64
T2 -1-1-27 68 $36442009 | X -32 80 T2 -1-1-44 68
536218200 | T1 -1-1-31 64 $36443001 |X -54 80 Wa 102
T2 -1-1-2 68 536444001 X -52 80 538353101 {71 -1-1-43 64
536220001 |S -18 62 536445109 | X -36 80 T2 -1-1-43 68
N1 -39 52 S36446009 | X -40 80 Wa 102
N2 -39 54 $36447009 |X -64 80 $38357001 | Wa 102
utl -4 72 536448009 |X -70 80 $38571001 |Wa 102
U1l -5 72 536449009 | X -77 82 S38735001 |K -41 44
Ut -6 72 536450009 | X -79 82 S$39101001 {F2 -4 23
$36222000 | T1 -1-4 66 536451109 {X -72 80 F2 -4 23
T2 -1-4 70 536452209 | X -1-1 80 $39103001 |F2 -4-1 23
536223000 | T1 -1-4 66 536453309 {X -1 80 F2 -4-1 23
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539104001 |F2 -4-6 23 340232001 | Y3 -1-3-4 94 343489001 | Y2 - 1-1-31
F2 -4-6 23 540233001 | Y3 - 1-2-1 94 Y3 -1-1-31
F2 -4-6 23 540234000 |Y3 -1-2-1-1 94 $43490001 Y1 -1-1-30
F2 -4-6 23 540235001 | Y3 -1-2-2 94 Y2 -14-1-30
F2 -46 23 540236000 | Y3 -1-2-2-1 94 Y3 -1-1-30
F2 -4-6 23 $40239001 | Y3 - 1-2-6 94 $43491001 | Y1 -1-1-33
F2 -4-6 24 540240000 |Y3 - 1-2-11 94 Y2 -1-1-33
$39105001 {F2 -4 23 540241000 | Y3 -1-2-11-1 | 94 Y3 -1-1-33
F2 -4 24 540242001 Y3 -1-2-13 94 543505001 {N1 -53
$39107001 |F2 -4-1 23 540243000 |Y3 -1-2-13-1 | 94 N2 -50-11
F2 -4-1 24 540244000 |Y3 -1-2-14 94 544246000 | Y1 - 1-1-45
539414009 |V -1 78 540246001 Y3 -1-3 94 Y2 -1-1-45
539415301 | D1 -27 6 540247001 {Y3 - 1-2-4 94 Y3 -1-1-45
539418101 |N1 -32 52 $40702009 |Q1 -1 58 544248001 |Y1 -1-1-5
539459001 | Y2 -1-2-10 90 540707000 { Q! -9 58 Y2 -1-1-5
539460000 |Y2 - 1-2-20 90 Q2 -1-4 60 Y3 -1-1-5
$39462001 | VY3 - 1-3-1 94 540708001 | Q1 -10 58 Y3 -1-13-2
539469101 Y1 -1-2-1 86 Q2 -1-5 60 $44249001 Y1 -1-1-8
$39471101 | Y1 -1-2-2 86 540709001 | Q1 -8 58 Y2 -1-1-8
$39474100 | Y1 -1-2-7 86 540712001 §Q1 -15 58 Y3 -1-1-8
$39475100 | Y1 -1-2-9 86 540713001 |Q1 -17 58 Y3 -1-13-4
539488001 {H -17 40 540714001 | Q1 -21-1 58 544251000 | Y1 -1-1-1
$39497101 {Y1 -1-1-16 84 Q2 - 1-14-1 60 Y2 -1-1-1
Y2 -1-1-16 88 540715000 | Q1 -23 58 Y3 -1-1-1
¥3 -1-1-16 92 $40716001 | Q1 - 25 58 544253000 Y1 -1-1-4
$39499000 | Y1 - 1-3-13 86 Q2 -1-18 60 Y2 -1-1-4
Y2 -1-3-11 90 540717101 |Qt -34 58 Y3 -1-1-4
$39531001 |F6 -1 32 540718001 | Q1 -37 58 544254001 |Y2 - 1-2-1
§39532001 fF6 - 1-1 32 $40719101 {D1 -27-1 6 544255001 | Y2 -1-2-12
$39533001 |F6 - 1-1-1 32 $40720001 |E1 -44 14 544256001 | Y2 -1-2-6
639534000 | F6 -1-1-2 32 §40721000 |E1 -49 14 544257000 | Y2 -1-2-5
$39535000 |F6 -1-1-3 32 540728000 |E1 -48 14 544258001 |Y2 - 1-2-16
$39536001 |F6 -1-1-4 32 E2 -48 16 544261001 | Y1 -1-1-50
539537001 |F6 -1-1-6 32 540740001 Q1 -33 58 Y2 -1-1-50
$39538001 |F6 -1-1-7 32 540899000 |K -35 44 Y3 -1-1-50
539539001 |F6 -1-1-10 32 541030001 | Q1 -13 58 $44262001 {1 Y1 -1-1-29
§39540001 | F6 -1-1-11 32 $47195201 |T1 -1-1-11 64 Yi -1-1-51
539541001 |F6 -1-1-16 32 T2 -1-1-11 68 Y2 -1-1-29
539542000 |F6 -1-1-19 32 $41223000 | Y1 -1-1-21 84 Y2 -1-1-51
539543001 |F6 -1-1-25 32 Y2 -1-1-21 88 Y3 -1-1-29
F6 - 1-1-27 32 Y3 -1-1-21 92 Y3 -1-1-51
539544001 |F6 -1-1-26 32 542456051 |M - 41 48 544341000 | T1 -1-1-50
$39545001 {F6 - 1-2 32 542461151 |M -43 48 T2 -1-1-50
$39546001 |F6 - 1-2-1 32 $42583000 | Y1 -1-1-22 84 544344001 | Y1 -1-1-6
$39547001 |F6 - 1-2-2 32 Y2 -1-1-22 88 Y{ -1-1-38
$39548001 |F6 -1-2-5 32 Y3 -1-1-22 92 Y2 -1-1-6
539549001 |F6 -1-2-8 32 542643050 | Q1 -40 58 Y2 -1-1-38
$39550001 |F6 -1-2-11 32 542946000 | T1 - 1-1-8-1 64 Y3 -1-1-6
$39551001 |F6 - 1-1-33 32 T2 -1-1-8-1 68 Y3 -1-1-38
$39552001 |F6 -1-1-34 32 543018000 fT1 -1-1-29 64 $44345001 {Y1 -1-8
$39553001 {F6 -1-1-32 32 T2 -1-1-29 68 Y2 -1-8
$39561001 | F6 -1-2-6 32 $43114001 JU1 - 1-26 72 Y3 -1-8
39804001 |F6 -1-2-10 32 $43257000 U1 -1-5 72 544351001 | Y1 -1-1
539807000 |F6 -1-1-5 32 §43270000 Ju1 -1-11 g 5 Y2 -1-1
539819000 | T1 -1-1-36 64 543471001 {F7 -70-2 34 Y3 -1-1
T2 -1-1-36 68 $43472001 |F7 -70-3 34 $44352001 | Y1 -1-2
$39847001 {L -1-1-18 48 543486000 |Y1 -1-1-27 84 $44354001 | Y2 -1-2
$39901001 |L -1-1-4 46 Y2 -1-1-27 88 544356001 | Y2 -1-3
$39908000 |L -1-1-18-1 | 46 Y3 -1-1-27 92 $44358000 Y3 -1-13-1
$40224001 | Y3 -1-2 94 $43487001 | Y1 -1-1-28 84 544359001 | Y3 -1-13
§40227001 Y3 -1-2-9 94 Y2 -1-1-28 88 544514101 |G -5
$40228000 | Y3 -1-2-19 94 Y3 -1-1-28 92 544515001 |G - 41
540231001 | Y3 -1-2-15 94 543489001 | Y1 -1-1-31 84 544518000 } M - 46-1
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CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page| | coODE REF.NO.  |Page
S44519001 |M -49 48 S44852600 | Y1 -1-3-6 g6 $45572001 [Q2 - 1-20 60
$44636000 | Y1 -1-1-49 84 Y2 -1-3-6 90 545574001 | Q2 - 1-26 60

Y2 ~1-1-408 88 544853001 | Y1 - 1-3-14 86 545584101 | D2 -1-18 10
Y3 -1-1-49 92 ¥Z - 1:3-12 90 S45587001 |E2 -4 16
$44638000 | Y1 -1-1-10 84 544854001 | Y1 - 1-3-8 86 $45588009 | P2 -1-1 56
YD =110 88 544858001 |Y2 - 1-3-8 90 $45589001 |P2 -1-12 56
Y3 =1-1-10 92 544859001 { Y1 -1-3-10 86 545590001 |P2 - 1-8 56
$44640000 | Y1 -1-1-25 84 544860001 [Y1 -1-3-18 86 $46217001 |Q2 - 1-2-5 60
Y2 « 4175 88 ¥2:-13-16 90 546284000 | Q2 - 1-28 60
¥3 «1-1-25 92 544861001 [Y1 -1-3 86 $46286009 | Q2 - 1-1 60
544643000 |Y1 - 1-1-46 84 $44924001 |M -36 a8 546290001 |P2 -1-10 56
Y2 -1-1-46 88 M -42 48 546291001 |P2 -1-11 56
Y3 -1.1-46 92 $45172000 |U1 - 1-8 72 $46294001 |D2 -1-23 10
44644000 |Y1 -1-1-47 84 545173000 |U1 - 1-9 72 $46362009 |U1 -1-27 72
¥ - 1-1-47 88 545174000 | U1 - 1-10 72 546363000 |U1 - 1-22 72
Y3 -1-1-47 92 545175000 |U1 - 1-6 72 546364001 |U1 - 1-17 72
$44645001 |Y2 - 1-2-18 a0 545176001 |U1 - 1-16 72 $46404001 [D1 -52-3 6
544648001 | Y1 -1-14 86 545177000 {U1 - 1-15 72 D2 -1-33-3 10
Y2 -1-14 90 545179009 | U1 - 1-12 72 $46430001 (Z - 15 98
Y3 -1-15 94 545180009 | U1 -1-13 72 $46533000 | U2 - 40-6 76
$44655001 | Y1 -1-1-15 84 545181001 | U1 -1-14 72 S46551000 [U2 -35-10-1 | 76
¥2 - 1-1-15 88 545184000 |U1 -1-3 72 S46741000 | M -46-2 48
Y3 - 1-1-15 92 $45186001 U1 - 1-4 72 $46757000 |L - 1-18 46
544700001 [F2 -4 23 $45187000 | U1 - 1-2 72 Z -49-1 98
544702001 |F2 -4-1 23 545501001 |Q2 - 1-8 60 Z -49-1 98
544703001 |F2 -4 23 $45501002 |Q2 - 1-9 60 P1 -49.1 56
F2 -4 23 $45508000 | D2 - 1-10 10 P2 -49-1 56
544705001 |F2 -4-1 23 D2 -1-14 10 S46758001 |2 -56 98
F2 -4-1 23 $45507001 |D2 - 1-11 10 546833001 { U1 -1-18 72
$44713001 |F7 -67-1-1 34 $45508109 D2 - 1-17 10 $46947001 {E2 -53 16
F7 -67-1-1 34 §45512009 | D2 - 1-21 10 546948001 | E2 -43 16
F7 -68-1-1 34 $45515001 | D2 - 1-25 10 $46959001 | D2 - 1-1 10
$44714001 |F7 -67-1 34 $45516001 | D2 - 1-27 10 546960401 | D2 -1 10
F7 -67-1 34 545517001 | D2 - 1-29 10 $46961001 | D2 - 81 12
F7 -68-1 34 545518001 { D2 - 1-31 10 $46962001 | D2 -82 12
544715001 |F7 -67 34 545519001 | D2 - 1-35 10 $46968001 | Q2 - 1-13 60
F7 -67 34 545520001 | D2 - 1-41 10 $46970001 | Q2 -1-2 60
$44716001 |F7 -68 34 545522101 | D2 -6 10 $46972001 |L -1-15 46
$44718001 |F7 -70-1-1 34 $45523101 | D2 - 44 12 P1 -1-4 56
544719001 |F7 -70-1 34 545527001 |E2 -18 16 P2 -1-4 56
544721001 |F7 -70 34 $45528001 |E2 -2 16 546999001 |F1 -4 18
$44723001 |[F7 -72-1-1 34 $45530001 |E2 -31 16 F1 -80-3 18
544724101 |F7 -72-1 34 $45531001 |E2 -33 16 $47051101 [N1 -13 52
F7 -98-1 36 $45532101 |D2 -5 10 N2 - 13 54
F7 -98-1 36 545533001 |E2 -35 16 $47052101 {N1 - 13-1 52
$44726001 |F7 -72 34 $45539000 |E2 - 49 16 N2 - 13-1 54
544733001 |F7 -68-3 34 $45540001 |N2 - 50 54 $47229000 | M - 46 48
$44734001 |F7 -68-2 34 $45541001 |N2 - 50-1 54 $47341200 J U2 -35-8 76
544751001 | U1 - 1-1 72 545542001 |N2 - 50-1-1 54 $47342000 | U2 - 35-8-1 76
544766001 | Y1 -1-11-1 86 $45543000 | N2 - 50-1-2 54 547343200 | U2 -35-8-2 76
Y2 - 114+ 90 N2 -50-2-2 54 $47551000 |z -49 98
544841001 |Y1 - 1-3-1 86 $45544001 N2 - 50-2 54 P1 -49 56
Y2 ~1-3+1 90 $45545001 {N2 - 50-2-1 54 $47552000 |z -49 98
544846001 |Y1 -1-3-12 86 545546001 | N2 - 50-4 54 P2 -49 56
Y3 -1-3-10 90 $45547001 | N2 - 50-4-1 54 $47900000 |T1 -1-2 66
$44847001 | Y1 -1-3-3 86 545562001 [Q2 - 1-2-1 60 T2 =432 70
Y2 -1-3-3 90 $45563001 | Q2 - 1-2-2 60 548381000 | X -1-11 80
$44848001 | Y1 - 1-3-4 86 545564001 | Q2 - 1-2-3 80 $48397001 |AA2 -2-2 | 96
Y2 - -3-4 90 545565001 | Q2 - 1-2-4 60 S48398000 | Q1 -21-10 58
$44849001 Y1 -1-3-5 86 545567001 [Q2 - 1-2-6 60 Q2 -1-14-10 | 60
Y2 -1-3-5 90 $45568001 | Q2 - 1-3 60 548399001 | D2 -1-19 10
$44851001 | Y1 -1-3-2 86 | | 545570001 |Q2 - 1-11 60 $48405000 |z - 70-1 98
Y7 =13 30 545571000 | Q2 - 1-16 60 Z__-70-1 98

108




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
548406000 |2 -70 98 §50024001 |G -2 38 552065001 fN1 -6 52
548407000 {Z -70 98 S50027001 | F7 -98-2 36 N2 -6 54
549342001 |F1 -80 18 F7 -98-2 36 552163000 U2 ~35-1 76
549343001 |F1 -80-1 18 550028001 |F7 -98 36 $52164000 U2 -35-3 76
549345001 |F1 -80-2 18 F7 -98 36 552166000 U2 -35-2 76
S49346001 |F1 -80-6 18 550674001 {M -33 48 $52221001 |71 -1-1-10 b4
549347001 {F1 -80-7 18 $50689000 §Z -30 99 T2 -1-1-10 68
5493480071 {F1 -81 18 551141000 fT1 -1-1-15 64 $52226001 U1 -1 72
549348001 {F1 -90 18 T2 -1-1-15 68 $5222900C §T1 -1-1-14 64
$49351001 | F1 -90-1 18 551142000 | T1 -1-1-16 64 T2 -1-1-14 68
549352001 |F1 -90-2 18 T2 -1-1-16 68 $52437000 | T1 -1-2 66
549353001 |F1 -81 18 551143000 | T1 - 1-1-17 64 T2 -1-2 70
549354001 |[F1 -90 18 T2 -1-1-17 68 $52582001 |U1 -1-29 72
549356001 |F1 -90-1 18 551144000 |T1 -1-1-18 64 $52765000 | U2 -40-1 76
549357001 |F1 -90-2 18 T2 -1-1-18 68 552766000 | U2 -40-2 76
549358001 {F1 -81 20 551145000 |T1 ~1-1-19 64 552767000 jU2 -40-3 76
549358001 | F1 -90 20 T2 -1-1-19 68 552768000 U2 -40-4 76
549361001 { F1 - 90-1 20 551146000 |T1 -1-1-20 64 552769000 JU2 -40-5 76
549362001 | F1 -90-2 20 T2 -1-1-20 68 552781000 |T1 ~-1-1-23 64
549363001 |F1 - 81 20 551147000 |T1 -1-1-2 64 $52829001 | Y1 -1 84
549364001 |F1 -90 20 T2 -1-1-2 68 552830001 | Y2 -1 88
549366001 | F1 -90-1 20 551148000 U1 - 1-7 72 552831001 | Y3 -1 92
549367001 |F1 -90-2 20 $51149000 §T1 -1-1-8 64 S$53130001 JuU1 -1 72
549368001 |F1 - 81 20 T2 -1-1-8 68 UA0130001 }S  -13 62
549369001 | F1 -90 20 5571150000 | T1 -1-1-8-2 64 ULoz233001 j11 -1-1-9 64
549371001 |F1 -90-1 20 T2 -1-1-8-2 68 T2 -1-1-9 68

F2 -96-2 24 551151000 |72 -1-1-23 68 uo8671003 | M -50 48
F2 -96-2 24 551152000 §T1 -1-1-25 64 F2 <%-1-3 22
549372001 |F1 -90-2 20 T2 -1-1-25 68 F2 -1-2-3 22
549373001 |F1 -95 20 551155000 |71 -1-1-26 64 Y1 -1-1-20 84
549375001 |F1 -~ 9541 20 T2 -1-1-26 68 Yt -1-1-24 84
F2 -96-2 24 351156000 JU2 -35-12 76 Y1 -1-3-19 86
549376001 |F1 -95-2 20 551157000 | T1 -1-1-28 64 Y2 -1-1-20 88
549377001 |F2 -96 24 T2 -1-1-28 68 Y2 -1-1-24 88
F2 -96 24 $51158000 | T1 -1-1-30 64 Y2 -1-2-19 90
549378001 |F2 - 96-1 24 T2 -1-1-30 68 Y2 -1-3-17 90
F2 -96-1 24 551160000 U2 -35-10 76 Y3 -1-1-20 92
549379001 |F2 -96-7 24 $51243001 Ga 100 Y3 -1-1-24 92
F2 -B86-7 24 551245001 |M -80 50 U34148001 {71 -2 66
F2 -96-7 24 Ga - M-80 100 T2 -2 70
549380001 {F2 -96 24 551246001 | Y1 - 1-11 86 Z25701001 | E1 ~10 14
549381001 {F2 -~96-1 24 Y2 -1-11 90 E2 -10 16
549390009 {T1 -1-1-1 €4 $51247001 |M - 77 50 0A4300605 |H -18 40
T2 -1-1-1 68 Ga 100 H -28 40
549391009 |T1 - 1-1-47 64 $51256001 |AA2 -2 9% H -33 40
T2 -1-1-47 68 $51916001 JU2 - 40 76 ) -87 42
549332009 | X -60 80 552021001 | T2 -1 68 & =19 62
549396001 | Q2 - 1-22 60 $52021002 {T2 -1 68 N1 -10 52
549397000 |T1 -1-1-38 64 552021003 | T1 -1 64 N1 -43 52
T2 -1-1-38 68 5$52021004 | T1 -1 64 N1 -45 52
549414009 jU1T -9 74 552022001 jT2 -1-1 68 N2 -10 54
ui -9 74 $52022002 | T1 -1-1 64 N2 -43 54
549450001 | P2 -1 56 $52023001 |U1 -2-2 72 N2 -45 54
549451001 {P1 -1 56 552024001 U1 -2-1 72 Ul -1-23 72
S49770001 {T1 -1-1-7 64 552026001 U1 -8-1 74 0A4300805 [U1 -1-24 72
T2 -1-1-7 68 552027001 |Ut -7-1 74 0A4400806 | U2 -35-9 76
$50013001 Q1 -21-2 58 $52031000 | T1 -1-1-13 64 uz -35-13 76
Q2 -1-14-2 60 T2 -1-1-13 68 0A5300605 | T1 -1-1-49 64
550019001 |G -8 38 552032000 |11 -1-1-21 64 T2 -1-1-49 68
§50020001 |C -7 4 T2 -1-1-21 68 OA5300805 |S -10 62
$50021001 fC -7-1 4 552033001 |U2 -35 76 0A5400806 |H -26 40
550022000 [C - 7-2 4 552034009 | Q2 -1 60 H -31 40
$50023000 |A -9 2 $52042001 |B -1 2 S -14 62
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CODE REF.NG. Page CODE REF.NQ. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
0A5400806 |S -20 b2 008400806 | Q1 - 14 58 014400636 | E2 - 15 16
Y1 -1-1-48 84 Q1 -16 58 E2 -34 16

Y1 -1-3-7 86 Q1 -18 58 E2 -51 16

Y1 -1-3-9 86 Q1 -22 58 014680422 |L -1-1-8 46

Y2 -1-1-48 88 Q1 -24 58 014761030 | X -1-14 80

Y2 -1-3-7 90 Q1 -26 58 017061006 |F6 -1-1-17 32

Y3 ~1-1-48 92 Q1 -35 58 17062006 JE2 -7 16

0A5401605 | U2 -35-4 76 Q1 -36 58 017501606 |J -28 42
Uz -35-11 76 Q1 -38 58 018061036 | X -1-5 80

0A5501006 | Y1 -1-13 86 Q2 -1-7 60 018061236 | D1 -48 6
Y2 -1-13 90 Q2 -1-10 60 D2 -48 12

Y3 -1-14 94 Q2 -1-12 60 T -1-1-3 64

002260405 U1 -1-21 72 Q2 -1-15 60 T2 -1-1-3 68
004400803 | X -53 80 Q2 -1-17 60 018061636 |H -47 40
X -55 80 Q2 -1-19 60 X -89 82

ut -10 74 Q2 - 1-21 60 D1 -2 6

ut -10 74 Q2 -1-23 60 D2 .2 10

004400814 | Y1 -1-1-32 B4 Q2 -1-25 60 F6 -1-1-37 32
Y2 -1-1-32 88 Q2 -2 60 C18062036 |H -2 40

Y3 -1-1-32 92 U1l -3.2 74 H -42 40

004401003 |E1 -21 14 Ut -3-2 74 l -2 42
E2 - 21 16 U2 -35-7 76 i -5 42

Y1 -1-1-14 84 012060632 Y1 -1-1-43 84 ] -12 42

Y2 -1-1-14 88 Y2 -1-1-43 88 1 -20 42

Y3 -1-1-14 92 Y3 -1-1-43 92 E1 -7 14

008300504 U1 -1-28 72 012060636 |C -4 4 F6 -1-1-24 32
008300514 | D1 -27-2 6 C -6 4 018063036 |H -44 40
D2 -85 12 c -17 4 018081636 |H -58 40

008300604 |L - 1-1-1 46 G -6 38 F6 -1-1-20 32
008400604 |G -37 38 M -1 48 018082536 | X -3 80
G -39 38 M -13 48 018300536 |M -6&1 48

vV -2 78 M -23 48 018300636 | D2 -83 12

v -4 78 R -5 62 N1 -58 52

X -16 80 R -7 62 N2 -50-12 54

X -38 80 R -10 62 018300836 |} -77 42

X -42 80 R -12 62 F-79 42

X -63 80 vV -8 78 018301036 | D1 -15 6

X -65 80 012300536 |H -14 40 D1 -45 6

X -7 80 012400636 |H -22 40 D2 -1-7 10

X -74 80 012500536 |G -3 38 D2 -45 12

X -78 82 H -5 40 018400836 |1 -48 42

X -80 82 H -7 40 ] -53 42

X -82 82 H -9 40 L -15 46

X -93 82 H -16 40 M -27 48

T1 -1-1-40 64 H -24 40 M -48 48

T1 -1-5 66 H -53 40 M -59 48

T1 -1-5 66 H -55 40 018401036 |J -26 42

T2 -1-1-40 68 H -66 40 Nt -13-2 52

T2 -1-5 70 E1 -6 14 N2 -13-2 54

T2 -1-5 70 E2 -6 16 Y1 -1-5 86

Ut -1-25 72 E2 -36 16 Y2 -1-5 90

Ut -341 72 012500832 |Y1 -1-1-12 84 Y3 -1.5 94

Ut -7-2 74 Y2 -1-1-12 88 018401236 |} -5 42

U1 -8-2 74 Y3 -1-1-12 92 E1 -11 14

008400806 | D1 -28 6 014300332 |L -1-1-5 46 E2 -11 16
D1 -30 6 014400636 | D1 -43 6 018401636 |J -56 42

D1 -32 6 D1 -53 6 018500836 | Y1 -1-3-16 86

D1 -37 & D2 -1-3D 10 Y2 -1-3-14 90

D2 -1-20 10 D2 -1-34 10 Y3 -1-3-5 94

D2 -1-22 10 E1 -3 14 018501036 |B -1-2 2

D2 -1-24 10 E1 -15 14 l -75 42

Q1 -3 58 E1 -51 14 X -1-9 80

Q1 -12 58 E2 -3 16 X -1-12 80
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CODE

CODE

CODE

REF.NO.

018501036
018501236

018501436

018501636
021060106

021060206

021060306

021080306
021100206
021300103
021300106

021300205
021300206

021400106

021400206

021400216
021500103

021500316
021670203
025030233

025030233

025030236

025040136

025040236
025050236

025060236

025060336
025080132

025080236
025100236

025350236
026030236

026040136

026040236

026050136
028030243

D2

Y1

Y2

F6

¥

Y2
%3
F1

F5
E1

E2
N1
N1
N2
N2

F2 -1-6
N1 -47
N1 -48

028030243

028030245
028030246

028040246

028050243

028050246

028060243

028060246

N1 -59
N2 -25
N2 -50-7
N2 -50-13
M -55

] -80
Y1 -1-2-18
Y2 -1-2-17
J  -50

J -54

] -6

L -1-6
M -7

E1 -12
E2 -12
F5 -1-1-5
N1 -29
N1 -41
N2 - 41
N2 -52
Y1 ~1-10
Y2 -1-10
Y3 -1-11
G -32

H -37

H -50

I -45

I -72

l -89

L -1-16
X -1-10
X -1-16
D1 -64
D2 -64
E1 -22
E2 -22
F2 -1-5
F2 -1-9
F6 -1-2-13
N1 -3

N2 -3

P1 -1-5
P2 -1-5
G -25
D1 -4

D2 -4

E1 -8

E2 -8

-3
-43
=45
-48
-3

-6
-13
-21
-1-6
-57
-
F6 ~1-1-14
Tt =1-1-4
T2 -1-1-4
Y1 -1-1-53

MENEEEE ST

1




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
028080246 JY2 -1-1-53 88 060400816 | YT -1-9 86 062400616 | D1 - 68 8
Y3 -1-1-53 92 Y2 -19 90 D2 -1-42 10
028080246 fH -59 40 Y3 -1-9 94 E2 -54 16
X -4 80 060501016 JA -7 2 F1 -1-4 18
F6 -1-1-21 32 A -15 2 F4 -5-4 30
028100246 | X -19 80 G -22 38 062400806 |F5 -1-1-3 30
028260242 |L -~1-1-3 46 G -3 38 062400816 |A -22 2
028350243 |F3 -1-8 26 K -3 44 C -12-10 4
047161042 | Q2 -1-2-7 60 K -10 44 C -12-11 4
047200542 |M -44 48 K -45 44, K -39 4s
047301042 |L -1-1-15 46 M -4 48 M -45 48
047501242 | D1 -46 6 N1 -2 52 D1 -22 6
D2 -46 12 N2 -2 54 D1 -39 6
048020342 | M -66 50 P1 -1-3 56 D2 -1-12 10
048020346 [ Q1 - 11 58 P1 -19 56 D2 -1-26 10
Q2 -1-6 60 P2 -1-3 56 E1 -45 14
048025346 |C -12-4 4 P2 -1-9 56 E2 -45 16
048040342 | F6 -1-2-7 32 060660512 |L  -1-1-13 46 F1 -80-8 18
048050346 | Y1 -1-2-16 86 061300616 |F2 -4-7 23 N1 -28 7
048060342 | M -22 48 F2 -4-7 23 N1 -40 52
048060346 | F6 -1-2-9 32 F2 -4-7 23 N2 -40 54
048110142 |G -42 38 F2 -4-7 23 N2 - 57 54
048170242 Y1 -1-1-11 84 F2 -4-7 23 P1 -1-12 56
Y2 -1-1-11 88 F2 -4-7 23 P2 -1-13 56
Y3 -1-1-11 92 F2 -4-7 24 062401016 | C -13 4
Y3 -1-13-6 94 ¥1 -1-2-12 86 G -13 38
048320242 |H -12 40 Y2 -1-2-7 50 M -57 48
J -14 42 Y3 -1-2-24 94 D1 -41 6
052300605 | U1 -1-20 72 061400816 |A -5 2 D2 -1-28 10
052300606 |L -1-3 46 062060806 |F6 -1-1-36 32 062401216 |F7 -68-4 34
Y1 -1-1-26 84 062300416 |M -63 48 F7 -70-4 34
Y2 -1-1-26 88 M -72 50 F7 -72-4 34
Y3 -1-1-26 92 D1 -49 6 062401416 |F7 -67-3 34
Y3 -1-2-5 94 D2 -49 T2 F7 -67-3 34
Y3 -1-2-7 94 Y1 -1-1-17 84 F7 -98-3 36
Y3 -1-2-10 94 Y2 -1-1-17 88 F7 -98-3 36
¥3 -1-2-16 94 Y3 -1-1-17 92 062401616 |V -11 78
¥3 -1-2-21 94 062300506 | Y1 -1-2-5 86 F2 -2-3 22
Y3 -1-3-3 94 Y2 -1-2-3 90 F2 -2-3 22
052400605 | U1 - 1-1 72 Y2 -1-2-14 90 062402016 | Y1 -1-1-35 84
052400806 X -83 82 062300616 |K -5 44 Y2 -1-1-35 88
Y1 -1-3-11 86 K -12 44 Y3 -1-1-35 92
Y2 -1-3-9 90 K -21 44 062500816 |F2 -1-8 22
052400806 |G - 19 38 K -38 44 062501016 |J -88 42
L -1-1 46 K -47 44 L -1-7 46
060400416 | Y1 - 1-1-37 84 L -1-1-20 46 L -1-14 46
Y2 -1-1-37 88 F2 -96-8 24 062501416 {F2 -1-4 22
Y3 -1-1-37 92 F2 -96-8 24 062671014 |F3 -1-7 26
060400616 fJ -38 az F2 -96-8 24 070606800 Y1 - 1-1-7 84
Y1 -1-1-9 84 F6 -1-2-4 32 Y1 -1-1-39 g4
Y1 -1-1-34 84 N1 - 31 52 Y2 -1-1-7 88
Y1 -1-1-36 84 N2 -50-3 54 Y2 -1-1-39 88
Y1 -1-1-40 84 P1 -1-14 586 Y3 -1-1-7 92
Y2 -1-19 88 062300806 fF3 -2-3 26 Y3 -1-1-39 92
Y2 -1-1-34 88 F3 -5-3 26 Y3 -1-13-3 94
Y2 -1-1-36 388 F3 -13-6 28 070699800 | D1 -58 8
Y2 -1-1-40 38 062301006 | N1 -51 52 D2 -58 12
Y3 -1-1-9 92 N2 -50-10 54 076002800 |H - 11 40
Y3 -1-1-34 92 062350816 | D1 - 17 6 H -61 40
Y3 -1-1-36 92 D2 -1-9 10 076204659 |C -32 4
¥3 -1-1-40 92 062351016 |C -14-2 4 081003870 |C - 12-3 4
Y3 -1-13-5 94 M -9 a8 081006070 |G - 15 38
060400816 | M -7 50 062400616 |J -67 42 081007070 {M -74 290

112




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
100136001 fL - 1-11 46 146202000 fU1 -13 72 181936001 |R -~16-2 62
100360003 |[Ga 100 146354001 | F6 - 1-1-28 32 181937001 |R -16-3 62

AA1 -2-1-4 | 96 146924000 | D2 - 1-18-1 10 181938001 |[R -16-4 62
AA2 -2-1-4} 86 D2 -1-23-4 10 184783001 {Z -21 98
100401001 {L -1-10 46 147777000 {C -11-3 4 415814001 1Z2 -2-1 98
100402004 | Q1 -21-3 58 148782001 {B -1-5 2 533527002 jU2 -40-7 76
Q2 -1-14-3 60 149287000 (U1 -19-2 74 533923001 | T1 -1-1-39 64
101572101 |Z -8 98 Ut -19-2 74 T2 -1-1-39 68
104520000 | R -11 62 149483001 X -33 80 552851001 §L -1-1-18-5 46
107155001 | K -43 44 X -61 80 552908000 f U1 -27 74
107550002 |B -1-3 2 F6 -1-1-13 32 554482000 (U1 - 14 72
107780001 |2 -16 98 Y1 -1-6 86 Ut -26 74
110367001 |M -2} 48 Y2 -1-6 30 620599002 | T1 -1-3 66
110793001 |F6 -1-1-28 32 Y3 -1-6 94 T1 -1-3 66
1118685001 |G -7 38 149547000 U1 -25 74 T2 =1=3 70
111842001 |L  -1-1-11 46 15033200 2 -9 98 T2 -1-3 70
111943001 |L -1-1-12 46 150335001 {Z -10 98 625010000 |A -21 2
113431002 |B -12 2 150349001 fT1 -1-1-33 64
D1 -9 6 T2 -1-1-33 68
D2 -9 10 utl -22 74
114486002 | X - 11 80 150357001 |71 -1-1-34 64
117006001 | K -77 44 T2 -1-1-34 68
117150001 |[K -11 44 152361001 |L -1-1-9 46
K -37 44 152362001 jL -1-1-10 46
K -46 44 152363001 |L -1-1-14 46
117466000 |2 -22 98 152364001 |L -1-1-16 46
117934009 |A - 11 2 152507000 |L -1-1-18-2 | 46
117936009 |A -10 2 152508000 |L -1-1-18-3 | 46
118064001 |2 -11 98 152509000 |L -1-1-18-4 | 46
118735002 | D1 -12 6 152632001 |F3 -13-3 28
D2 -1-4 10 152633001 |F3 - 13-4 28
118764002 |L -1-1-17-5 | 46 152645001 |[L -1-1-19 46
118837001 |2 -7 a8 152865201 | X -17 80
119270001 | X -1-13 80 152883000 | K -60 44
121156001 |2 -23 98 152948001 |K -1 44
121764001 |F3 -2-1-3 28 152969001 |K -4 44
121765001 | F3 -2-1-4 26 K -20 44
122991001 |Z -1 a8 154024001 |L -1-1-6 46
122992001 |Z -64 98 154092001 |L - 1-1-7 46
133172003 | X -15 80 154125001 |2 -13 98
140726000 |C -2 4 155510001 |Q1 -7 58
140890009 |A -23 2 157044201 | F3 -2-1-1 26
142002001 |Z -14 98 157047201 {F3 -2-1-2 26
142205001 |2 -17 98 157199201 |F3 -3-1-2 26
142443001 |Z -6 98 157200201 | F3 -3-1-1 26
142708000 R -4 62 157201201 | F3 -4-1-2 26
142709000 |[R -6 62 157202201 |F3 -4-1-1 26
142721001 |2 -12 98 157203201 |F3 -5-1-2 26
144103009 | Q1 -21-6 58 F3 -6-1-2 26
Q2 -1-14-6 60 157204201 | F3 -5-1-1 26
144505000 |L -1-1-17-4 | 46 157275001 | F3 -13-1 28
144508001 | X -13 80 157276001 | F3 -13-2 28
144784002 | Y1 -1-1-23 84 157340101 |F3 -9 28
Y2 -1-1-23 88 157341100 | F3 -9-1-1 28
Y3 -1-1-23 92 157342100 |F3 -9-1-2 28
145446001 |L -1-9 46 157343100 | F3 -9-1 28
145465001 |C -~11-4 4 157344201 |F3 -6-1-1 26
145466001 |C -11-2 4 158597001 L -1-1-22 46
145571101 |L - 1-8 46 159150009 |A -1 2
146197001 |L -1-1-17 46 A -20 2
146198001 |L - 1-1-17-1 46 159486001 | F6 - 1-1-31 32
146199001 L -1-1-17-2 46 159794001 IR -15 62
146200001 L -1-1-17-3 | 46 Z -19 98
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